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Exhibit 1 
Bundle of Correspondence

THE EAST AFRICAN IIICOLIE TAX DEPARTMENT 

P.O. Box 520,

NAIROBI. 

24th December, 1954.

Mr. Rattan Singh, 
P.O. Box 1047,
Nairobi

10 Dear Sir,

I acknowledge receipt or your 1952 and 1953 
income Returns and accounts and should be glad if 
you would supply the follov/iur; information:-

(a) Details of all buildings erected by you 
on your own property since the 1st 
January, 1951. 
State cost and property L. R. Number.

(b) Details of all 1953 contracts worth 
over £1000 gross.

Ycurs faithfully, 

Sd. G-. Blake 

(Assessor)

Exhibits

Exhibit 1 
Bundle of 
Correspondence 
24th December 
1954 to 3rd 
May 1953____

30

EAST AFRICAN INCOEE TAX DEPARTMENT 

P.O. BOX 520, 

NAIROBI 

4th February, 1955.

Mr. Rattan Singh, 
P.O. Box 1047, 
Nairobi.

Dear Sir,

I would remind you of my letter dated 24th

1384.



Exhibits December, 1954 and shall be glad if you will let me
have immediate reply. 

Exhibit 1
Bundle of At the same time, please let me have details 
Correspondence of any land and property transactions since the 
24-th December 1st January, 1951. 
1954 to 3rd
May 1958 Yours faithfully, 
(Continued)

Sa. C.V. Rawilins.

(ASSESSOR)

HATAN .SING-H,

P.O. Box 1047,

NAIROBI.

10

4th March, 1955.

The Regional Commissioner 
of Income Tax, 
P.O. Box 520, 
NAIROBI

Dear Sir,

I have received your letter reference 22433 
of 24th December 1954 and beg to apologise for the 
delay in replying the same.

I give below the details of the contracts 
take by me during the year 1953.

DESCRIPTION GROSS
AMOUNT

1. City Council Nairobi Shs. 
re; African Housing 
Bahati 14496-00 
African Housing 
Gorofani

2. Mr. H.B. HOBKIRK, 
re: Plot No.159, 

tateUNIVERSITY OF

INSTITUTE OF ADVANCED 
LEG Al STi firwz-

15HARI968
25 IUSSGII 

LONDON/, W.C. f.

457587-00

74800-00

Actual work 
completed in 
1953______

144-96-00 

345368-00

62626-00

1385.
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3.

DESCRIPTION

District Council
Nairobi
re Offices

GROSS 
AMOUNT

Shs.

Actual work 
completed in 
1953_____

1157904-43 190000-00

I would like to mention here that I built 
one house No. L.R. 209/45 situate at Grogan Road 
and immediately on its completion this was sold for 
Shs,193»000/- and the proceeds credited to the 

10 Sales account. The total erection charges including 
the materials were debited to the purchases in the 
year 1953. No more private plots been built by me 
since 1951.

Yours faithfully, 

Sd: Rattan Singh

THE EAST AFRICAN INCOME TAX DEPARTMENT 

P.O. Box 520, 

NAIROBI. 

14th April, 1955.

20 Mr. Rattan Singh, 
P.O. Box 1047, 
NAIROBI

Dear Sir,

I thank you for your letter of the. 4th March, 
1955» will you also please let me know what large 
contracts you have.obtained since 1953* You mention 
only the house built in G-rogan Road in 1953. What 
house did you build for yourself in 1951, please,

I see from your 1952 and 1953 Balance Sheets 
30 that you had no stock in hand, how is this dealt with, 

please.

Is any salary paid to yourself included in 
"Salaries and Wages" in your Profit and Loss Account.

Exhibits

Exhibit 1 
Bundle of 
Correspondence 
24th December 
1954 to 3rd 
May 1958 
(Continued)
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Exhibits

Exhibit 1 
Bundle of 
Correspondence 
24th December 
1954 to 3rd 
May 1958 
(Continued)

Have you a private Bank Account, if so, 
at what Bank.

Yours faithfully,

3d, C. V. Rawlins. 

(Assessor).

P. 0. Box 1047,

NAIROBI. 

6th June, 1955.

The Regional Commissioner, 
of Income Tax, 
P.O. Box 520, 
Nairobi

10

Dear Sir,

Re: Rattan Singh Income Tax File 
ITo. 22433________

I wish to point out that your letter dated the 
14th April 1955 addressed to the above named was 
received by me. The addressee had left for India 
prior to the receipt of your letter mentioned above 
and there is no news as yet of his returning to 
the Colony.

In the circumstances I shall be obliged if 
you will keep this matter pending till the return 
of Mr, Rattan Singh from India. I assure you, sir 
that the matter will receive immediate attention 
as soon as Mr. Rattan Singh arrives here.

Yours faithfully, 

Sd: G-ian Singh, 

for Rattan Singh.

20
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Sattan Singh,
P.O. Box 1047, 

NAIROBI.

23-12-55.

The Regional Commissioner, 
of Income Tax, 
P.O. B9X 520, 
Nairobi.

[Exhibits

Exhibit 1 
Bundle of 
Correspondence 
24th December 
1954 to 3rd 
May 1958 
(Continued) .

Dear Sir,

Re: File Ho. 22453

I refer to your goodself letter dated 14th 
of April, 1955, and apologise for the delay in 
reply as I was away in India now I supply the 
required 'details as under.

Name of Contract Amount o_f _Ne.tt Contract
Shs. 

485,673-00

2. Ho house was .built in 1951 please.

1. East African Standard' 
Flats

3. Please note that the stock at.site on 31.12.52 
and 31.12.53 was entirely consumed. The total 
value of material was included in the work in 
progress account.

4. I hereby confirm that my saloxy has not been 
included in "Salaries & Wages Account" in 
question.

5. Yes I have got^my personal account with 
Barclays Bank D.C. & 0. Nairobi.

I trust the above will .meet your entire 
satisfaction.

Thank you.

Yours faithfully, 

sd: Rattan Singh.
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Exhibits

Exhibit 1 
Bundle of 
Correspondence 
24th December 
1954 to 3rd 
May 1958 
(Continued)

TO COMMISSIONER OF INCOME TAX

I hereby certify that I have made a complete 
disclosure to you of :

(a) All banking accounts (whether current or 
deposit, business or private, in my own 
name or in that of my wife, or in any 
other name) in which I am or have been 
interested, or on which I have or have had 
power to operate, jointly or solely 
which are in existence now, or which have 
existed at any time during the period from 
1st January, 1940 to 31st December, 1955.

(b) All savings and loan accounts in regard to 
which I have or have had any interest or 
power to operate as in (a), during the 
period from 1st January, 1940 to 31st 
December, 1955.

(c) All assets, not in (a) or (b) which I and 
my wife now possess, or have possessed 
during the period from 1st January, 1940 
to 31st December, 1955 and

(d) All sources of income, not in (a), (b) or 
(c) and the income derived therefrom and 
all facts bearing upon my liability to 
Income Tax and to other duties to which I 
am, or have been, liable.

10

20

Signature. Rattan Singh ('Sd). 

Address. P.O. Box 1047

Nairobi. 

Date 14.12.56. 30

Witnessed by :-

Sd; 

14.12.56

1389,



RATTAN SI1TGH. Exhibits

Points arising out of preliminary 
examination or Accounts submitted by 
Accountants, Messrs. Thian & Bellman 
on llth December, 1956

1. Opening Capital at 1st January, 1948, is stated 
to Shs,186,206/25. The original accounts show 
Shs.128,891.52. How are these " 
reconciled?

figures

Exhibit 1 
Bundle of 
Correspondence 
24th December 
1954 to 3rd 
May 1958 
(Continued)

10 2. 31st December 1948. Gian Singh is shown as a 
Creditor for 1948 Rents less withdrawals. 
As the property was registered in his name in 
1941» is he not a creditor for rents collected 
bv Rattan Singh from 1941 to 31st December, 
1947?

3. For all years, except 1952, the rents due for 
the year plus the previous undrawn balance 
do not agree with the Balance Sheet figures. 
This may be due to adjustments for debtors and 

20 a reconciliation is required.

4. Property Account has been debited .with deposits 
in respect of plots at Grogan Road and 6th 
Avenue, Parklanls, but has not been debited 
with the balance of the purchase price. 
Why?

5. Property Accounts has not been debited with
estimated cost (Sh.90,000). of building sold in 
Gorgan Road. What account has been taken of 
this expenditure in business records?

30 6. Property Account has been credited with the sale 
proceeds of Grogan Road property. Why has 
this been done when the Property Account has not 
been debited with the cost of the plot and the 
building?

7. On what grounds has the balance of the Property 
Account been written off by an asset which has 
never appeared .in this account?

8. On what grounds is the sale of Grogan Road
building and plot been regarded as a capital 

40 transaction in view of'Rattan Singh's business . 
of builder and contractor?

1390.



Exhibits 9.

Exhibit 1 
Bundle of 
Correspondence 
24th December 
1954 to 3rd 10, 
May 1958 
(Continued)

11.

12.

13.

14.

 The accounts show that the Oregon Road building 
and plot were sold for Sh.190,000/- whereas 
the Questions and answers attached to the 
report show Sh.193,000/-. How does this 
discrepancy arise and what is the true figure?

31st December, 1948. Cash expenditure (report 
page 3) is stated to be estimated. On what 
basis have these estimates been computed and 
why are Travelling expenses shown as an exact 
amount?

Report page 3, debits to contracts purchases". 
Further evidence is required in respect of the 
debits listed, in particular those relating 
to S.M. SHARPIE, who is stated to be an 
employee of Rattan Singh.

Wages all years. What basis has been adopted, 
payments or Muster Roll?

What items are included as Wages creditors 
each year?

Rents received for all years are based on the 
Schedule of Rents clue marked 'B'. This 
schedule contains no rents from Plot 3132 
Blenheim Road.

15. The Schedule of Rents due includes income from 
6th Avenue, Parklarids, for 1952 and 1953 
but the building was not completed until 1954.

16. Drawings Account 1953 is debited with She--. 
30,000/- being f-cost of building house at 
6th Avenue, Parklands. Where has the final % 
cost of building been debited? .

17. How have all cash expenses relating to repairs 
etc., of properties been dealt with?

18. If Rattan Singh effected these repairs himself, 
where have the adjustments been made in 
Drawings and Sales Accounts?

19. On what grounds has Sh.10,266/35 been written 
off Rents receivable in 1953?

20. Work-in-progress. 31.12.47. What evidence 
is there that cash received in January, 1948 
relates to work actually done? The payments 
may be deposits for future work.

10

20

30

40
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21. If Shs.91,207/65 actually relates to 1947 and 
not to 1948> a comparison of profit 
percentages to Sales for these two years 
appears to be good grounds for further 
investigation.

22. Who has supplied the estimates for Stock and 
Work in progress each year? The expression 
"as certified by the management" is not 
understood in the business of a sole trader.

10 23. What tests have been applied to the estimates 
of stock and Work-in-Progress valuations in 
confirmation of the 'veracity? A comparison 
of the high fluctuations in the results of 
each year indicates a wide margin of error 
in the estimates.

24. In the years 1951, 1952' and 195_5 the
asset "Cash" has been reduced by "Gash 
Overdrawn". On what grounds have known assets 
been reduced in this way? - How-can cash 

20 become overdrawn? Is there no reconciliation 
of cash for each year?

25. 31st December, 1953. Is there no unused stock 
on the .site for the Ivloshi contract at this 
date?

26. 31st December, 1953* The Moshi trading account- 
shows Work-in-Progress of Sh.40,000/-. No 
mention is made of this in the 1954 opening 
figures. How has Shs.,40,000/- been dealt 
with in 19.54?

30 27. ITo 'Work-in-Progress is shown at 31st December, 
1952. Has this been verified?

28. 31st December, 1953. On what grounds has
Rattan Singh, a sole proprietor, been credited 
3h.7,000/~ for Travelling Allowance to a site 
where he is building?

29. Prom where has Rattan Singh advanced money to 
the business in 1953 and 1954?

30. Moshi Contracts 1953/54. Apart from point Ho. 
26 above, the profit on this contract is 
incredibly low. What checks have been made on 

40 the contract document itself and other
documentary evidence relating to the contract?

Exhibits

Exhibit 1 
Bundle of 
Correspondence 
24th December 
1954 to 3rd 
Llay 1958 
(Continued)__
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Exhibits 31.

Exhibit 1 
Bundle of 
Correspondence 
24th December 
1954 to 3rd 
May 1958 
(Continued)

The stock valuation is shown at Sh.20,100/- 
for all years 31st December, 1948 to 1955. 
Has any physical stocktaking taken place for 
any year or at any time?

17th December, 1956.

The Regional Commissioner of Income Tax, 
NAIROBI

Dear Sir,

RATTAN SINGE.- SPECIAL INVESTIGATION 10

We now enclose the Certificate you require, 
duly signed and witnessed.

As you will appreciate, the accounts cover 
the trading of E'agina Singh Contractors, and full 
details are given thereon of the remittances to 
India and in the Report we have noted any 
expenditure on buildings owned by Mr. Rattan Singh.

In view of the importance of the Certificate, 
and any possible aftermath that might arise thereon, 
we have taken it upon ourselves to interview Mr. 20 
Rattan Singh in the presence-of his son Surjit and 
Shaffie, and asked him certain questions. These 
we enclose together with the replies and we would 
ask that this questionnaire be deemed part of the 
Certificate,

We need hardly add that our client is most 
willing to co-operate and if, after a careful 
scrutiny by you of the various documents, etc., 
there are any points on which you wish further 
elucidation, we will'endeavour to give you 30 
satisfactory replies.

We are,

Yours faithfully,

1393.



RATTAIT SINGH Exhibits

Questions asked by Colonel Bellman, 17/12/56.

10

20

30

40

1. Your father died intestate on 
11.1.46.

(a) T7ere you the sole beneficiary?
(b) At that time you were living 

with him. V/here?-
(c) You inherited 200,497/50 in 

East Africa ao per probate. 
Were there also assets in 
India.

Yes.

(d) On 11/1/46 when you
inherited this 200,497/50 
you also, I believe, 
owned property in 
Salisbury Road, bought 
in 1941 for 16,000/- 
and in Swamp Road for 
10.225/-, in 1942 "and you 
had a Bank balance of 
£4,500. Had you any other 
assets at this date?

2. During the years 1946 to 1955 
where did you live and vvhat 
would be a fair annual figure 
for household expenses?

3. Luring the same ten years you 
educate four sons. Could you 
give a r ought idee, of the 
expenditure- so incurred?

Yes, property 
worth about 
80,000 Rupees 
and fixed 
deposit at 
Bank about 
100,OOORs.

Exhibit 1 
Bundle of 
Correspondence 
24th December 
1954 to 3rd 
May 1953 
{Continued),

- Not in Kenya.

I went to 
live in G-rogan' 
Road in 1951. 
I estimate my 
household 
expenses at 
about £600 
-oer  annum.

- G-ian Singh - 
- £225 for 
1946 to 1948. 
He then went

1394.



Exhibits

Exhibit 1 
Bundle of 
Correspondence 
24th December 
1954 *o 3rd 
May 1958 
(Continued)

3. (Contd.)

During the same ten years 
did you incur any abnormal 
expenditure due to

(a) Travel.

5.

(b, Purchase of furniture?
(c. Purchase of jewellery?
(d, Purchase of motor cars?
(e Estate duty?

Perhaps you could think 
of anything over and 
above your normal house­ 
hold expenses not 
covered by the question 
already asked and that 
of property which is my 
next question

Property
(a) G-rogan Road, Consists, 

1 believe, of 2 plots 
and the land cost 
26,000/- in 1947. 
You sold, I think, 
one plot together 
with buildings you 
had erected to 
Kashuiira lal for 
193,OOO/- in 1953

to the U.K. 
and expenses 
were borne out 
of his rents. 
Bhajan Singh, 
£480, Surjit 
Singh, £480 
Inderjit Singh 
£360.

Yes, I went to
India with my
family in 1949
and 1951 and
passage money
was approximately
10,000 Rs. I
again went in
1955 by air at
a cost of
£350.
No.
No.
All in business.
5,666-00

10

20

30

- No.

40

- Yes.
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5. (Contd.) Exhibits

The other plot you erected a house

10

20

30

40

on where you now reside? 
In the report I see reference 
to building costs of 60,000/- 
Does this relate to the 
buildings on both plots?

- Yes.

No, the 
60,000/- 
is for the 
house in which 
I reside.

Exhibit 1 
Bundle of 
Correspondence 
24th December 
1954 to 3rd 
May 1958 
(Continued)

Can you give an approximate 
figure for

(I) Building you occupy
(II) Building sold to

Kashmirilal? 
(ill) You also, I believe,

bought property in
6th Avenue for 16,000/-
and the cost of erecting
buildings thereon was
40,000/- giving a rough
value of 60,000/-.
Is that so? 

(VI) You also own property
bought in Mombasa in
1947 for 15,000/-.
Is this still -undeveloped?

6. Remittances to India as per 
Drawings A/C,

1949 Shs. 75,361-90
1953 Shs. 30,200-00
1954 Shs. 60,733-75
1955 Shs. 98.494-05

264,789-70,
and according to tne Imperial 
Bank: of India you had on 1st 
September 1955 fixed deposits, Rs.

Current A/c

Plus half

- Shs. 261,123/-.

60,000/- 

90,000/-

- Yes.

- Yes.

142,539
31.543

174,082
87,041
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Exhibits 6. (Contd.)

Exhibit 1 
Bundle of 
Correspondence 
24th December 
1954 to 3rd 
May 1958 
(Continued)

Can I assume that this credit 
in India of Rs. 174,082 on 
1955 represents your 
transfers to India during 
the ten years, plus a few 
rents, less a few 
drawings? - No, not alto­ 

gether as I 
inherited about 
100,000 Rs. 
when my father 
died.

10

7. Arising out 
your father 
property in 
which you 
rents and ha

of this, did 
leave you 
India from 

have derived 
there been

any change in such 
property between 1946 
and now?

8. Has your wife got any 
income or property in 
her own right?

9. We now come to the overall
picture over ten years which 
I make to be :-

On 11/1/46 you inherited 
E.A. as per Estate Duty 
You had a Bank Balance of 
You owned property in 
your own right 
In India, Property approx,

Value
Fixed deposit. 

Your Trading profit for 
ten years

- See answers to 
question 
No. 1 (c) 
in addition I 
bought 
property in 
1955 for 
about 97,000 
Rs.

- No.

20

30

c/fd. 1,093,572

She. 
200,497 
90,000

26,225

120,000
150,000

506,850 (1946 & 1947 estd. 
at 25,000/-)

40
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9. (Contdo) b/fd. 1,093.572 Exhibits

Sale of Grogan Road 
to Lal Kashmiri

you now have :-

Capital in ITagiiia Singh (less 
61,000)

Property as at date of 
gather \s death.

10 Sadler Street
Imtiasali Street 
Blenheim Road.

Property owned before 
Father's death

Salisbury Road 
Swamp Road.

Property aoquired since 
Father's death

1 Plot Grogan Rd. plus 
20 estd. cost of building 

6th Avenue (16,000) 
plus cost of building

Propert;.' in Indjla

property as left by 
father approx. 
Property acquired 1955 
On deposit and in 
Current Account

Your expenditure is assessed 
30 roughly at

Household Expenses, £600 p.a.
School Feea.
Travel to India,
Estate Duty Paid.
Income 2ax, Gifts and various
expenditure not of a hqusehald
nature, say

193,000

1,286,572

99,517

75,000
20,000
80,000

16,000
10,225

73,000

56,000

120,000

261,123 956,365.

120,000
30,900
22,000
5,700

40,000

Exhibit 1 
Bundle of 
Correspondence 
24th December 
1954 to 3rd 
May 1958 
(Continue dj

1., 174,96.5
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Exhibits This appears to leave a little
over 100,OOO/- or, say, £500

Exhibit 1 per'annum of income not accounted
Bundle of for. Have you any suggestions? - Answer: No, I 
Correspondence do not consider 
24th December this comparatively 
1954 to 3rd small sum has 
May 1958 any relative 
(Continued) bearing on the

subject of 10 
Income Tax. I 
have in this 
statement read 
in conjunction 
with the duly 
Audited Balance 
Sheets & Report 
thereon given 
full details 
of my income 20 
and capital.

Signature of Bellman, Rattan Singh 
and Shaffie.

18th December, 1956.

The Regional Commissioner of Income Tax, 
NAIROBI

Dear Sir,

RATTAN SINGH (IB.471)

1. Since writing our letter of the 17th instant
we have received the two copies of your Notes of 30
the Interview held on 13th December, 1956, for which
we thank you.

2. As regards 1940 to 1945, the only 
information we can obtain is that given in the 
3rd paragraph of our Report and we can only 
suggest that he is assessed say :-

Property acquired 26,225/- 
Cash accumulated. 90,000/- 
Living Expenses, say,

£100 p.a. 12,OOP/- 40
128,225 

21,370 p.a.
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3« We consider that the 'ten years' statement 
disclosing the Assets at 1/1/4-6 and 31/12/55 will 
give you the same answer as attempting to do it year 
"by year, the latter being unsatisfactory owing to 
lossess in some years.

4- We are obtaining the details ox salaries 
paid to Bhagat and Surjit in order to deal with 
that point.

5» We will take an early opportunity to visit 
your office at a tims convenient to you in order 
to extract from your records the declared Income 
from 1940 to 1953 and the Tax paid, then if you 
-and/you agree to accept the/when figures prepared 
by us we can get out a full statement year by 
year of the tax adjustments necessary.

We are,

Yours faithfully,

Exhibits

Exhibit 1 
Bundle of 
Correspondence 
24th December 
1954 to 3rd 
Ivlay 1958 
.(.C.P.ntinued)

20

30

 TI-IIAN & BELLKAH 
Incorporated Accountant

501/4 Stanvac House,
Queonsway,
Nairobi

15th February, 1957.

The .Commissioner of Income -Tax, 
Investigation Branch, 
3JAIROBI

Dear Sir,

!:  SAggAl? SIITGH, I.B.. 471

In reply to your letter dated 10th January, 
1957, we set out below the answers to your queries 
as requested:-

1. (.a). Opening Balance as per 
old accounts

(b) Opening Balance at Banks 
omitted from ' '   
previous accounts 2109-22 

' 9368-07. 
11477-29 

Less adjustment ^JL£J=z£6
(c) Fixed deposit omitted""

128,391-52

11,314-73

186,206- 25

1400.



Exhibits

Exhibit 1 
Bundle of 
Correspondence 
24th December 
1954 to 3rd 
May 1958 
(Continued)

2. Q-ian Singh was a creditor for the period from 
the date of purchase of the Gulzaar Street 
property to 1947., but in the absence of any 
records we are unable to assist you in 
arriving at the relative figures of rents and 
withdrawals.

3. The reconciliation is as under:-

1.1. 48 To balance 4347-68 By rents 37940-35 
31.12.48 "Rents due 38526-16 received

" Refunds " Balance 6064-85
etc. 1131-36

1.1.
21.12

1.1.
31.12

1.1.
31.12

1.1.
31.12

1.1.

49
.49

50
.50

51
.51

52
.52

53

To
it

n

To
11
it

To
11
n

To
?i
11

To

Balance
Refunds
etc.
Rents due

Balance
Rents due
Refunds
etc.

Balance
Rents due
Refunds

balance
Rents due
Refunds
etc.

Balance

44005-20

6064-85

88-00
40382-49
46535-34

6959-67
44684-04

4251-00
55894-71

11638-20
46674-54

88-00
58400-74

9512-90
50061-87

300-00
59874-77

12100-90

By

n

By
n

By
»

By

11

By

Rents
received
Balance

Rents
received
Balance

Rents
received
Balance

Rents
received
Balance

Rents

44005-20

39575-67

6959-67

46535-34

44256-51
11638-20

55894-71

48887-84

9512-90
58400-74

47773-87

12100-90

59874-77

49685-70
31.12.53 " Rents due 56375-75 

11 Refunds
etc. 280-50

68757-15

received 
Vfritten
Off 10266-35
Balance 8807-10

68757-15

4. Property Account has only been debited with 
items reflected in the Cash Books. The purchase 
price is reflected under Schedule 'A' attached to our 
report.
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5» According to our information the estimated 
cost of G-rogan Road property was 60,000/~ (see 
your note of interview 18th April, 1956, page 3)« 
The cost of building and the relative credit to 
contract account is referred to in our report to 
you dated 15th November, 1956, (see page 2). 
The entry passed through the Journal v/as as 
follows:-

Dr. R. Singh 60,000/-
Cr. Contract Account 60,000/-

The contract account is, of course, a revenue 
account.

6, Property account reflected only receipts and 
payments revealed in the Cash Book, and adjustments, 
such as under paragraph 5» were passed through 
Rattan Singh's capital Account.

7» Same reason as in 6.

8. Same as 6. The house in Grogan Road was built, 
we were informed, for himself and not as a 
speculation, consequently we have treated these 
transactions as capital and riot revenue ones.

9. We now understand that the selling price was 
193|000/- and not 190,OOO/-.

10. See report, page 3» paragraph 4*

11, We are unable obtain further evidence as

.Exhibits

Exhibit 1 
Bundle of 
Correspondence 
24th December 
1954 to 3rd 
May 1958 
(Continued)

requested.

12. See report, page 4.

13. Wages outstanding each year as creditors 
appears on the Schedule of Creditors attached to 
the relative Balance Sheets.

14. This is a typing mistake. Plot 2132 should be 
inserted below Kamrudin.

15. We are advised that the rent figures are 
correct and consequently the buildings must have 
been completed sometime in 1952.

16. On the assumption that the building was f- completed 
in 1953? we credited contract account with 30,000/- 
for that year. The balance of 10,OOO/- should be

1402.



Exhibits adjusted in the computation for 1954.
However, in view of paragraph 15 it would not 

Exhibit 1 appear that the adjustment is between 1952 and 
Bundle of 1953. 
Correspondence
24th December 17. No repairs have been debited, 
1954 to 3rd
May 1958 18. We suggest that a reasonable amount be taken 
(Continued). into consideration such as £100 per annum.

19. See report.

20. We understand that payments for future work
are not customary. 10

21. Taxpayer does not agree.

22. Mr. Shaffie supplied the information. The 
expression "as certified by the management" is 
customary even in the business of a sole trader, 
particularly if the business is substantial.

23. None.

24. See cash Books in your possession.

2 5  Unknown.

26. See our letter dated 14th January, 1957.

27. As stated by Mr. Shaffie. 20

28 & 29. See our letter dated 14th January, 1957.

30. None.

31. No.

We regret we cannot be of more assistance 
in furnishing additional information, but in the 
absence of proper books and records our task 
is perforce limited to the information given to us.

 <ife are ;

Yours faithfully,

THIAN & BELLMAN. 30
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30th April, 1958. Exhibits

Special Investigation Branch, Exhibit 1 
Income Tax Department, Bundle of 
NAIROBI. . Correspondence

24th December 
FOR THE ATTENTION 01? ME. EASTERBROOK 1954 to 3rd

May 1956 
Dear Sir, (Continued).

re: IIATTAN SI1TGH .(Trading as VAGINA SINGH 
CONTRACTORS) 1954 Accounts

With, reference to our discussion on 25th 
10 April, 1958, I have now consulted my Clients and 

they are adamant that they will noi; accept your 
proposals regarding the treatment of R. S. Drawings, 
G-. S. Rents and your figure of £4,000 Profit for 
Nairobi and with this I am in full agreement.

Basically I think I ar.i correct in assuming that
for the period prior to 1954 Books, Records and
information were scanty and the results produced
were to a large extent guesswork and consequently
certain figures can only be deemed "suspect", and 

20 final agreement was only reached rather on a give
and take basis. From 1954 onwards the position is
totally different in that proper books have been
kept by Surgit and audited by me and 1 am assured
that no information has been suppressed. It would,
.1 feel, be most unfair to take into consideration
any possible misdemeanours that might have occurred
earlier; my Client will clearly have to pay a
heavy penalty for these, but from 1954 they have
employed a European firm of Accountants and the cost 

30 involved is considerable and now you are proposing
to ignore the figures and arbitrarily assess a
Profit of £4,000 primarily based on prior hypothetic
previous results, having no regard to the fact, that
the accounts show a loss of nearly £4,000.

I trust we can avoid what can only cause 
further delay in settlement if you insist on acting 
on your proposals as I can assure you an appeal 
will be filed..

On the four major points at issue :-

1404.



Exhibits

Exhibit 1 
Bundle of 
Oorre spondence 
24-th December 
1954 to 3rd 
May 1958 
(Continued)

R._S. Drawings are fully- set out, the only 
acfd'ita.ronTTsuggest is a small estimate of say 
£70 a year for personal use of electric light 
and water which have been included as a 
business expense and perhaps £100 a year for 
private use of cars. Your suggestion of 
£1,200 is not acceptable.

Gr.So 's Rents. This son became 21 in 1952 
and is, I understand requesting his father to 
pay over the Rents as from that date, my 
client therefore does not agree that this 
income should be deemed as Rattan Singh's.

Nairobi "Profit" £4,000 as previously stated, 
this is most emphatically disputed. If you have 
grounds to consider that any figures in the 
accounts submitted require more investigation, 
either Surjit or myself will endeavour to 
supply such further details as you require.

Moshi "Profit" £2,100 as the Moshi figures 
were not supplied by Surjit, he is prepared 
to meet you to a limited extent over any 
assessment you might make.

The information you asked for on the minor 
points is given belows-

R.S. Drawings 50/50 
966/25

Sale of two sons bicycles. 
These credits appear in the 
Bank of Baroda and no details 
as to paying in: they were 
therefore credited to 
R.S.

10

20

30

Payment to Jadavji 6600/-. It is now agreed that this 
is S.S's. drawing and not Goods - cheque endorsed 
SON! JAMHADAS JADAVJI.

Moshi Advances 264,OOO/- Feb. 2nd 
Feb.17th 
Feb.17th " 
May 31st " 
Dec.31st 

Travelling

Gash 
it

1900-00 
1500-00 
1000-00 
4000-00

18000-00
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Hoshi W.I.P. 40000/-
and Moshi N.B.I. Contract

The full details are 
set out for 1953 to 1957 
in annexure.

Water charges 9513/- and 2056/- r;y client agrees 
that these possibly relate to Contracts and that 
they should "be deemed business and not property 
expenses.

I am,

Yours faithfully,

JUxhJ.bits

Exhibit 1 
Bundle of 
Correspondence 
24th December 
1954 to 3rd 
May 1958 
(C outinued)

10 3rd May, 1958.

20

30

The Commissioner of Income Tax, 
Investigation Branch, 
Head Office, 
NAIROBI

Dear Sir,

re: RATTAN GI'JGH I. 3. 471

With further reference to the above case, we 
wish to advise you that Mr. Rattan Singh has now 
agreed to most of the items set out in the schedules 
attached to your letter, undated, received by me 
on the 17th April, 1958, with the exception of the 
following items, and subject to the observations 
made by me later in this report.

1. Assets not accounted for;

The following items have been included as 
income but which appear to have been received 
as an inheritance from ITagina Singh, the Father 
of Rattan Singh :-

1940 77,255-36
1941 77,255-36
1942 77,255-36
1943 77,255-36
1944 77,255-36
1945 77,255-37

463,532-17
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Exhibits 2, Work in Progress Adjustment.

Exhibit 1 
Bundle of 
Correspondence 
24th December 
1954 to 3rd 
May 1958 
_(Continued)

V/hen discussing this adjustment with Mr 0 
Easterbrook the point at issue which appeared 
to be raised was as to how the work in 
progress should be brought into the 1947 
and 1948 accounts. It seems that certain 
items were eliminated from 1948, i.e. 
totalling Shs. 91,207-65? which were received 
in 1948, but were in fact in respect of work 
done in 1947, and which should have been 
adjusted in the 1948 accounts, and the profits 
reduced accordingly. The adjustment made in 
1947, under normal circumstances, would have 
been to have included the work-in-progress as 
an asset, but since the profit in 1947 was 
"estimated" the treatment applied in this 
instance would not appear to follow the normal 
procedure, but should take an estimate of 
the "profit" on the work-in-progress and this 
figure should be added to the Shs. 33,972-35 
shown in your schedule.

The profit therefore for 1947 would appear to 
be made up as follows:-

Estimated profit per schedule 
Plus 10# of 91,207-65.

33,972-35 
9112.0-76.

43,093-11

This would, adjust your present figure by 
Shs. 82,086-89.

3. African wages Estimate.

Whilst it is correct that no records or 
vouchers have been produced in support of the 
expenditure under this head arising from an 
allocation of cash collected in 1948, and that 
the position in regard to the maintenance of 
proper muster rolls could not be regarded as 
satisfactory, it is felt that consideration, 
even at this stage, should be given to the fact 
that wages must have been paid from this 
source, and that the taxpayer be given the 
benefit of the doubt.

It is felt equally that hardship would result 
should this item of Shs.10,000/- be treated 
entirely as personal drawings.

10

20

30
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4. S.to ok. ad j us tment. Exhibits

10

20

30

You will recollect that my client has, 
continually denied the possibility that his 
stock on hand ever reached the figure of 
Shs. 75»000/- in any one year, and although 
he had not been able to produce any stock 
sheets as supporting evidence he still 
maintains, emphatically, that this estimate 
is high. My attention was also drawn to the 
fact that for a number of years presumably 
1948-1951, a system of permits was in force in 
the Colony, whereby the ability for 
contractors to accumlate stocks, was reduced 
to a minimum. In finally assessing the 
position, it would appear that in general 
contractors do not favour the accumulation of 
stocks, but prefer to utilise such facilities 
as they have in employing their capital in 
full, by using up as'much materials as possible 
in each and every contract carried out.

Under these circumstances it is felt that undue 
hardship has been applied, and that 
consideration be given to reducing this stock 
by one half, i.e."£1,375.

5. Legal Expensejs.

Attached hereto is an account from the 
Advocates D.W. & R.IT. IQianna, from which it can 
be seen that the legal expenses are not all 
those relating to Capital. The items of 
Capital would appear to be mainly those 
appearing on pages 6 and 7.

The adjustment would therefore appear to be 
as follows:-

Legal Expenses added back 
Less Capital charge

36,506-74 
7.500-00
29,116-74

Exhibit 1 
Bundle of 
Correspondence 
24th December 
1954 to 3rd 
May 1958 
(Continued)

40

6, Cash. _J3 verdr awn

In both the years of 1951 and 1952, my client 
insists that the amounts overdrawn came from 
his own pocket, and that consideration should 
be given tp the fact that his business inevitably 
became confused with his personal affairs.
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Exhibits

Exhibit 1 
Bundle of 
Correspondence 
24th December 
1954 to 3rd 
May 1958 
(Continued)

6 a (Continued)

This view is substantiated in the two reports 
submitted by me, aapie evidence of which is 
available therein.

The adjustment is therefore claimed for 
Shs. 9,738-45.

7. Gash Lodged in Indian Bank Account

On checking through the a,ccounts again, I 
find that this item of Shs<,30 ? 000/- has not 
been eliminated although I was given to 
understand by Mr. Easterbrook, when I took our 
original letter to him written in Urdu, that 
no account had been taken of this sum. I 
enclose the original letter in support of 
my client's contention, that this amount was 
held in trust in accordance with paragraph 
3(c) of my report dated 7th October, 1957.

This adjustment would then be Shs.30,000/-.

8. Summary.

It is requested that due consideration be given 
to the above items which are summarised 
below s-

10

20

1.
2.
3.
4.
5.
6.
7.

Say

463-, 532-17
43,103-11
10,000-00
26,500-00
29,006-74
9,738-45
30,000-00

611,880-47

£30,594.

30

The reduction of taxable income would then be 
as followsJ-

Amount reflected in your schedule £ 98,494. 
less items (8) above £ 30,594.

£ 67,900
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9. Conclusion. Exhibits

10

20

30

40

Whilst I am unable to disagree with the final 
fig-urea arrived at by Mr. Easterbrook, with the 
exception of the above, in accordance with 
our discussion on the 10th April, 1S53, I 
have approached the matter from another view 
point, and have endeavoured to substantiate the 
figure of £98,494 as income which might have 
accrued or been spent by the taxpayer over the 
period under review. 'This attempt, although 
by no means one that can be claimed as 
accurate, has indicated to me that the 
conclusion arrived at by Mr. Easterbrook and 
based upon the knowledge and information gained, 
is sound enough in all his approaches, but the 
result may be an unfair tax imposed upon the 
taxpayer. The reason for this is that there 
are many items which remain in doubt, and it is 
upon these that a request is made to finally 
endeavour to fix a taxable income which gives you 
no more or less than tho tax due, without imposing 
a hardship upon the taxpayer or reducing his 
position to that beyond his capacity to pay.

Upon questioning the taxpayer, it would appear 
that his position at the 31st December, 1953 
was approximately as follows (assets and living 
expenses purchased and spent from his own 
resources) *-

Exhibit 1 
Bundle of 
Correspondence 
24th December 
1954 to 3rd 
Hay 1958 
(Continued),.___

1. Property, Swamp Eoad.
2. Property, 6th Avenue, 

Parklands.
3. Property, Salisbury Road
4. Property, Gulzaar Street
5. Hombasa Plot
6. Property Grogan Pioaci
7. I?ixed deposits and cash

in India 
S. Banks, ITairobi
9. Deposits on Contracts
10. . Debtors
11. Stock on hand (your i
1.2. Work in progress
13. ' Motor Vehicles.
14. Plant and Llachinery
15. Jewellery
16. Household goods
17. Living expenses 8 years

gu:

10,225

61,500
16,000
17,000
10,000
96,000

 230,000
44,615
9,200

250,334
:e) 75,000

120,000
41,300
13,700
10,000
2,000

192,000
1,199,973 c/fwd.
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Exhibits

Exhibit 1 
Bundle of 
CorreaponderLce 
24-th December 
1954 to 3rd 
May 1958 
(Continued)

b/fwd... 1,199,973 
Less Creditors 162,524

1,037,449

There appears to be shortfall between the 
assets accumulated and living expenses and taxable 
income by some £16,028 and whilst it is not possible
to reconcile these two figures, it is clear that a 
discrepancy does exist.

Under the circumstances, I am instructed by 
my client Mr. Rattan Singh to endeavour to 
settle the figure with you on the basis of 
£55,000 taxable income as a fair assessment of 
his position, and as an indication of his willing­ 
ness to finally dispose of this matter, and which is 
giving him considerable anxiety.

10

I am,

Yours faithfully 

SdJ P.C. THIAH.

Agreed to the above 
Sd: Rattan Singh 20

The Commissioner 
Nairobi

of Income Tax

Dear Sir,

Asses sment
n
it
ti
u
u
u
11

1946
1947
1948
1949
1950
1951
1952
1953

B
B
B
B
B
B
B
B

90011
90012
90013
90014
90015
90016
90017
90018

28,
143,
86,

125,
140,
90,

409,
274,

692-00
697-00
299-00
156-00
882-00
701-00
918-00
655-00

30
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The time for appeal against the above is now 
nearly up and ray Accountants appear to have lost 
all interest in the case and I feel I must take the 
matter into my own hands.

2. I therefore submit this my appeal against 
your Demand for £65>000 on the grounds firstly 
that the figures issued are far too much of a 
guessworlc and bear little or no relation to facts 
secondly that the sum claimed is far in excess of 

10 anything I can pay.

3. Let me at the outset say that I realise I 
have been negligent and do not dispute your right 
to assess me even to the extent of penalising me 
for incorrect or late returns but as a simple man 
where figures are concerned let me put the case 
as I see it. At the outset I was virtually 
penniless and dependant on my father, as at 31st 
December, 1953 > my whole capital whether in India 
or East Africa has been agreed by you at £61,645»

20 when my father died in 1946 ray inheritance was 
£37)668. It can thus be said that during the 
years in question I have accumulated by my own 
efforts some £23,977 to this must be added my 
living expenses, these have been most frugal and 
an average of £500 per annum would more than cover 
them, but I want to arrive at a fair surplus 
figure and this with my limited knowledge to 
allocate this year by year and it would thus seem 
reasonable to assess each at 1/8 of the total of

30 i.e. 27 } 977 per annum arid after giving me my
entitled allowances raise an assessment for each 
year plus penalties, at the ruling rate of 
Income 'fax.

I make no idle threat when I say I cannot 
pay anything like your demand for £65,000. I 
will if necessary allow it to go to the Local 
Committee and Courts for decision and it is my 
considered opinion that you would have extreme 
difficulty in substantiating your figure whilst 

40 nothing can alter the position as outlined in the 
previous paragraph.

Exhibits

Exhibit 1
Bundle of 
Correspondence
24th December
1954 to 3rd 
May 1958
.(Continued)
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Exhibits On the grounds of my inability to pay, 
even including my property in India I only 

Exhibit 1 possessed £61,645 at 31st December, 1953 and 
Bundle of on 1st September, 1954, I entered into a Partner- 
Correspondence ship Agreement with my three sons which accounted 
24th December for some £20,000 of this figure and since then 
1954 to 3z"d trading conditions and fall in property values 
May 1958 have adversely affected my position and if 
(Continued) realised everything I possessed in East Africa

-now I doubt if it would bring £25,000. If 10 
therefore you persist in your demand for £65,000 
and this is upheld by Local Committee and 
Courts I shall have no alternative but to file 
my petition for Bankruptcy and so far as I 
know Income Tax arrears are not preferential 
but will rank for dividend in the same category 
as my Trade Creditors and in the present 
depressed state of the market if the Income Tax 
Authorities got £10,000 they would in my opinion 
be fortunate. 20

I still feel that it should be possible 
to arrive at some reasonable figure and 
possibly/if you can appreciate/and possibly 
how I view the position you would work out the 
figure reached if the principle suggested in 
the last sentence of paragraph 3 were adopted 
and with this as a guide perhaps we would arrive 
at a compromise.

Yours faithfully,
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Exhibit 2(a)

Report and Accounts of 
Messrs  Thian cc Bellman

7th October,1957

The Commissioner of Income Tax, 
Investigation Branch, 
Head Office. 
NAIROBI.

Dear Sir,
RE; -RATTAN SING1I - I.B. 471

IKTHODUGJEION. _1. iPurther to our report dated 15th 
No vember, 1956, and in accordance with our client's 
request, we have made a closer investigation into 
the affairs of the above for the period 1940 to 1953 
and. have to report as follows:-

1940

SALARY, 2. According to a journal included with 
the books of account an item appears regularly as 
under:-

Dr. Office Expenses 
Rattan Singh

900/-
900/-

Being salary, etc.

]?rom this entry we have gathered from our 
client that although he was credited with the above 
amount each month he did not actually draw against 
it. In accordance with paragraph 2. of our previous 
report it was stated that our client was not given 
a salary, but was provided with food, clothes and 
a room. Unfortunately, there are no books or 
records available to substantiate this and according­ 
ly we are inclined to take the view that the above 
entry is the measure of our client's work as 
estimated by his father and that he could reasonably 
be assessed at She. 10,800/- as his total income 
for 1940.

At this time our client had three 
children, namely, (rian Singh, born in 1951, Rhajan 
Singh, born in 1934 and Surjit Singh, born in 1937. 
The fact that he supported a wife and three children 
at this time either directly or indirectly through

Exhibits 

Exhibit 2(a)

Report and 
Accounts of
Messrs.Thian 
& Bellman 
7th October 
1957______
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Exhibits 

Exhibit 2(a)

Report and 
Accounts of 
Messrs. Thian 
& Bellman 
7th October 
1957 
(Continued)

through his father, Eagina Singh, is a further 
indication that the item of Shs. 10,800/- represents 
a reasonable figure,

C API T All 3» ~^ e understand that at the outset our 
client had no available capital or assets and 
accordingly his position would appear as follows ;-

CAPITA! 1940 Chargeable Income 1340

Salary
living Expenses

10800/- Salary 
10800/- Allowances:

Marriage 
_____ Children

£540

£350
£160 £510

Chargeable income 30

10

RECORDS 4. On March 14th a banking account was 
opened with Barclays Bank in the name of our client. 
We are advised that the account was utilised entirely 
on behalf of the father and the firm, and that the 
purpose of it was twofold, (a) to enable the son to 
pay accounts in the absence of his father and (b), 
to train our client to operate an account with the 
bank and to take the responsibility thereof as part 
of his business experience.

From information we have managed to 
obtain from a rough cash book kept by ITagina Singh, 
and through our client, an approximate analysis of 
the receipts and payments on the account would 
appear to support this vie?;. We wish to point out, 
however, that the entries are not substantiated by 
vouchers but are taken mainly from figures which 
are integrated from others forming what appears to 
be a summary of receipts and payments made on behalf 
of the business.

We have written up a rough cash book 
reflecting such items as ascertained above, but a 
certain number of receipts and payments cannot be 
traced and accordingly we have had to accept the 
explanation given to us by either our client or his 
son, Surjit Singh.

20

30
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Receipts and Payments on behalf of Nagina Singh 
Bank Account in the name or 

Rattan

RECEIPTS 

Rents received 

Nagina Singh

Exhibits 

Exhibit 2(a)

4719/20 

61805/39

PAYMENTS

Plant oi Machinery 
(Vibrator Machine) 1528/15 
Christmas Presents 300/- 
Bank Charges 12/- 
Contract Expenses 12115/49 
Wages 2988/57 
Transport 247/50 
Balance on Hand 49332/88

Report and 
Accounts of 
Messrs. Thian 
& Bellman 
7th October 
1957 
(Continued)

66524/59 66524/59

Aa stated earlier the above account appeared 
to have been operated by our client on behalf of 
his father, and accordingly we are excluding these 
transactions from an assessment of our client's 
income for the year.

SALARY 5* She income from this source appears to 
be the same as for 1940 and the remarks contained 
under paragraph 2. would apply.

PROPERTIES & R3J:TT. 6, In this year our client
acquired the property known as "Salisbury Lane", 
Plot 74B of 422 A XII. This was given to him by 
his father at this time and according to our report 
of the 15th November, 1956, was given to him in 
respect of services rendered. If this was the case 
it would appear that the purchase price of 
Sh. 16,000/- becomes assessable in the hands of our 
client and would have to be returned as income, in 
addition to free board and lodging given to him and 
his family by his father.

Prom information we have been given the rent 
of Sh 225/- accrued from 1st February, 1941, and 
accordingly should be returned as income. On the 
other hand, we are of the opinion that an estimated 
amount should be allowed by way of repairs and 
maintenance and we suggest the figure of Shs.500/- 
for the period.
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Exhibits 

Exhibit 2(a)

Report and 
Accounts of 
Messrs. Thian 
& Bellman 
7th October 
1957 
(Continued)

CAPITAL 1941.7.

Opening Balance Nil 
Property - Salisbury Lane 16000-00 
Salary credited. 10800-00 
Rents on property for 11

months. 2475-00
29275-00

Less Estimated house repairs
500-00

Estimated living expen
ses 10000-00 10500-00

10

Made up of:- 
Property 16000-00
Cash 2775-00

187757-

18775-00

There is of course, no evidence that the 
cash was on hand at 31st December, 1941» and in 
all probability our client, in effect, merely 
lived off his father, worked for him, and handed 
all the rents over to him. In fact, according to 
the analysis of the 1941 cash book the rents paid 
in exceeded the above figure of Sh 2475/- of which 
it may have been a part, but nevertheless, it would 
appear that our client was the beneficial owner of 
the property and v/ould therefore be liable to 
account for the rents.

20

CHARGEABLE INCOME 1941. 8,

Salary
Salisbury Road Property (for 

services rendered) 
Rentals, 11 months received or

accrued

Less Repairs 25-00-00 
Marriage Allowance 350-00-00 
Children 160-00-00

£540 

800 30

535
Chargeable income 1941,

RECORDS. 9. At this time our client still appeared 
to operate the only banking account in his name and 
the remarks contained under paragraph 4. of this 
report also apply.

40
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A rough analysis of the receipts and payments ExhibitjB 
for the year would apioear to yield the following 
result :- ' Exhibit 2 (a)

Receipts & Payments on behalf of .Na£ina Singh Report and
Account in the name of Rattan Accounts of
Singh -19 42 Messrs. Thian

Balance 49332-88 Bank charges 56-70 7th October 
Rentals received 6549-50 Contracts - naid out 1957 
Paid in by on behalf of Uagina (Continued) 

10 Vagina Singh 94300-00 Singh 42922-86 '   
Contract 42-00 Wages 18975-65

Transport 3020-65 
Remitted to _India 

on behalf Uagina 
Singh 52932-65 

Gash drawn by 
Hagina Singh 14000-00 

Sundries 2098-94 
Balance 15406-95

20 T50224-31? 150224-38

The item of Sundries above is made up as 
follows:-

Serviae line, A/c Gian Singh 75-00
Milk, Nagina Singh 55-00
Telephone 100-00
Insurance Premium, lagina Singh 484-03
Drawings - Rattan Singh 150-00
Si-ce Taxes, Nagina Singh 252-66

Rattan Singh 265-25
30 Uagina Singh 394-50

Y/ater & Light 597-50
Licences 535-00

2908-94

Here again, we have taken the view that 
our client was acting as his father's agent for 
the year of income 1942 in respect of this account.

SALARY._jLO. We have no reason to believe that for 
this year the position regarding our client's 
salary was unchanged; in fact, under 1942 we have 

40 seen journal entries reflecting the amount of
Shs.900/- per month as his salary and presumable 
duly credited to his account.
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PROPERTIES AKD RENTS. 11 > In this year 1942, our 
client' s father gave his son a further property 
known as "Swamp Road" Plot L.R.209A963/3 in 
respect of services rendered. (See paragraph 2 
of our report dated 15th November, 1956). The 
price to us the rental for Swamp Road was Sh 425/- 
per month.

CAPITAL 1943. 12

Balance brought forward
Salary Credited
Property (Swamp Road) 
given by father for 
services.rendered.

Rent received from 
properties

Cash Property 
2775-00 16000-00 

10800-00

10225-00

6405-00
19980-00 26225-00

Less:
House repairs estimated at 
Living expenses 900/- 
estinated at 100OO/- 10900-00

9080-00 26225-00

Again, we are unable to verify whether, in 
fact, the cash in hand was in hand, spont, or in 
safe keeping with his father, since we have not 
inspected any books or records which would indicate 
how our client has accounted for his income.

CHARGEABLE INCOME 1942.13.

Salary credited through books. 
Rents accrued or received.

Salisbury Lane
12 months @ 215/- per month 2580-00
Swamp Road
9 months @ 425/- p.m. 3825-00

6405-00

Property given by father for 
services rendered (Swamp Road, 
Plot L.R. 209/163/3)

Contract

£
540-00 
320-00

511

10

20

30

Less: Estimated repairs to
property

Marriage Allowance 
Children

£45
350
200
£

515
778

40
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RECORDS. 14. The two years of 1943 and 1944 Exhibits
appear to "be similar and accordingly we shall deal
with these years at one and the same tine. Exhibit 2 (a)

t
A summary of the banking accounts reveals Report and 

he following. Accounts of
Messrs. Thian

Receipts and Payment on behalf of Fagina Singh & Bellman 
Barclays Bank Account in the name of Rattan 7th October 
dingh 1957

RECEIPTS 1943 1944 PAYMENT 1943 1944 ( Gontimed /  
10 Balance 15406-95 27399-00 Bank charges 9 7.-90 51-00

Rents 1700-50 1206-40 Contracts ^Oloo-^ -0704-65
»7ages 3o635-80 14741-45

201000-00 25000-00 Transport 19079-23 6084-93
Sundries 14729-29 6064-65

_____________ Balance 27399-00 5959-11
213107-45 53605-40 218107-45 53805-40

The above transactions have not been included 
with the returns of our client and we presume that 
since the father, Nagina Singh, submitted regular

20 returns, that the resultant profit or loss would
have taken these figures into account. We are, of 
course, not concerned with Uagina Singh, and it does 
not appear to us that our client received any 
advantage or benefit or income from these transac­ 
tions since they appear to be mainly payments in 
respect of contracts. On the other hand, there are, 
again, no records to substantiate the cash items 
such as wages, or for that matter, any of the entries 
made, and we can therefore only indicate as a guide

30 what would appear to have been the transactions on 
this account at that time.

SEMI'S & SALARY. 15. It would appear that both years 
could be based upon the following figures and subject 
to the remarks contained previously in this report.

Salary, accruedsalary, accrued 
Rents from properties
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CHARGEABLE INCOME 1943 & 1944-, 16

Salary accrued 
Property Rents 
Salisbury Road 
12 months © 215/- 2580/- 
Swamp Road
12 months © 425/- 5100/-

7680/-

£540 
384

Less Estimated repairs £45 
to property
Marriage Allowance 350 
Children 200 
Chargeable Income (each 

Year)

924

595

CAPITAL, 1.7.

Balance
brought
forward 
Salary 
Property and
Rentals

1943 1944 
Cash____Property Gash____Pro pert?/

9080-00 26225-00 16660-00 26225-00 
10800-00 10800-00

7680-00 7680-00
27560-00 26225-00 35140-00 26225-00

Less:
Repairs 900-00 900-00 
Living 10000-00 10900-00 10000-00 10000-00______ 

16660-00 26225/- 24240-0026225/-

The balance reflected as "Cash" has not been 
verified by us.

RECORD3418. During this year we were unable even to
ascertain some of the payments in the Banking 
Account operated by our client on behalf of his 
father. From the receipts, however, it would 
appear that certain contract payments made out by 
Nagina Singh were endorsed over to this account. 
This is made up as follows:-

Balance 5959-11 Disbursements 
Rents 500-00 Balance 

Singh 115884-42 
122343-53

32339-67 
90003-86

122343-53

10

20

30

40
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As in previous years, we have regarded 
this account as one operated only by our client on 
"behalf of his father and that no transactions 
arising therefrom are assessable in the hands of 
our client.

CHARGEABLE lITCOTflJ! 1945. 19. We suggest that the 
chargeable income for 1945 is identical with, those 
of 1943 and 1944) namely, £329, in accordance with 
paragraph 16 of this report.

10 CAPITAL 1945, 20

Balance forward from 1944 
Salary
Property Rentals

Cash Property

Less:
Repairs
Living

900-00 
10000-00

24240-00 26225-00 
10800-00

768-0-00 ______ 
42720-00

10900-00

Exhibits 

.Exhibit _2 (a).

Report and 
Accounts of 
Messrs. Thian 
& Bellman 
7th October 
1957 
(Continued)

31820-00 26225-00

The Balance of 31820/- shown as Cash, has not 
20 been verified by us. It is clear, however, that 

provided the estimates of earnings and living 
expenses are concerned this amount would appear to 
have been in the possession of our client in one 
form or another or owed to him by his father.

1946

RECORDS, 21. On llth January, 1946, our client's 
father dies. Consequently from 194-6 onwards we 
have endeavoured to treat the business as belonging 
to our client since in fact he eventually inherited 

30 it together with certain assets falling outside 
the scope of the business itself.

During this year the only banking accounts 
which appeared to have been operated were:-

(1) Barclays Bank, Queensway, in the name 
of Rattan Singh,

and

(2) Barclays Bank, Queensway, in the name 
of Estate of Mistry lagina Singh s/o 
Mira Singh.
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Banking Account Ho. 1 was the continuation 
of the account which our client was operating 
prior to his father's death and on his behalf, 
whilst Account Ho. 2 was opened on 18th October, 
1946, with a credit of Sh. 26,738/23. We have 
not been able to ascertain the origin of this 
amount and whether our client recollected in 
what manner the deposit was made up. We have 
enquired from the bank and their reply states, 
inter alia.

"We advise that we have checked our 
ledger and find that there were no 
particulars given against the credit of 
Sh.26,736/23 on the 18th October, 1946. 
V7e mention that this deposit was the 
opening entry in the account. "

Neither of course, is there a contract entry from 
Ho. 1 account and accordingly we have presumed 
that the amount represents a payment or part payment 
from a contract, and we have treated it 
accordingly.

Without any means of ascertaining the 
trading position of our client for the year 1946, 
at which time he took over the running of the 
business of Hagina Singh Contractors, we have 
endeavoured to arrive at a reasonable conclusion 
regarding the likely profit made at that time, 
bearing in mind that in general the contracting 
business was enjoying a fairly healthy trade in 
the colony. In order to do so, we have extracted 
all the payments into the various banking accounts, 
eliminating any extraneous items as we were able, 
including rents. lT'rom the resultant figures it 
would appear to us that a reasonable net profit 
on such turnover could be calculated and assessed 
at

10

20

30

Schedule "A" is attached to this report 
reflecting the following position:- 1946

Amount deposited to Barclays Bank. 116,813-28 
Queensway, in the name of Rattan Singh

Amounts deposited to Barclays Bank,
Queensway, in the name of Eaotate Mistry
Hagina Singh s/o Ilira Singh 34.740-40

10°/a Sh. 15,155/36.

40
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An item appears in the deposit book in 
respect of our client's account with Barclays Bonk 
dated 12th. March, 1946, of Sh. 30,000/-, which was 
paid in in cash. No Signature appears under the 
deposit but we understand that the writing was that 
of our client.

¥e have not included this amount in our 
calculation arriving at the net profit for the 
following reasons: -

10 (a) Our client has informed us that this
amount was in respect of a loan given to 
him "by Messrs. Shukla Bros., and that it 
was returned to them at some later date. 
Our client informs us that one of the 
heads of Shukla Bros, was a great friend 
of his and that he could and did obtain 
assistance from him from time to time.

(b) Since we were not satisfied with this
explanation we wrote to Messrs. Shukla 

20 Bros,, on 4th June, 1957 requesting
them to confirm the statement made by 
our client to the effect that the loan 
was made to Rattan Singh, in cash, on 
the 12th March, Their reply was as 
follows:-

"With thanks we acknowledge your letter 
dated 4th June, 1957. 
Y/ith reference to the request in your 
letter we beg to inform you that in our 

30 books there is not any entry of
Sh 30,000/- given to Mr. Rattan Singh. l!

(c) On further investigation, however, we 
came across an item of Sh.30,000/- 
reflected as a payment through the 
National Bank of India Ltd., on 30th 
December, 1947, and upon writing to the 
Bank they have informed us that this 
payment was made to Messrs. Shukla.

With this information and according to 
40 the explanation given to us by our client we have 

therefore treated this item as a loan.

INCOME 1946. 20. Since, in this year, our client 
took over the business we have calculated his 
income in accordance with the previous paragraph and 
excluded his earnings by way of salary.

Exhibits 

Exhibit 2(a).

Report and 
Accounts of
Messrs. Thian
& Bellman. 
7th October
1957 
(Continued).
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In addition, we have included all rents 
received or accrued as belonging to our client in 
view of the fact that these properties were 
subsequently' inherited by him but excluding, rents 
due to G-ian Singh.

Estimated profit on contracts 
based on 10$ of turnover.

Total rentals based on 1943 
Less

due to G-ian Singh

38526A

11726/-
26800A

Interest on Post Office 
Savings Account. 14780

Less; Estimated repairs to 
property £100 
Estimated Power, Water &

£ 
r'57

2097

__1 
2098

10

1948
1949
1950

4859-84
4097-70
4905-30

13862-84

Average 45 54 A

Estimated for private 
7 20 Ause,

Marriage Allowance
Children
Education, 3 Children
excluding G-ian Singh
Dependent

Ciiargeable Income 1946

291
350
200-

135
60 1036

£1062

20

30

CAPITAL 1946. 21. On the llth JVxuary, 1946, on the 
death of our client's father, we have noted that all 
assets and liabilities were taken over by our client, 
and, in accordance with the Estate Duty Account filed 
the position would appear to be as follows, 
incorporating the details contained under Schedule

40
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STATEMENT OP AFFAIRS OP RATTAN SINGII AFTER 
INHERITANCE AND AS AT llth JANUARY 1946

Capital Account

Balance brought 
forward

Add: Met assets 
acquired by in­ 
heritance, as

58045/- Cash on Hand and
. and at Banks 433301-26 
Sundry Debtors 52974-28 
Stock outstand­ 

ing 2718-00
 per Schedule 'B'658362/88 Household Goods 300-00 

10 " Securities 3003-00 
Sundry Creditors 95013-66 Motor Vehicles 11400-00

Machinery 1500-00
_____ Properties 326225-00

511421/54 811421-54

At the end of the year we estimate the 
position to be as set out below, subject to (a) the 
correctness or otherwise of the Balance Sheet 
prepared by the previous accountant, of Shs.31820/- 
lieing included as cash on hand, and (b) the 
correctness or otherwise of the amount of Sh.13321/37 

20 included as work-in-progress.

RATTAN SINQ-H 
Statement of Affairs aa at 31st December 1946

Capital
Brought forward 716407-88 Cash on Hand 31820-00 
Add:Estimated ore-fits do. 1934-00 

Total Rentals 385^

Contracts 
30 P.O.Interest

ii8.'3.S_t
P/l "cb Water 
Repairs

Less: Drawings 

40 Sundry Creditors

Exhibits 

Exhibit 2(a)
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Messrs, Thian 
cb Bellman 
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(Continued)

33754-00
385267- 
117267- 
26800/- 
15140/- 

227-
419627- 

4554/-
20007- 35408A

751815-88 
22848-75

728969-13 

49874-75

778845-88

Barclays Bank 
Til 21243-53 
(2) 31762/35

N.B.I. Nairobi 
tr Amritsar 

State Bank of India 
Pixed Deposit India 
Savings A/C P.O. 
Sundry Debtors 
Stock on hands 
Household goods 
Securities 
Motor Vehicles 
Balance (see Schedule) 
Machinery 
Work in progress 
Properties

53005-88 
65879-56 
87613-00 

687-00 
158775-00 

906-77 
22691-40 
5447-90 
300-00 

3003-00 
5534-00

1500-00
13321-37 
^26225-00
778845-88
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The Bank accounts have been verified from 
Bank Statements, the Post Office Savings Account 
from the Savings Book. Cash on Hand 1934/-, 
Debtors, Stock and Creditors have been extracted 
and accepted, from the Balance Sheet prepared by 
the previous accountant. - Household Goods, 
Securities, Fixed Deposit, Motor Vehicles, Machinery 
and Properties are carried forward from the previous 
Statement of Affairs since they would appear to 
have remained unchanged. 10

We wish to point out that we have received 
little co-operation fron the State Bank of India, 
Jullundur City in response to our request to furnish 
a detailed statement of the transactions covering 
the fixed deposits held by them on behalf of both 
Nagina Singh and Rattan Singh.. In their last 
neiiio, when they were requested to renew the 
deposit on behalf of Rattan Singh from 14th 
September, 1957, 'the following remarks were 
inscribed thereon:- 20

"We assure you to furnish you with full 
details shortly as called in your letter 
of the 9th September, 1957. '7e are 
searching our old records. ¥e hope you 
will agree with us. "

Consequently, according to this lack of information,
we have taken the value of the fixed deposit as
Rps. 140,4527- as at 31st December, 1952, and
Rps. 105S50/- prior to that date. Since the
interest which has accrued does not concern us, and 30
owing to the lack of adequate evidence of the actual
amount on Pixed Deposit on llth January, 1946, we
have included the above figure of Rps. 105,850/-
as part of the capital inherited.

SCHEDULE 03? MOTOR VESICLES, 22. "Je attach 
schedule "C" reflecting the Initial and Wear and 
Tear Allowance claimed for the entire period under 
review?. Wo have not, however, made any adjustments 
in 1946 or 1947, since profits have been estimated.

INTEREST t 23. On 3rd December, 1946, an item of 40
Shs. 150/- appeared as a credit on the Bank account
of our client with Barclays Bank, Queeiisway.
A&ainst this item the Bank inserted "Interest on
W/B". Upon writing to the Bank we were advised
that they presumed this referred to Interest on
War Bonds, but upon enquiry from our client we are
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advised that he does not and never did, possess 
any security of this nature.

RECORDS, 24. During this year there are, apart 
from the Bank Statements, no records available of 
any kind which would enable us to arrive at the 
trading profit or loss of our client, or of his 
assets and liabilities. On the other hand, we can 
build up on the accounts prepared by the previous 
accountant and from our own figures and estimate the 
profit in the same manner as calculated in 1946.

In accordance with Schedule 'A* we assess 
the net profit, based on 10$ of amounts deposited 
with the Banks, as under:-

1947
Amounts deposited to Barclays Bank, 
Queensway, in the name of Rattan Singh. 178,907/96

Amounts deposited to Barclays Bank, 
Queensway,""in the name of Estate Nagina 
Singh.

Amounts deposited to the National 
Bank of India Ltd., in the name of 
ITagina Singh Oontractors

Less: Estimated rents paid in, 
say. 40320/-

172,796/12

168.299/4.2 
520,003/50

26.800/- 
493,203/50

INCOME 1947* 25. In the absence of adequate 
records we estimated the chargeable Income as 
follows:-

Estimated Profit on Contracts
as above
Rentals due, based on 1948. 38526/-
Less: due to Glan Singh 11726/-
Interest on P.O. Savings Account.
Profit on sale of Hill Property.

49320/35

28800/- 
22/-

2750/25
78892/60

Exhibits 

Exhibit..2_(a).

Report and 
Accounts of 
Messrs* Thian 
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£3944
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Less;
B/f

Estimated repairs £100 
Power Water & Light 
(Sane as 1946) £191 
Marriage Alice, £350 
Children. £160 
Education £135 
Dependant £ 60

13944

Chargeable Income
996

£2948

The profit on the "Hill" property has been 
.disclosed from an examination of the IT .B.I. Account 
in the name of the Estate of Ifoglna Singh s/o Hira 
Singh* It would appear that the property was 
purchased from one K.S. Heghani for Sh. 18500/- 
on 17th March, 1947, and subsequently sold on 16th 
July, 1947, for Sh. 21250/25. We are in some 
doubt as to whether this profit is liable for tax 
but we have included it with the income for this 
year for the reason that owing to the rapid disposal 
of the property after purchase, it would appear 
that the transaction was one of speculation rather 
than investment.

CAPITAL 1947, 26.

RATTAI 3ING-II 
Statement of affairs as at 31st December.1947

Capital: brought forward 
Add: Profit contracts

49320-35
Rentals 28800-00 
P.O. Interest 22-00 
Sale Hill 
Property

Loss: 
Expenses 
Repairs 2000-00 
P/L &

2750-25 
78892-60

Wat. 4500-00 6500-00
72392-60 

Less: Drawings 13700-00

Sundry Creditors

58692-60
787661-78 
57309-47

728969-13 Cash on Hand 374-50 
Barclays Bank

" (1)2109-22 
" (2)9368-07 11477-29 

H.B.I.Nairobi 34439-19 
11 Amritsar 87613-00 

State Bank of India 2290-00 
Fixed Deposit
Jullundur City 158775-00 

Savings A/c P.O. 929-27 
Sundry Debtors 20633-89 
Stock on -hand 3503-00 
Household Goods
Balance 300/-

_ Ex Cash 31820/- 32120-00 
78 Securities 3003-00 
47 Work in progress 116781-06 

Motor Vehicles 3003-00 
Machinery 1500-00 
Properties
Balance 326225/- 
Additional 1415007- 367725-00

10

20

30

40

844971-20 844971-20
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The Banks Accounts have all "been verified Exhibits 
from Bank Statements and the P.O. Savings Accounts 
from the P.O. Savings Book. Gash in Hand, Debtors, Exhibit 2 (a) 
Stock and Creditors have been talc en from the
previous accountant's Balance Sheet of even date, Report and 
The Securities have been inspected. Accounts of

Messrs* Thian
We have transferred the cash on hand of &, Bellman 

Sh 51820/- to Household Goods since it is likely 7th October 
that over the last seven years, during which time 1957 

10 our client's position steadily improved, that (Continued).. 
additional household goods and jewelry were purchased 
from time to time.

It will be noted that Work-in-Progress stands 
at Sh. 116,781/06. At this time, the business was 
fairly active and of the above amount Sh. 91,207/65 
is accounted for in accordance with paragraph 7 
of our report dated 15th November, 1956. The 
balance of Sh. 28,798/35 has been adjusted in order 
to balance the account and could, in our opinion, 

20 either be placed under "Work-in-progress" or "Stock 
on Hand".

1948 - 1953

ADJUSTMENTS,_27. (a) On going through the Cash 
Book again with Surgit Singh we are advised that 
certain items must be added back as they represented 
personal drawings which were previously given us by 
S.M. Shaffie as expenditure in connection with 
contracts. '

These items are referred to under Schedule 
30 'D' appended to this report.

(b) According to our report
dated the 15th November, 1956, the information 
contained therein regarding the two properties of 
5th Avenue, Parklands, and Grogan Road does not 
appeal' to present a true position in as much as 
_(l) the valuation made by Messrs. Sauvage & Scade 
Ltd., exceeds the valuation made by our client to 
you on the 18th April, 1956, and (2) the cost of 
Grogan Road property given at that time referred 

40 only to one position of the building.

The position would no?/ appear to be as 
follows :-
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1. Valuation of building erected in 1950 
on Plot L.R. 209/136/68 known as Grogan 
Road Property and valued by Messrs. 
Sauvage ci Scade Ltd., at ....... 83200/

Valuation of buildings erected in 
1950 on portion of the above 
plot and sold in 1953 to one 
Kashmirilal and valued by our 
client at .......... 00000/-

3. Valuation . of buildings erected in 
1951 on Plot Ho. L.R. " 209/51/7, 
known as 6th Avenue, Portlands, 
and valued 'by Messrs, Sauvage 6: 
Bcade Ltd., at .........

10

4-5500/-

On referring to the property in Grogan Road 
and in particular to the valuation of the unsold 
portion thereof we noticed that there are stores 
and shops contained therein which have letting 
values. Our client advised us that these premises 
were used entirely for his own storage and 
personal requirements and upon our own inspection 
of the premises we found such to be the case,

In dealing with the accounts, it is, of 
course, proper to bring into account the cost of 
these buildings since it is clear that the materials 
and labour were charged against the firm and not 
to our client in his personal capacity. It 
is necessary, therefore, in adjusting items 1 and 
2 above for 1950, to add the amount of 123, 200/- 
to the profit as under :-

Amount credited in accordance with
account submitted previously and
per our report dated 15th iloveriber,
1956. 60,000/-

Difference still to be accounted 
for as above 123, 20Q/- 

Total of items 1 and 2. 133, 200/-

20

30

In addition, the sale in 1953 of the one 
portion of the property was shown by us as Sh.190,000/- 
whereas, in fact, it was sold for 193»000/-. 40 
The difference of 3?000/- should also be adjusted.

It would appear that, subject to the correct­ 
ness or otherwise of the valuation placed upon that
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portion of the property sold by our client, the 
resultant profit on the sale was as follows:-

Cost of plots (two) 
Cost of "building 
Profit
Sold for (1953)

26,000/- 
100,GOO/- 
67. OOO/-

193..000/-

Since, however, this is an isolated transac­ 
tion and a capital profit which, in our opinion, 
falls outside the normal scope of the business of 

10 our client, we have omitted this profit of 6?,000/- 
from his incorae for 1953.

With regard to the 6th Avenue,. Parklands 
Property, we have questioned our client again 
regarding the date this property was completed, 
since according to Messrs. Sauvage & Scade this was 
in 1951, whereas to "both you, during the interview 
?;ere advised that the buildings were completed as to 
three-quarters in 1953, and one-quarter in 1954. 
Yfcen going into the matter of rents we find that the 

20 tenant, Saleh ud Din, actually paid rent as from
November 1952. We will therefore assume that the 
building was completed in 1952,

1. On adjustment should there be made to
reverse the item of 30,000/- (being three- 
quarters of 40,000/-) in 1953.

2. The full amount of 45,500/- should be
added to the turnover for 1952 in respect 
of the total estimated value of the 
buildings in accordance with the valuation 

30 made by Messrs. Sauvage 6c Scade Limited,

(c) On llth November, 1962, an amount of Rps.20000,00 
(Sh 30_,000/-) appeared as a deposit with the 
State Bank of India, Jullundur City, whereas we 
have not been able to trace any payments to India 
from the Cash Books or Bank Statements in our 
possession. According to the information given 
to us this amount was held in trust for Fakir & 
G-hanan Singh, both sons of Karim Singh who 
apparently are related in some way with Rattan 

40 Singh. Upon being questioned as to why such 
monies deposited on behalf of the above were 
transferred into fixed deposit, we were advised 
that as the money was lying idle Rattan Singh 
used these funds to his own advantage.
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(d)

(e)

We are not entirely satisfied with the 
explanation given to us in connection with 
this deposit and we vail endeavour to obtain 
some further evidence in support of the above 
if and when this becomes available.

On 31st August 1951, an amount of 30,000/- was
deposited, -in cash, to the credit of the
firm's banking account with the national Bank
of India Limited. Across the face of the
deposit are the words "Loan from Ranjit 10
Kaur", who, v/e now understand, is the wife of
our client.

Unless these funds were an accumulation of 
savings it would appear that the amount is 
assessable in the hands of the recipient..

According to the statement of Fixed Deposits 
submitted to us by the National Bank of India 
Limited, Ainritsar, we ascertained that an 
amount of Rps. 20, 00 was deposited on 28th 
Au^oist, 19.52. 20

Ho similar payments appeared in any of the 
Indian or East African Banks and upon further 
investigation the following letter, dated 
13th August, 1952, appears to account for the 
source of the deposit:-

" Prom Rattan Singh s/o ITagina Singh to the Manager, 
National Bank of India Limited, Hall Bazaar, Amritsar

Dear

I an in receipt of your letter of 8th of
this month and as desired I beg to furnish you. with 30 
the following information: -

1. The amount of Rs. 20,000/- (D.Dft on you) 
remitted with my letter of 21st July, 1952, for 
being credited to my old Fixed Deposit Account with 
you, with your receipt No.. 9577, represents the 
amount given to me by my father (deceased) before 
his death for the marriage expenses of my elder son 
i.e. his grandson Mr. Gian Singh at present studying 
in England.

2. I intend to corae to India most probably in 
the end of next year to manage the marriage 40 
ceremony of my son.

Yours faithfully, 
(Signed) Rattan Singh s/o Nagina Singh".
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It would appear therefore, that the above
amount was in respect of an inheritance and not
subject to Income Tax.

AMMSEB BALANCE SHEETS, 28. The amended Balance 
Sheets from 1948 to 1953 are appended hereto, these 
have taken into account the various matters arising 
out of our further enquiries, but which can only be 
regarded as an attempt to present as close a picture 
as possible of the position in accordance with the 
information given to us by our client and his son 
Surjit Singh.

The Profits and Losses reflected in the 
amended Balance Sheets must be adjusted in the
Accounts submitted on 

Previous Accounts

15th JJovomber, 1958, as under:-

Present Accounts

Exhibit s 

Exhibit 2(a)

Report and 
Accounts of 
Messrs. Thian 
& Bellman 
7th October 
1957 
(Continued).-....

Adjusted to
Profit Loss Profit

1948 165980-30 4T28-56 
1949 79732/75 506/56 
1950 36030/29 127091-99 
1951 35107/56 30648/84 
1952 190191-87 43062-44 
1953 2510-41

Loss Profit Loss
170108-86 
80239-31 

163122/28 
4458-72 

233254-31 
37293-54 39803-95

471935/21 37617/97 205438/39 37293/54',646724/76 44262/67

30

OOITOLUSIOH', 29. we_wish to advise you that the delay 
in submitting this Report has been occasioned not 
by any lack of co-operation from our client, but 
mainly due to the dilatory nanner in which our 
client's request for information from the Banks of 
India has been forthcoming. In fact, we are still 
awaiting information as set out under paragraph 21.

Yours faithfully, 

I hi an & Bellman,

Rattan Sinh.
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RATTAN" SINCE

Account
Balance Sheets attached to our report dr.ted

15th November 1956 
Add Capital items not previously disclosed

National Bank of India Limited. Current A/C, Amri
State Bank of India, Current A/C, Jullundur City
Post Office Savings B"-nks
Fixed Deposits
Plant & Machinery
Properties
Household Effects
Securities
In Trust Gian Singh

do Fakir & Ghanan Singh
(See report) 
(See report)

LessS Ca-pjtal Items

Adjustment on Motor Vehicles, see schedule

Losses aduj stable for Taxation purposes 

Drawings

Add Additional Income (Taxable

Add Additional Incoiie (Hot Taxable) 

Adjusted Capital

Sundry Creditors .a_s_ per Balance Sheet to previous
report

Trading as Nagina Singh Contractor

AMENDED BALANCE SHEET

1948

1 
5

87,613,00 
2,290.00 

952.27 
158,775.00 

420.00 
248,516.15 
32,120.00 
3,003.00

858,590.59

858,590.59

2,992.00

3,610.56

651,978.03

4,128.56

856., 108. 59

69,345.45

925,452.04 -

1949

36,645-99

87, ol3.00 
61,221.11 

952,27 
158,775.00 

420.00
248.516.15

32.. 120. 00 
3,003.00

393,264.41

893 s 264. 41

4,474.00

1,511.00

1,204,06

887,283.35

2,017.56

889,302.91

83,834.34

973,437-25

1^0

235,543.42

55,641.uo
975-77 

247,210.00 
420.00 

248,516.15 
32,120.00 
3,003.00

823,429.34

823,429.34

3,985.00

3,210.99

816,233.35

127,091.99

943,325.54

119,251.71

1,062,577.05

1951

155,816.84

55,341.00
999.77 

247: 21". .00 
420.00 

571,716.15 
32,120.00
3,003.00

866,626.76

866,626.76

2, .726.00

::;  : 623. 34

833,275.42

30,648.84

863,924.26

233 5 574.28

1,097,498.54

1952

323,876.28

59,816.00

1,053.15 
279,625.00 

420.00 
571,716.15 
32,120.00
3,003.00

30,000.00 
30,000.00

1,111,629.58

1,111,629.58

2,728.00

2,837.00

374.94
1,105,690.64

45,899.44

534.00

1,152,424.08

148,959.14

1,301,383.22

1953

279,187.75

1,077.65 
280,450.00 

420.00 
417,216.15 

32,120.00 
3,003.00 

30,000.00 
30,000.00

1,081,819.55

1,081,819.55

37,997.00

3,678.96

1,040,143.50

703.46

1,688.00

1,042,535.05

190,381.75

1,232,916.80

Cash as per our previous Balance Sheets 
Add: National Bank of India, Current A/C,

State Bank of India Current A/C, Jullundur City 
Fixed Deposit IT. B.I. Amritsar 

do do do
do State Bank of India Jullundur City 

Post Office Savings Account No. 14780 
do do do No. 15963

Deposits, as per previous Balance Sheets 

Sundry Debtors as per previous Balance Sheets 

Stock on Hand, as per previous Balance Sheets

Work in Progress as per previous Balance Sheets

Household Goods Additional

Securities Additional

Office Equipment Additional

Motor Vehicles refer schedule "C"

Plant and Machinery: as per previous Balance Sheets 

Additional

Land

Additional

See Paragraph 27 (b) of Report

1948

1 /-1, 844. 92 
£7,513.00
2,: o.oo

1^,775.00 
952,27

46,100.00

11,064.85

20,000.00

50,000.00

32,120.00

3,003.00

2,626.00

918.00

420.00

119,208.85

248,516.15

925,452.04

194°

1?4,556.54 
87,613.00 
61,221.00

158,775.00 
975-7^

62,600.0C

16,406.94

20,000.00

15,000.00

32,120.00

3,003.00

5,465.00

16,776.00

420.00

119,708.85

248,516.15

973,137.25

1950

79,155.35

55.641.00 
88,435.00

158,775.00 
999-77

47,900.00

21,461.48

20,000.00

35,000.00

32,120.00

3,003.00

3,760.00

19,403.00
420.00

124,739.30
248,516.15
-23,200.00

   *       .     

1,062,577.05

1951
9,417.92

55,341.00 
88,435.00

158,775.00 
1,024.27

95,400.00

48,062.90

20,000.00

68,000.00

32,120.00

3,003.00

2,589.00

13,405.00

420.00

124,789.30

248,516.15

123,300.00

1,097,498.54

1952

288,913.92

39,816.00 
89,269.00 
30,000.00

221,190.00 
1,048.77

26,88

9,200.00

60,702.20

20,000.00

32,120.00

3,003.00

8,023.00

15,643.00

420.00

124,789.30

248,516.15
168,700.00

1,301,383.22

1251

44,615.36

90,549. 
90,549.00 
30,000.00 

221,190.00 
1,073.27 

28.00

9,200.00

350,334.14

20,000.00

120,000.00

32,120.00

3,003.00

898.00

10,529.00

14,334.00

420.00

.248,516.15

135,700.00

1,252,916.80
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RATTM SINGH

Sche dule,'A  Exhibits

Exhibit 2(a)

DATE

28/2/46
11/3/46
If/ 3/46
20/3/46

3/4/46
6/4/46
8/5/46

15/5/46
17/5/46
20/5/46
28/5/46 
8/6/46

20/6/46
20/6/46
20/6/46
20/6/46

1/7/46
1/7/46
3/7/46

19/7/46
26/7/46
26/7/46

1/8/46
16/8/46
17/8/46
28/8/46
30/8/46
4.9.46
5-9.46
5.9-46

20.9.46
20.9.46
9.10.46
17.10.46

18.10.46
17.10.46
29.10.46
6.11.46

18.11.46
18.11.46
18.11.46
18.11.46
22.11.46
27.11.46
16.12.46
27.12.46
31.12.46
31.12.46

con

RATTM SETGH
BARCLAYS BANK

' 1000.00
548.70

5000.00
146.00
258.00
717.00
149.23
365.00
543.00

1975.00
666,00 

1000.00
12153.00
1000.00
489.00

1350.00
435*00
182.00

4000.00
290.00
115-73
200-00

11630.00
273.00
200.00

11630.00
12773.35

2215.00
8000,00

585.24
207.80
49-50

31057-00
1500-00

986-20

75-00
600-00
525-00
797.07
808.00

75-00
245-00
500-00

116813-28

 TRACTS - EXCLUDING HEETALS

ESTATE OP'MGINA SINGE
QUEENSWAY BARCLAYS BANK QUEEN SWAY

26736-23

873.27
4865.90
1248.00

1017-00

34740-40

He port and
Accounts of
Messrs. Thian
& Bellman
7th October

-1957
(Continued)
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CONTRACTS A1TD RENTS
Exhibits

Exhibit 2(a)
RATTAN SIIGH 

DATS BARCLAYS, QUEENSWAY

5.1-47
5.1-47 

17.1.47
21.1.47
24.1.47
27.1.47
29.1.47
31.1.47
13.1.47
28.1.47
31.1.47
14.1-47
5-2.47

38.2.47
10.2.47
20.2.47
26.2.47
27.2,47
27.2.47
23.2.47
12.2.47
20.2.47
22.2.47
24.2.47
28.2.47
28*2.47
11.3.47
12.3-47
13.3.47
20.3.47
21.3.47
29.3.47
8.4.47
3.4.47

17.4.47
23.4.47
3.4.47
8.4.47

17.4.47
17.4.47
23.4.47
2.5.47

10.5.47
26.5.47
23.5,47
26.5.47
7-5.47

15-5.47

5360-00
5205-00 
433-00

3154-78
574-00
500-00

5000,00
706-00

661.00
120-00

2450-00
618-50

20000-00
12050-00

425-00
370-00

11000-00
355-00

10000-00
1215-20

827-60
1260-00
7000-00

256-60

20910-00
1820-00
135-00
345-00

ESTATE KAGINA SINGE ITAGUJA SI1TGH 
BARCLAYS, Q;U3ENS'JAY CONTRACTOR Report and 

1TATIOML SIM Accounts of 
OP I1TDIA Messrs.. Thian

_ fir. "Rn 1 1 mzi.n

1723-20

3756*00
191-00

1090-00
1376-60
1444-00
1290-00

800-00
24G-00

771.00
225-00

715-00

7th October
1957 
(Continued.)

90-00

380-00

902-00
168-00

9375-00
365-00

3225-60

30000-00
360-00

112757-28 13604-30 44366-40
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m RATTAN SINGE 
BARCLAYS, Q,UEMT37,rAY

»"• "J 1""*

ESTATE 1JAGINA SI1TGH BAGIITA SI1TGK 
BARCLAYS, QUESKS-TAY CONTRACTOR

Exhibits

10

20

30

40

50

5.6.47
6.6.47

11.6.47
12.6.47
12.6.47

3.6.47
11.6.47
19.6.47
12.6.47
26.6.47
6.6.47
4-7.47

10.7-47
4.7.47

22.7.47
31.7-47
22.7.47
26.7.47
1.8.47

19.3,47
26.3.47
9-3.47

19.8.47
25.3.47
26.8.47
5.9.47

16.9.47
24.9.47

5.9.47
3.9.47
9.9.47

16.9.47
19.9.47
25.9.47
23.9.47
26.9.47
29.9.47

27.9-1-7
2.10.47
24.10.47
30.10.47
31.10.47
6.10.47

10.10.47
14.10.47
24.10.47
30.10.47
30.10.47
31.10.47
31.10.47
14.10.47

112757-28
610-00
700-00

30000-00
530-00
518-00

235-00
1002-40

626-00
1120-00

20235-00
209-00
560-98

2235-00
132-00
152-30

355-00
96-50

120-00
249-00

172574-46

J.«44. -U-L, ^--/J-^iiJLJ -'-'CJi' ' ' *- V-fc.

-rj-r-rjj. Report and
Accounts of

" ' ' ' '   ' ' ' Hessrs.Thif.n 
15604-50 44366-40 o:. Bellman

7th October
1957
( Continued)

76-30
 f i 1 ~.v^
47-51

425-00
1153-60

19993.02

560-00
3038-20

60-00

15000-00
700-70
633-75
425-00

684-30
1170-07
7500-00
100-00

30000-00
1158-20
994-50
600-00

2150-00

40000-00

5504-45
1066-00

40000-00
18519-42

40-00
3550-00
100-00
333-30

30000-00

147902-90 134859-42
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RATTAN SINGH
DATE' BARCLAYS, QUEELTSiJAY

15.10.47
6.11.47
17.11.47
30.11.47 
4.11.47

15-11.47
19.11.47
20.11.47
25.1.47

26.11.47
29.11.47
2.11.47
6.12.47
4.12.47
5.12.47
9.12.47

11.12.47
13.12.47
13.12.47
17-12.47
17.12.47
23.12.47
23.12.47
29.12.47
29.12.47
29.12.47
12.12.47
13.12.47

172574.46

477-00
120-00
487-50

249-00
3000-00

173907-96

-4- Exhibits
ESTATE NAGINA SINGH NAGINA SINGH
BARCLAYS, QOEEN37/AY CONTRACTOR Exhibit 2(-0

NATIONAL BANK OF
TTvTTlT A _ 
J"«AIAA .... _ _ _. _ ftapryft r<-p<\

147902.90 134859-42 Accounts of
2000-00 Messrs.Thian

« Bellman
7th October
1957 

7^_on i,Continued)
755-00

5425-00
639-62

33G8-66
143-80
568-55

1320-00
1312-50
131-50
397-00
341-30

4395-86
1201-00
246-00

1237-43
180-00
297-30
637-40
145-00

640-00
30000-00

172796-12 160299-42

SUMMARY

Rattan Singh 
40 Barclays Bank, 

Queensway.

Estate llagina Si 
Barclays Bank, 
Queensway.

Hagina Singh Contrs. 
Hat.Bank of India

Less Estimated 
Rents

116313-23

34740-40

151553.08

151553-68

15155.36

178907-96

172796-12

163299-42

52C003-50

40000-00

430003-50

43000-35
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Schedule

Amount paid by Nagina Singh in 1945 on account 
for Plot 415 Mombasa

2. Items specified in the Estate Duty Account 
1° inherited by Rattan Singh 

Cash on Hand
Cash with National Sank of India Ltd* 
Book debts 
Accrued Bents 
Household Goods 
Motor Vehicles 
Stock on hand
Properties Plot 209/2131 Blenheim Hoad 

Plot 209/2132 Blenheim Road 
20 Plot 209/1694 Imtiasali Street

Plot 209/2439/8 Sadler Street 
Plant and Machinery

3. Item not disclosed in the Estate Account,, i.e. 
Bank Account with Barclays Bank for monies 
held on behalf of Nagina Singh

4« Amount inherited from Nagina Singh - National 
Bank of India Ltd. Amritsar, as per Bank 
Statement APS. 58408/7?

5» Amount inherited from Nagina Singh - State Bank 
30 of India, Jullundur City, Fixed Deposit

6. Amount inherited from Nagina Singh - State Bank 
of India, Jullundur City RPS. 458/56

7. Amount inherited from Nagina Singh on Savings 
Account Post Office A/C Ho. 14780 

Capital 684/77 
Interest 139/50

8. Share Certificate inherited fro* Nagina Singh 
International Bank of India Ltd.

2 Deferred Shares of 1 Rupee each 
40 20 Ordinary Shares of 100 Rupees each

9. Property inherited in India (see notes 17.12.56)

10. Creditors

11. Estate fees

RATTAN SINGH 

NET ASSETS SECURED FROM

Mach­ 
inery Debtors Stock

Motor 
Vehicles

House­ 
hold 
Roods

Cash Property
Secur­ 
ities Creditors

32685-28 
289/~

300-00

2718/-
11400-00

1500-00

525-33
64997-06

87999/10

87613/-

15S775/-

68?/-

884-77

5000-00

40000-00 
40000-00
20000-00
75000-00

 3-00- 
^000-00

1500-0032974/2$

120000/- 

~2718/- 11400/-  300/C 401481/26 300000/- 30037-
89347-37 

5666-29
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SCHEDUIB 'A'

RATTAN SOTCS

10

20

30

40

28. 1.48
18. 2.48
15. 5-48
21. 6.48
27. 9.48
15.10.48
4.11.48

16.12.48
17. 1.49
15. 2.49
20. 9.49
23.12.49
17.2.50
20. 3.50
20.6.50
23. 7.50
20. 8.50
20. 9.50
27. 9.50
18.10.50
20.11.50
15.12.50
13. 2.51
15. 3.51
20. 4.51
27. 6.51
11. 7.51
21. 8.51
23.11.51
21. 1.52
26. 2.52
2. 3.52

23. 3.52
24.11.52
21. 1.53
24. 4.53
23. 5-53
24. 6.53
28. 8,53
23. 9.52
20.10.53

Cash to Mohinder Singh
Ranmal Duda

do
do
do
do

R.P. Patel
Rannal Duda

do
do
do

Sonia Jamnadas
Hanmal .Duda

do
do
do
do
do

Sonia Jamnadas
Ranmal Duda

do
do
do
do
do
do

Pur shot am Shamat
Banmal Duda

do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do

ITELIS TO HE ADDED BACK TO PROFITS.

1943

800-00
758-64
320.10
293.06
493*78
217.18
200-00
527.65

1949 1950 1951 1952 1953

469.69
310.04

1074.35
104.00

1239.58
154.46
451.29
198. 88
109.21
129.21
334.42
153.21
255.80
196.24 133.05

62.10
108.22
163.88
25.00
53.35
59.74

32.20
72.40
62.07
40.82

167.45
35-05 

101.20
123.50
104.40 
122.25 
68.90 

100.96

3630.5F 1994.98 3210.20 683.32 374.94 678.96

1442,



Exhibit 2(b) Exhibits

10

20

30

40

Income Tax Computations based on Accounts in 
First Itepcrt of Messrs. Thian & Bellman

RATTAN SIlfGH

I.B. 471

Balance as Accounts 
Deduct Rents

AjLd Commissions 
Donations 
Legal Expenses 
Medical Expenses 
Depreciation 
Audit Fees re Investigation

Deduct Wear & Tear as per Second Report

Add Motor Expenses disallowed (est) 
Stock Adjustment 
Work in Progress adjustment 
Cost of Parklands Plot etc. (est.) 
Cost of Grogan Road Plot etc. (est) 
Profit on sale of 2nd Plot Grogan Road 
Cost of demolishing Imtiazali building 
African Wages
Drawings adjustment (est.) 
Round sum debits to Contracts 
Round sum - City Garage 
Cash overdrawn 
Retention money - Moshi 
Repairs to Property of Relatives (est.) 
Adjustment re lost deposit 
Cash in name of Ranjit Zaur 
Cash - no name
Cash lodged in II.B.I. Jullundur City 
Cash lodged in bank, India 
Round sum creditors unexplained 
Payment to Immigration Department 
Estimated Profits

Income Tax Computation
& BclLnan

1946 1947

91,207.65

(Est.)
(est.)

30,000.00 70,000.00

30,000,00 161,207.65

s baced on Accounts submitted
in first Report

1948

165,930.30
31J47.84

134,832.46
875.00
202.00

5,161.28
500.00

1,862.00
2,500.00

14^,932.74

1.152.00
144,750.74

2,000.00

10,000.00
4,000.00
3,' 000. 00
1,000.00

200.00

6,000,00

80, '643. 09

12£

79,732.75
25,862.49
53,870,26

200.00
1,234.00

198.00
6,110.55
2,500.00

64,112.81

4 661.00
59,451-51

2,000.00
11,000.00

17,500,00

16,000.00
9,050.00

200.00

1,241.30

115,443.11 1

by'. Messrs.

1252
36,030.29
27J.64.04
8,860.29

116.00
2,441.14

300.00
5,785.00
2j_500.00

20,008.39

1,70^.00
18,303.39

2,000.00
11,000.00

51,320.00

17,000.00
13,000.00

.200.00

2, (500, 00

15,423.39

Thian

1931

2,602.00
13,212.83
1,200.00
5,620.00
2,500.00-,

2,000.00
11,000.00

5,000.00

17,000.00
4,800.00

6,636.55

200.00

30,000.00
3,000.00

29; 080. 00

91,898.28

1952

ISO ,191. 87
35,541.87

154,650.00

5.00
6,104.65

370.00
7,291.00
2,500.00

170,920.65
7,366.00

163,554.65

2,000.00
11,000.00

17,500.00
5,500.00
1,101.90

200.00

30, 000. 00
30,000.00

260,856.55

1953

2,053.00
8,352.84

889.00
6,025.00
2,500.00

2-, 500 .00
11,000.00

16,000.00

80,000.00

17,500.00
8,500.00

21,800.00
200.00

18,300.00

151,500.73

Exhibit 2(b)

Income Tax 
Computations 
based on Accounts 
of Messrs, 
ThianA
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Returns Tbi art's 1st Report Thlan's 2nd Report Blackball at 3.6.60 re Blackball per Ezn 26

10

20

Profits T'cver

1946

47

48

49

50

51

52

53

1946

47

48

49

50

51

52

53

516

492

512

563

1,148

771

3,415

2,929

Agreed

Profits

1,500

6,230

4,032

 5,710

5,771

2,945

11,343

7,575

11,822

10,030

8,982

9,226

23,925

40,766

69,702

48,245

Figures

Rents

1,790

1,790

1,926

2,019

2,234

2,734

2,903

3,219

1957 Exhibits

Rents Profits T'over Rents Profits T'cver Rents Profits T'cvor Rents Profits T'cvar Rents 5h-Mhit pO>)

557 - 757 1,049 300 7,500 1,650 419 7,500 1,204 Inco:ne Tax

375 - 2,466 - 1,049 2,100 31,500 1,350 1,833 29,000 1,204 S^Acoounta

375 6,742 40,145 1,557 6,948 - 1,557 1,050 27,000 1,713 1,599 29,750 1,340 T hi an Tollman
(Cont'i nuecl)375 2,693 14,081 1,293 2,719 - 1,293 405 13,000 2,024 346 13,000 1,293 *  '  --<»     

375 443 25,223 1,35C 6,733 - 1,356 997 23,000 1,951 891 23,000 1,508
IOKS loss

375 -3,363 34,017 1,608 -1,831 - 1,608 1,160 35,000 2,447 994 35,000 1,608

375 7 5 732 71,234 1,777 c--,885 - 1,777 3,000 69,000 2,027 2,384 69,000 1,777
loss loss loss

375 -1,636 45,203 1,511 -3,501 - 1,511 600 37,000 2. 421 - 231 37,000 2,024
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RATTAN

1938

Salary
Salary - ITagina Singh 
Rents banked 1941-1945 
Uagina Sin^h re Barclays Bank 
Contract
Hants not banked 19/il-45 

10 Rents 1946 et. seq
Property for services rendered 
Amounts stated to lie inherited 
Business profits, sec separate statement 
If.A.V.' Grogan Road 1551 onv/ards (Cost £5,366) 
Groga,n Ro?.d Rents (3st.) 
N.A.V. Inrfciasali Road

Trade
Employment
Rents
Annual Value, Property

Marriage 
Children
Dependant Relative 
Life Assurance 
Education

1230 1940 1941 1942

10.800 10,800.00 10,800.00
4,719.20 6,549-50 

61,805.39 94,300.00 
42.00

1,355.50

33,340 .CO 50,525=00 
62.588.84 62,588.84 62,588.84

73,368.84 173,753.43 266,660.84

£ 3,669 6 ;.688 11,333

3 ? 669 8,452 10,913
236 420

£ 3,669 8,688 11,333

350 350 350
160 160 200
_ _  
_ _ -
     

1943

4,484.50 
10,800.00
1,700.50

201,000.00

14,979.50

62,588.84

295,55^-34

14,778

13,944
834

14,778

350
200
-
-
 

1944

4,484.50 
10,300.00

1,206.40 
25,000.00

15,473.60

62,588.84

119,553.34

5,978

5,144
834

5,978

350
200
 
-
 

Schedule of Income

im
4,484.50

10,800.00
500.00 

115,884.42

16,180.00

62,588.84

210,437.76

10,522

9,688
834
"

10,522

Schedule of Allowances

350
200
 

^

-

1946

35,800.00

30,000.00

1.900.00
67,700.00

3,385

1,500

1790
95

3,385

350
200

60
53

160

1947 154.8 l£12

35,800.00 3o,52C.lfi 40,382.49

161,207.65- 80,£..;3.C>9 115,443.11

1,900.00 1,^0.00
198,907.65 121,o6j.25 157,725.60

9,945 6,053 7,886

8,060 4,032 5,772

1,790 1,926 2,019
95 05 95

9-945 6,053 7,886

37^.

350 350 350
200 200 160

60 60 6c
81 81 8l

160 i6c 11G

1950 1951

44,684.04 46,674-54

115,423.39 91,898,28
2,400.00

10,000.00

162,007.43 150.972.82

8,100 7,548

5,771 5,094

2,234 2,334
95 95

8,100 7,548

3.7j

350 350
160 160

60 60
_ * 

130 195

1952

50,061.87

260,856,55
2 \400.CO

10 000.00

323,318.42

16,166

13,543

2,503
120

16,166

350
240

60
-

195

1953

56,375.75

151,500;73
2 -,400. 00

10,000.00

220,276.48

11,014

8,075

2,819
120

11,014

350
240

60
 

195

ay.nj.aiT3

Exhibit 2(b)

Income Tax
Computations 
based on Accounts
of Messrs. 
Thian & Bellman 
(Continued)

£125,065

750

£124, 315

£
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Exhibit 2(o)

Investigation Report, Balance
Sheet and Accounts,

1st January 1940 to
31st December, 1953

••3 A mm ». T\T'

Tradinff as Hagina Singh Contractors

Exhibits 

Exhibit 2(c)

Investigation 
Report, 
Balance 
Sheet and 
Accounts 
1st January 
1948 to 31st 
December 
1953______

INCOME TAX

10

AOGOUjfTS

for the period irons 

Januar'%;,_. j^4gj_tg^:^JJgc.eiaber^^_1.

20

TuIAIT & BSLLMAIT
CHARTERED AOGOUITA^S
AKD
IUGORPORATED ACOOUHTASTS
NAIROBI
KE1TYA OOLOKT.
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TI1IAH & 3EUMA1T 
INCORPORATED ACCOUNTAITS

10 Lear Sir,

501/4 Stanvac House, Exhibits 
Queensway,
Nairobi. Exhibit 2(c) 
Kenya Colony

Investigation
15th November, 1956. Report,

Balance 
Sheet and 
Accounts 
1st January 
1948 to 31st 
December 
1953 

re: RATTAH SING-II. REFERENCE I.B.47.1 (Continued) .

The Commissioner of Income Tax, 
Investigation Branch, 
Head Office, 
IAIROBI.

Introduction 1. In accordance with instructions we 
have received from Mr, Rattan Singh, we have 
investigated his affairs in relation to the prepara­ 
tion of proper accounts for Income Tax purposes 
and have to report as follows:-

Period 2, According to our information and with 
reference to paragraph 5. of your notes on an inter­ 
view held in your offices on 18th April, 1956, your 

20 Department required to ascertain all income received 
and earned by the above from the period 1st January, 
1940, to 31st December, 1953.

I?rom 1st January, 1940 to 31st December, 
1945, we are advised that Mr. Rattan. Singh worked 
for his father and was not given a salary, but was 
provided with food, clothing and a room. There 
were, however, two properties which were given to 
Mr. Rattan Singh by his father during this period 
which, we understand, were in return for services 

30 rendered. These properties were as under:-

Salisbury Lane. Purchased 3/2/41 for Sh 1S,000/- 
Swamp Road Purchased 16/3/42 for Sh 10,225/-

We regret that owing to the complete lack 
of any books or records, we are unable to furnish 
you with any accounts for 1946 and 1947, during 
which time Mr. Rattan Singh appeared to have 
carried on the business on his own account.

ffron 1st January, 1948, to 31st December, 
1953» we have prepared Trading and Profits Accounts 

40 and Balance Sheets each year which are enclosed 
herewith.
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Exhibits 

Exhibit 2(c)

Investigation 
Report, 
Balance 
Sheet and 
Accounts 
1st January 
1948 to 31st 
December
1953 
(Continued)

- 2 -
Impvable Property 3, In order to present a picture 
of all properties held by Mr. Rattan Singh, we set 
out under Schedule 'A' details of these and such 
information as we have been able to ascertain in 
connection therewith.

Items 1, 2, 4, and 5, appeared to • 
have been inherited from his father, lagina Singh, 
while the remaining properties have been bought 
on his own account, and that of Gulaaar Street 
in the name of one of his sons, Giaii Singh.

According to paragraph 2 and 3 of the 
notes taken of the interview on 13th April, 1956, 
the cost of the residental property at 6th Avenue, 
Parklands, and the store and residence at Grogan 
Road were met from business funds and consequently 
an adjustment has been made in the accounts under 
review and in the respective years of 1950 and 1953» 
to rectify the position. We have, however, passed 
entries covering the cost of the building only, 
namely, 8Ii GO,000/~, in respect of G-rogan ROC.C! and 
three quarters of Sh 40,000/-, in respect of the 
Parklands 6th Avenue property, since, according to 
the information given to us by Mr. 'Rattan Singh the 
cost of the plots, with the exception of the items 
accounted for during the years 1949 and 1950, were 
paid for in 1947, the period falling outside these 
accounts.

We draw your attention to these facts, 
as in the final assessment you will require to 
ascertain the amounts to be adjusted in 1947.

According to our information the 
properties account was debited as unclers-

1949 Deposit Parklonds 6th Avenue 500.00
1950 Grogan Road, H&dan & Shah 5,0,80 .t£

5580-45

10

20

30

It would appear therefore that in 1947 
the following adjustment should be made to the credit 
of revenues-

Cost of Plot 6th Avenue,Parklands
15,500.00 40

Cost of Plot Grogan Hoad. 28,000-00
41,500-00

Less Amounts accounted for in
1946 and 1950 5.580-45

3 5.919.-55
1448.
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A portion of the Grogan Road property 
appears to have been sold in 1953 for 3h, 190,00 O/- 
and the resultant profit has been treated by us as 
a capital profit in the relative account and passed 
to the Capital Account of Rattan Singh.

Since we have accepted the previous 
Accountant's valuation of property, as at 31st 
December, 1947 } the sale over the one plot of the 
Grogan Road property completely wipes out this 
account and leaves the Balance Sheet devoid of a 
substantial asset from which rents are being derived* 
V.re have not attempted to place any valuations upon 
these properties as set out under Schedule 'A'.

Turning to Gulzaar Street property it will 
be observed that we have treated the income 
separately from that of Mr. Rattan Singh since the 
property appears to have been given to his son, Mr, 
Gian. Singh and is, in fact, registered in his name, 
Ms take it that separate assessments will be riade in 
regard to these rentals 
acquired, in 19••'-!•

Exhibits 

Exhibit 2(c)

Investigation 
Report, 
Balance 
Sheet and 
Accounts 
1st January 
1948 to 31st 
December
1953 
(Continued)

since the property was

we understand 
accountant, we 
covering the 
furnished us

Records 4,In. the absence of the Ledger, which 
ao stolen from the office of the 
have had to prepare a new ledger

years under review. The Cash Looks 
vdtn the nain source of our information, 

but as these were badly kept we have had to check 
and reconcile these in detail with the relative 
banking accounts and adjust the numerous entries 
which were omitted. Owing to the lack of vouchers 
we have not been able to carry out an audit of the 
Cash Book entries except that we have checked the 
rent receipt books which were available and which 
were accounted for in the Cash Book. We have 
accepted allocations for receipts and payments given 
to us by Mr. 3.M. Shaffie who appears to have the 
authority and knowledge to deal with these matters.

In 1948, since no expenditure was reflected 
against actual cash received we have passed the 
following entry through the books:-

Rattan Singh 
African Wages 
Travelling Expenses

- Drawings 12,000.00
10,000-00
7,329.11
297329.00
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Exhibits 

Exhibit 2(o)

Investigation 
Report, 
Balance 
Sheet and 
Accounts 
1st January 
194-8 to 31st 
December 
1953 
(Continued)

These allocations are, of course, purely 
arbitrary and have been given to us by Mr. Shafi'ie. 
It is reasonable to assume that during 1948, certain 
expenditure was incurred in this connection and 
accordingly we have accepted these figures as 
representing the position owing to lack of any 
other information.

In the absence of proper vouchers, books 
and records, we have experienced considerable 
difficulty in arriving at "loan" and "trust" debtors 
and creditors. There are a number of transactions 
in the cash books which could either relate to 
purchases of goods or return of loan or trust 
monies, and we have had to rely on Mr. Hattan Singh 
or Mr. Shaffie to guide us in this connection and 
the resultant "write off" may not, in the absence of 
suitable supporting evidence, be acceptable to you. 
We set out below the items which havo been written 
off and debited to contract purchases, for your 
information:-

01ty Garage 
G-anesa Ram 
Pritam Singh Kalsi 
V.P. Mandal

do
Mohanlal Meghji 
Abass. Merchant

do
D.V. Patel 
K.P. Patel

do
Phagwari a 
S.M. Shaffie 
S.M. Shaffie 
S.M. Shaffie 
S.M. Shaffie 
Mohan Singh 
Kirpel Singh 
Kabhar Singh

Pritam Singh 
S.V.D. Euriiiture

Mart 
Ghanan Singh

do
Siwa Singh 
M. Waljibhal

1952
1948
1950
1948
1949
1949
1950
1952
1951

1953
1952
1948
1949
1950
1953
1948
1949
1950
1951
1952
1953

1951

1952
1952
1951

2000.00
300-00 

4000-00 
1600-00 
1000-00 
2000-00
532.53 

2025-00
200-00 

1000-00
525-00
500-00 

12252.95 
5000-00 
9000-00 
2500-00 
2000-00 
1050-00
460-00 
17-85 

3000-00 
3000-00 
3000-00 
3000-00 
1728-24 
5301-25 
2000-00

600-00

10

>0

30

40
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With regard to salaries and wages during 
the year under review, we have to report that in 
most cases Muster Rolls have not been produced to us 
in support of the amounts paid out.

We set out below a summary of the position 
reflecting the total wages paid for each year to 
Asians and Africans and the corresponding totals of 
such Muster Rolls which have been produced resulting 
in. an unaccountable balance each year. In the 
absence of proper books and records it is not 
possible for us to ascertain whether the payments 
made are in accordance with the number of persons 
employed or the amounts due to the employees of 
Mr, Rattan Sin?;h:-

Paid

Asi ans 
Africans

Balance 
Asi ans 
Africans

Balance
Asians
Africans

WAGES

114707.07
11100.00

42944-4
52292.70

7319.. . 
l_2_45.1g_._48

60377.30 
132317-07
J02.QO...QQ

Balance 66150.54
Asians 177322.10
Afric ans 4144 5.35 _ 

284_917*99

64517.70Balance
Asians 220532.80
Africans SQ6JJ6.24

O f~~i C' r*? "t *~ <~7 *20b736. /4

Balance 328298.45
Asians 116800.21
Africans 50995.97

Muster Rolls

Africans
Asians
Balance

Africans
Asians
Balance

Afri c an 
Asi ans 
Balance

Africans 
Asi ans 
Balance

.line ans 
Asi ans 
Balance

Africans
Asians
Balance

Ell
82942-60
42944-47

125887.07

Mil 
64133,18

....SQ377.1Q.
124510.48

9639-87 
137403.96

37150.33 
163249-96

60438.31 

3298_-43

56479.34

2968025.81 _ 

Balance unaccounted for Sh. 439,546.27

439546-27 
498025*61

Exhibits 

Exhibit 2(c)

Investigation 
Report, 
Balance 
Sheet and 
Accounts 
1st January 
1948 to 31st 
December
1953 
(Continued)
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Exhibits 

Exhibit 2(c)

Investigation 
Report, 
Balance 
Sheet and 
Accounts 
1st January- 
1948 to 31st 
December
1953 
(Continued)

Rentals 5* We have experienced considerable 
difficulty in reconstructing the rent roll in 
respect of the properties owned by Messrs. Rattan 
Singh & G-ian Singh. In accordance with Schedule ' 
attached to the Report we have summarised what 
appears to us to "be the rents due from the tenants 
each year from 1946 to 1953 inclusive. Against 
these items all cash received and adjustments for 
repairs have been made and after allov.ang for out­ 
standing rentals at 31st December 1953» we have 
written of an amount of Sh 10256/35 in 1953, and 
which cannot be accounted for.

The reconciliation between the rents 
received reflected in the Profit and Loss Accounts 
and Schedule 'B' are as under :-

33526.16
11726.00

1948. Rents due as per Schedule ' 
Less due to G-ian Singh

Plus Rents outstanding 31/12/47 4347.68
As per Profit and Loss Account 31147.84

1949 Rents due as per Schedule 'B 1 40382.49
Less due to G-ian Singh 14520.00
As per Profit and Loss Account 2.5C62^^

1950 Rents due as per Scheduld 'B 
Less due to G-ian Singh

44848.04
14520.00
30164.84

Less paid by Advocate (per contra 3000.00 
As per Profit and Loss Account

1951 Rents due as per Scheduld 'B' 
Less due to G-ian Singh 
As per Profit and Loss Account

1952 Rents due as per Schedule 'B 1 
Leas due to G-ian Singh 
As per Profit and Loss Account

1953 Rents due as per Schedule 'B' 
Less due to G-ian Singh

Less written off
As per profit and Loss Account

46674.54 
1/1-5 20;. 00 
32154.54

50061.87

10

,_ 
35,541.81

56375.75 
15894.70 
40481-08 
10266.35 
30214.70

outstanding rents at 31st December, 195 3 > 
have been agreed as follows:-

20

30

40
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Rattan Singh G-ian Singh Exhibits

10

20

<j «L. Solairialy
Salud u Din
R.8. & R.-i5. Patol
A.G.,G.A., & R. Patel
E«A. Blanket Syndicate
Atria Ran co Sons
Ilaria Trading Co,
Shall 3ros«
Ivlaini oc Pat el
Shaii Lalji Kuinbha
D.L. jTeriia
Mohan Singh
Plimdol

1500-00
4250-00
275.00

1050-00

520-00

297.10

120.00
75.00

720-00
8807-10

280-50

233.45
466.90

1560.00

2 5 40 ,.8 5

We attach hereto Schedule 'C 1 which
reflects all personal items debited to Rattan Singh. 
which, in our opinion, do not refer to business 
transactions. Certain of these items are under 
dispute but in the absence of any evidence to the 
contrary, we have made no adjustments,

Work in Progress , ig^y/VZ.. It would appear that the 
previous Accountant failed to make any provision for 
work in progress as at 31st December, 1947. In

this the resultant profit in 1948 has 
by what would appear to be receipts

consequence of
been increased
for work done in 1947, but recived in January, 1948,
The main items referred to are as under: -

Exhibit 2(c)

Investigation 
Report, 
Balance 
Sheet and 
Accounts 
1st January 
1948 to 31st 
December
1953 
(Continued.)....

Kenya Brahama Sabba 30,000.00 
Manila Estate 30,000.00 
Sir John Ramsden 31._207-65

j-_i_2p7_.bj?

30 3rd January 1948
3rd January 1943

17th January 1948

We would suggest, therefore, that in 
assessing 1947 and 1948 these items be taken into 
account.

Gonolusion 8. 7e have to report that subsequent to 
the decision by Mr. Rattan Singh to engage us to 
undertake this work on his behalf, we have received 
every assistance and co-operation necessary to 
complete our work which, in the absence of proper 
books and records has presented numerous difficulties,

1453,



Exhibits Subject to the above renarks we
certify that, in our opinion, the Balance Sheets

Exhibit 2(c) and Accounts covering period from 1st January, 1948»
to 31st December, 1953, reflect a true and correct

Investigation statement of affairs of the business according
Report, to our information and as shown, by the books and
Balance records which ?/ere made available to us.
Sheet and
Accounts
1st January We are,
1948 to 31st
December Yours faithfullv,
1953
(Continued) Thian o: Bellman. 10
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RATTAN SINGS! SSTIMATUD R1JSEPS SCHEDULE B

P.L. Maini - Maini & Patel.
Kubal Singh
Biant Singh
Ifegar Singh
Dolit Singh
Chanan Singh
Sungara Singh 

10 Santah Singh 
Mohan Singh 
B.S. Eehra & Sons 
Bhagan Singh 
Harislo
United Dairies 
Lahore & Joshi 
Dara Singh 
Sohan Singh 
Pahor Sing]i 

20 Champion Shoe Co- 
Bhatt Printing 
D.D, Pandit 
Lalubhai Shoe Store

B,B, Trivedi
Peter Book
D.F. Pandole
Karnrudin
K.B.S. Seth
G.L'.J. Jiwani Dosag E. Arya 

30 R.R, Jaffar
J. Fernandra
Tara Chand
Gian Singh
Mohinder Singh
Be Sotisa Fernandas
JoLo Solamalay
Jadavi Mulji 
B.Dc Joshi
Do Rifkin 

40 1'l.V. Patel 
Bo Ho Eann.a 
M.S. & R,B. Patel 
A.C. & RcS. Patol 
Atma Ram & Sons 
E.A. Blanket Syndicate 
HoKo Shah 
Shah Bros 
Haria Trading Co= 
S.E. KumWaa 

50 Salah ud Din

Iratiasali Street

Plot

do.
do.
do.
do.
do.
doo
do.
do.

do .,
do.
do.
do.
do.
do.
do.
do.
do.
do.
do.

1948 1949 1950
2669-50 2760-00 2760-00
100-00
480-00 1833-45 720-00

100-00
18-00
18-00
21-00

1951

1632-00

750-00
72

216-00

216-00
1200-00
900-00
400-00
68-00

2168-00
500-00
54-00
68-00

140-00

1952
1632-00

12-00

750-00
900-00
250-00

3300-00
816-00

700-00
2250-00

1953

1097-50

13-00

900-00

74-35
352-00

2131 t Blenheim Road 1200-00
do.
do.
do.
do.
do.
do.
do.
do.
do.
do.
do.
do.
do.

Salis"bt!ry Lane Parklands
do.
do.
do.
do.
do.

Swanrp Road
Gulzaar Street

do.
do.
do.
do.

4223-00
1380-00
1056~00
2250-00
1053-00
528-00
600-00

3000-00
1741-50
1140-00

5379-16
3000-00
2040-00
2128-00
2128-00
2430-00

4505-04
1380-60
1056-00
2250-00
1056-00
528-00
600-00

1992-00
1200-00

5496-00
3060-00
2304-00
2436-00
2436-00
4284-00

4505-04
1360-00
1056-00
2250-00

528-00
600-00

1056-00
540-00
145-00

3000-00
1992-00
1200-00
3000-00

5496-00
3060-00
2304-00
2436-00
2436-00
4284-00

Parklands, 6th Avenue ^_

38526-16 40383-49

4505-04
1380-00

2250-00

1252-00

1056-00
540-00
100-00

3000-00
1992-00
1200-00

5496-00
3060-00
2304-00
2436-00
2436-00
4284-00

4917-87
1380-00

2340-00

1056-00

1056-00
540-00
100-00
185-00

1385-00
150-00
996-00

1300-00
700-00

5496-00
3060-00
2304-00
2436-00
2436-00
4284-00

4955-40

2340-00

100-00
1440-00
4500-00

3300-00
4200-00
5806-00
3493-50
2476-80
3024-70
2618-70
4284-00

1 1^0-00 10800-00

44896-04 41674-54 50061-87 56375-75

Total

13150-80
100-00

3783-45
200-00
234-00
18-00
237-00

1950-00
2700-00
650-00
63-00

6462-50
1316-00
54-00
68-00

140-00
700-00

2250-00
74-35

352-00

1200-00
27611-39
6000-00
3168-00

13680-00
2109-00
3872-00
1800-00
3168-00
1395-00
445-00

1625-00
5865-00
150-00

9000-00
8723-30
4740-00
3000-00
6600-00
4900-00

35300-16
18733-50
13732-80
14896-20
14490-70
23850-00
12150-00

276704-85

Exhibit 2(c)

Investigation 
Report, Balance 
Sheet and 
Accounts, 1st 
January 1948 
to 31st 
December 1953 
(Continued)

1456.



SCHEDULE Exhibits

1948

Peb

Mar.

it 

it

ii

10 Apr.

n

ti

May

July

Aug.

Sept

Oct.

n

it

20 Nov.

n

Dec.

n

n

n

Sept

Sept

Dec.

RATTA1-T SETG1I - DRAVmiGS

1948
Exhibit 2(c)

Investigation
Report,
Balance Sheet

25.

5.

5.

8.

8.

7.

21.

27.

14.

if*

16.

. 6.

20.

30.

30.

30.

30.

31.

31.

31.

31.

.10.

.30.

31.

To

To

n 

n

n

it

n

n

it

ti

it

n

ti

ii

ii

it

it

it

it

n

it

By

3y

By

Oriental Dairy

Insurance Personal

Personal Tax 

Cash

Soni JaEnadas

Oriental Dairy

Shoes

Clothing

do.

Oriental Dairy

United Dairies

Income Tax

Record Changer

Oriental Dairy

Hammers, Dar-es-salaam

Tailor

Cash

Cash

Cash

Light & Tfcter for year

Cash

Insurance s , Bharat Ins, Co.

Sale of Sewing Machine

Balance as per Balance Sheet

174-00

1618-00

60-00 

1450-00

417-00

35-25

40-00

563-00

315-00

285-50

38-40

2899-00

297-00

463-25

90-00

5C-00

550-00

12000-00

10000-00

1920-00

293-39

33675-29

and Accounts
1st January 
1948 to 31st
December
1953 
(Continued)

6179.91

200-00

27295-38

33675-29

r

1457.



1949 
Jan. 31. 

Feb. 8. 

" 0.
tt 

ii 

it 

ii

9.
7. 

15. 
31.

10 Apl. 19. 

May 31. 

Jun. 15* 

July 29.

" 31. 

Aug.

" 30. 

Sept.30.

11 30.

" 5.
20 " 5.

Oct. 31.

" 31. 

Nov. 4.

" 8.

" 8.

" 30.

" 30. 

Dec. 10.
11 13. 

30 " 31.

" 31.

" 31.

11 31.

" 31.

	1949

To Silver Glasses
" United Dairy
" Bharat Insurance Co.
" Soni Jainnadas.
11 Cash to India
" Oriental Dairy
" Tax, Gun Licence
11 Central Laundry

" School Fees

" Oriental Dairy
" Cash
" House Account

	do.

" do.

" Kristna D.
" House Account
" Thos. Cook ^Sons
" do.

" House Accomat
" do.

" Cash to India
" Provision Gtore
" Cash to India
" House Account
" School fees

" Oriental.. Dairy
" Income Tax
" House Account
" 1/Iohan L. Medjee
" V/ater & Light for House
By Oriental Dairy
3y Balance as per Balance Sheet

Exhibits
Debit

129-75
30-60

1613-00
2160-00

45263-70
126-00
70-00
40-00
S-00

110-25

15000-00

40-00

43-00

222-50

197-50

40-00
2720-00
1044-35
168-70

2-60

15000-00
55-00

15098-20
41-28
19-00

171-00
383-00

30-00

2000-00

1920-00

Credit
Exhibit 2(c)

Investigation 
Report, 
Balance Sheet 
and Accounts, 
1st January 
1940 to 31st 
December 
1953 
(Continued)

285-50 
103979-93

104265-43

1456.



1950 Exhibits

Jan. 5»

11 13.

" 22. 

Feb. 1.

" I?.

11 I?.

" 21. 

10 Mar.15.

" 15. 

Apl.20.

11 30. 

May 31. 

Jun.18.

" 20.

11 30.

" 30.

Jly.23. 

20 " 29. 

Sep.20. 

Nov.25. 

Dec.30.

" 30.

11 30.

11 30.

11 30. 

Apl.20.

Dec.31. 

30

To tailor

" Cash

" Shooting

11 Poll Tax

" Electric Light

" Post Office

" Cash

" Cash

11 Cash

" Cash

" Milk

" Cash

" Clothes

" Oriental Dairy

" Cash

" *,7ages

" Oriental Dairy 

	sh

" Mijk

" Cash 

" Cash 

11 Abas3 Merchant

II n "•'•," T--><-iVn
w • -.-•.• U >-> oli-L

11 TJater & Light for year

" Grogan Road braiding

By Refund cash

By Balance as per Balance Sheet

Debit

881-60

27-30

89-00

180-00

43-00

30-00

106-58

230-00

7-60

25.10

244-30

432-40

260-00

156-52

61-20

528-00

£4-40

43-30

157-08

5000-00

30000-00

532-53

230-95

1920-00

60000-00

Credit Exhibit 2(c)

Investigation 
Report, 
Balance Sheet 
and Accounts, 
1st January 
1940 to31st 
December 
1953 
(Continued)

120-00 

101130-86

101250-06101250-86

1459.



1951
1251
Jan. 15,

Feb. 28.

Mar.lo.

11 31.
Apl.14.

May.. 1.

11 31.
Jun. 9«

" 20,

" 27.

" 29.

" 30.

Jly. 8.

11 16.

Aug. 9.

" 31.
Sept.l.

11 11.

" 24.

Oct. 19.

" 22.

iiov, 1.

" 7-
" 12.

" 23.

" 25.

11 24.

" 30.

Dec. 1.
11 -i'r»

!I 20.

11 31.

" 31.

" 31.
11 31.
" 31.
11 31.
11 31.

"" 31.

" 31.
" 31.

To
n

it

it

ii

n

if

ii

11

it

ii

ii

it

it

it

ii

it

it

ti

it

it

ii

ti

it

it

ii

ii

it

ii

ii

it

"

it

ti

ii

it
it
;i

By
it

it

Tailor

Soni Jarunadass

Oriental Dairy

Teacher

Soni Jar.iiiac.as3

Cash

do.

Motor Radio

Bullov.rs & Roy

Oriental Dairy

Soni J armadas s

'Jatch

Teacher

l?ruit etc.

mailor

Buttons

Income Tax

Teacher

Cash-

Carpet

Grocer

Cash

Laundry

Teacher

Oriental Dairy

Bill Karanohi

Oach

Bill India

7/ireless Licence

Cash

do.

3hoei;ial,:er

Ornaii.-nts,

Oriental Dairj'.

Rents etc.
3.7. Patel
\7ater i Light
M.- oT-< 
^r CU O i. x

cash

C.M. Joshi

Balance as' -per B

Debit

GOO-00

1064-40

422-77
100-00

1512-14

3059-00

24000-00

903-43
3-00

145-00
229-00
450-00
200-00

10-50
-i V n r\>~\ J I •_•-••Jo

227-50

544-00 
200-00 
555-00 
160-00
700-55 
5000-00
4Q-50
200-00

237-50

703-13

5000-00

19-00

30-00

5000-OC

5000-00

55-00
10o-l6

63-23

Credit

200-00
1920-00 
5-07-00

Exhibits 

Exhibit 2(c)

Inve s ti gati on 
Report, 
Balance Sheet 
and Accounts, 
1st January 
1940 to 31st 
December 
1953 
(Continued)

ance Sheot

^5662-3!-

20383.24

660-10 

44619-02 

65662-36

1460,



1252
Jan s 7« 
" 12.
" 14.
" 20.

Feb.29.

Mar. 6.

Apl. 3.

10 May 6«

" 14.
n 97

" 30

Jun.18.
11 30. 

Jly. ? 

" 9. 
Aug. 6,

" 30.

20 Sep. 5.

Oct. 8.

11 8.

11 2.

" 9.
" 22. 

ITov. 9. 

Dec.25.

11 17.

" .31.

" .31.

" 31.

" 31. 

Mar.26. 

Aug. 7. 

Dec.31.

11 31.

30

1952

To teacher

" Calendar

" 4 cases butter

" Cash

" 2 Bottles whisky

" Teacher
11 Cash

" Laundry

" Tailor

11 Table Sa Iron

" Radio

" Ornaments

» Cloth

" Income Tax

" ~,7rist j'atch

" do.

" Cash

" Shoemaker

" Oriental Dairy

" Expenses

" Cash

" Pistol

" Cash

11 ArcirLtect

" Teacher

11 ".7risb Y/atch

" Laundry

" Cash

" Abass Merchant

" Tirater & Light for year

By Sale Radio

Cash

C.M. JosM

Balance as par Balance Sheet

Exhibits
Debit,.

200-00

19-30

600-00

1020-00

50-10

200-00

5000-00
102-00

925-00

315-00

535-00
1005-00
345-00

2239-00
230-00
5,30-00
400-00

76-00

716-06

167-00

300-00

122-08

2500-00

240-00

350-00

65-00

5000-00
2025-00

1920-00

25322-40

Credit , . 
———— Exhibit 2(o)

Investigation
Report, 
Balance Sheet
and Accounts
1st January 
1940 to 31st
December
1953
(Continued)

157-00

5000-00

1032-97

22132-43

28322-40

1461.



1953 Sxllibits

10

20

30

Jan. 3»

" 3.

" 15.

" 6.

11 31. 

Feb.21,

11 21.

" 27.

" 27.

" .27.

Kar.10,

" 10.

» 15.
11 13.

" 14.
11 14.
» 14.
11 18.

11 23.

Apl.16,
11 16.

" 16.

" 29.

Hay 1.

5. 

9.

" 19. 

Jun.17.

" 23.

11 23.

" 23.

11 27.

11 29.

Jly.10.

40 « 13.

Aug.13.

" 1.

11 1.

To cash

" Radio Licence

" Bird Cage

" Ornaments

" Cash

" Cash to India

" Ornaments

" Cash

" do.

» Suit

" Pistol

n Shoes

11 Cycles

11 Oriental Dairy

" School fees

" Cloth
11 Cash

" Cash to India
II T} -,--,o^ -.-.o.	Aw ̂ '^ J- A- o

" Poll Tax

" Cash

" Cash

" Cash

" School fees

" Chemicals
11 Cash

" Sheets

" Suit

" Cash
11 do.

" Tailor

" Oriental Dairy

11 Invitation Cards

" Sv-eets

" Cash

" School Fees

" Tailor

" Cash
11 Cash

" . Case iThislqy

Credit

42-50

586-88

800-00

15100-00

450-49
260-00

1000-00

400-00

192-00

106-00

115-00

353-03
70-00

252-00
400-00

15100-00

230-00 

500-00 

500-00 

650-00 

70-00 

175-00 

170-00 

278-00 

300-00 

5000-00 

225-00 

260-00

324-35

140-00

369-00

2000-00

70-00

120-00

1000-00

3000-00

300-00

Exhibit 2(c)

Investigation 
Report, 
Balance Sheet 
and Accounts 
1st January 
1943 to 31st 
December 
1953 
(Continued)

C/P

1462.



Exhibits

1953

Aug. 4
Sept, 2.

» 22.

" 26.

" 26

10 Oct. 24.

ilov.15.

11 14.

" 27.

" 30.
11 30.

Dec. 23.

11 31.

" 31.
" 31.

20 " 31.

11 31.

11 31.
" 31.

11 31.

Hay. 15.

Dec. 31.

" 31.
" 31.

30 " 31.

T<
n

n

it

it

ii

ii

ii

n

n

Tc
n

n

it

ii

n

n

ii

n

n

Bj

32

32

Bj

B;

Debit Credit
Exhibit 2(c)

31.

To Central Laundry

Oriental Dairy

Tailor

Cash

do.

do.

Fernando G

School Fees

3 Cases Liquor

Shoes 

To cash

Cash

Oriental Dair^r

Cash to India

School fees

Telephone

Radio Repairs

"Jater &, Light for year

4- oost of "building; house 
at Parkland.3

Cash

cash 

3y Bast Boot

C.M. Joshi 

By advances to Moslii Sraiioh

By Travelling; allowance to 
MoskL

3y Balance as per Balance Sheet

B/F 

76-50

444-50
790/-

1000-00

25000-00
3000-00

145-00
90-00

356-00
36-00

5000-00
1000-00

34-00
600-00

70-00
40-00
270-00

•ear 1920-00

house 30000-00

Inve s ti ga ti on 
Report, 
Balance Sheet 
and Accounts
1st January
1940 to 31st 
Be center
1953 
(Continued)

2555-50
413-00

148-00

132-02

12451-00

7000-00 

103978-82

124137-34 124127-84

1463.



SIIIG-H

Trading1 as IT^gina Singli Contractors 

Sundry Creditors as, at 31st December, 1948

Arya llivas 

Thian £ Bellman 

D.IT. <x R.K. Khanna 

l[ile Industrial Engineers 

Shukla

10 Kartar Singh 

Trade Creditors 

Salaries &,

SCHEDULE .'4'.Exhibits

Exliibit 2(c)

Inve s ti ga ti on 
Report, 
Balance Sheet 
and Accounts, 
1st January 
1940 to 31st

5000-00 December 1953 
(Continued)

2500-00

235.75

2500-00 

30000-00

1000-00 

10813-72

7500.00

:'/- Debtors as at 31st Decenber,. 1940

lew Timber i> Hardware

Eent Debtors

S.CHEDI3LB 'B'

5000-00 

6064-35

11064-35

U64.



10

20

RATTAIT SCIfGH

Trading as ITagina Singh Contractors 

Balance Sheet as, at 31st December 1948

Capital Account}

Balance at 1st January, 1948 

Adds Profit for year

Less: Drawings

524891.17

186206.25

165980.30 
352186-55

27295-38

Sundry Creditors

As per Schedule 'A 1
Gian Singh,Rents 11726-00
Lesss Drawings 1935»00

69345.45

59554-45 

9791*-OQ

Sd: Rattan Singh

Cash

On Hand
National Bank of India Ltd.
Barclays Bank, (D.C.O.),

Estate Account 
Barclays Bank, (D.C.O a ),

Personal Account

Deposits
On contracts
Fixed, with JTational Bank of 

India Ltd,

Sundry Debtors

As per Schedule 'B' 

Stock on Hand

As certified by the Management, 

¥ork-j;n~progres s

As certified by the Management 

Motor Vehicles

Balance
Less8 Depreciation

Plant &. Machinery

Balance
Lesss Depreciation

Land & Buildings

As per p? evious account

756-55 
51748-77

81244-50 

28094-90

100-00 

46000-00

6800-00
,1700-00

1080-00 
162-00

141844-92

46100-00

11064-85 

20000-00

50000-00 

5100.00

918-00

119208-85

Exhibits 

Exhibit 2(o)

Investigation 
Report. Balance 
Sheet and 
Accounts 1st 
January,1948 
to 31st 
December 1953 
(Continued)

30 394236-62 394236-62

Approved subject to our report of even date, addressed to the Commissioner of Income Tax.

Nairobi
15th November, 1956.

Thian & Bellcian, 
Incorporated Accountants.
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10

To Stock
" Purchases

" Salaries dc tfageg
" Transport
" Travelling Expenses
11 Repairs to Plants « Vehicles
" Rations
" Pc7/er & Light

" Gross Profit carried down

RATTAg SISGH

?ra din/? as Nagina Singh contractors 

Trading and,Profit and Loss Account for the year ended 31st Docer/ber, 194,8

491778-65
133387-0?

3)445-69
7320.11
4205-71 
37^4-13
4859-84

3502-00

665739-23 

15 3 i"2-8l

822904-04

By Contracts and Sale
By Work in Progress 500DO-00
By Stock on Hand, at Slst^gember, 20000-00

752904-04 

70000-00

822904-04

Exhibits

Exhibit 2(c)

Investigation 
Report, Balance 
Sheet and 
Accounts 
1st January,1948 
to 3lat 
December 1953 
(Continued)_____

20

To Audit Fees 
" Baak charges

Commissions
Donations
Insurance
Licences
Legal Expenses
Medical Expenses
Office Expenses
Printing <x Stationery
Rates ,;, Taxes
Telegrams, Telephones &, Postages
Water .-'.. Light

2500-00 
410-90 
875-00 
202-00

1213-00 
9.13-00

5161-28 
500-00 
292-20 
205-00 
378-90 
388-40

4859-85

By gross profit brought dom 

" Interest 

" flents from properties

153663-81 

931-18 

31147-84

17699-55

30

Depreciation

Motor Vehicles 25$ 
Plant « Machinery 15/«

11 Net Profit

1700-00 
162-00 1852-00

1559SQ-30
185741-85 185741-85

1466.



RA'TTAH SEGH Exhibits.

10

20

30

Trading as ITagina Singh Contractors

Balance Sheet as at 31st Deceraber : 194^

Capital Account 300543.99 Cash

Balance at let January, 1948 324891.17 On Hand 
national Bank of India Ltd. 

Add; Profit for year 79732.75 Barclays Bank D.C.O. Estate
Account 

. £4623.92 Barclays Bank D.C.O, 
Personal Account 

Less: Drawings 103979.93
Deposits

On Contracts 
Fixed at The National Bank of 

India Lira ted.

Sundry Creditors 83834.34 Sundry Debtors

As per Schedule ! A ! 62429.00 As per Schedule M3' 
Gian Singh, Rents 26246-00 
Less.s Drawings 4B41.00 21-'03»00 Stock on Hand

As certified by the Management, 

tfork in Progress

Exhibit 2(o)

Investigation 
Be port, Balance 
Sheet and 

124536^54 Accounts 1st 
January, 1948 

756.75 to 31st 
26148.00 December 1953 

(^Continued)
34479-62 

63152.17

62600-00 

16660-00 

46000-00

16406.94 

20000.00

15000.00

334478.33

As certified by the Ll 

Ijotor VGhides

Balance
Purchased during the year

Less: Depreciation 

Plant & Machinery

Balance
Purchases during the year

Less: Depreciation 

Land & Buildings

Balance
Purchases during the year

9450.00

5100.00
7500-00

12600-00
31'iO.OO

918-00

16776.00

9736.55
2960.35

119208.85
500.00

119708.85

384478.33

Nairobi
l;}th I/cvenjber, 1956.

Approved subject to our report of even date, addressed to the Coroaissioner of Income Tax.

sd. Thian & Belliaan 
Incorporated Accountants.

1467,
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RATTAN SETGH 

Trading as Magina. Singh Contractors

Trading and Profit & Loss Account for the year ending 31st December,1949

To Stock on hand as at 1st January, 1949 20000,00 
" Work in progress 50000..00

H 

If 

If 

II 

II 

II 

II

Purchases
Salaries and wages
Transport
Repairs to Plant
Rations
Power, Water & Light
Gross Profit carried down.

116790.64
80066.01
8084-75
1696.00
493.83

4097.70

70000.00

211228.98
70390.59

351619.57

By contracts & Sales 

By Work in progress

By Stock on Hand at 31st December
1949

15000.00

20000.00

316619.57

35000.00

316619.57

Exhibits 

Exhibit 2(c)

Investigation 
Report, Balance 
Sheets and 
Accounts 1st 
January, 1948 
to 31st 
December 1953 
(Continued)

20

To Audit fees 3100.00
" Bank charges 164.35

Donations 200.00
Entertainment 75«26
Insurance 311.00
Licences 893.00
Legal Expenses 1234.00
Medical Expenses 198.00
Office Expenses 184»dO 

" Telephones; Telegrams & Postages 412.17
" Water & Light 4P9T...70

" Depreciation

Motor Vehicles 25^ 3150-00 
Plant & Machinery 155* 2960.55

" Net Profit

10869=78

6110.55

79732.75

96713.08

By gross profit brought down 

" Interest 

" rents

70390.59

460.00

J6713.08

1468,



HAEEflT SINCE 

Trading as ITagina Singh Contractors

Exhibits

Exhibit 2(c)

Investigation 
Schedule of Sradry Creditors as at 31st December, 194,9 Report,

Balance Sheet 
and. Accounts

Arya Eivas

Hile Industrial Engineers 

Siiukla

Karter Singh 

Thian & Bellman 

10 Sundry Trade Creditors 

Salaries & "Jages

SCESDULE 'A

62429.54

1st J.ahuary 
1940 to 31st

5000-00 December 
1953

5000-00 _(Continue d;_

30000-00 

1000-00 

5000-00

10429-34 

6000-00

SCHEDULE 'B'

Debtors as at 31st December,

Mohamed Khan 

D.IT. 6: R.Iu Zhanna 

New Timber & Hardtrare 

Rent Debtors

750-00 

3697-27

5000-00

6959-67 

16406-94

1469.



10

20

30

Capital Account

Balance at 1st January, 1950 

Add: Profit for the .year

Less: Drawings

Sundry Creditors

Trade, as per schedule 'A'
Gian Singh 40766-00
Less: Drawings 15079-00

sds Rattan Singh

300643.99

.. 3.6030.2g

336674.28

101130.86

93564-71 

25687.QQ

RATTAN SINGH

Trading as Nagina Singh. Contractors 

Balance Sheet as at 31st December.1950

235543.42

11.9251.71

Cash

On Hand
National Bank of India Ltd.
Barclays Bank D.C.O.

Estate Account 
Barclays Bank D.C.O.

Personal Account

Deposits

On contracts
Fixed*, with National Bank of 

India Ltd.

Sundry Debtors

As per Schedule 'B f 

Stock on Hand

As certified by the Management, 

Work in Progress

As certified by the Management. 

Motor Vehicles

Balance
Lesss Depreciation

Plant & Machinery

Balance
Additions during year

Lesss Depreciation 

Land & Buildings

Balance
Purchase during year

2665.21
33608.76

14802.18

28077.20

1900.00

46000.00

9450.00
2362.00

16776.00 
6050.00

22826.OCT 
2423.00

119708.85 
50,80,"4

79153.35

47900.00

21461.48

20000.00

35000.00

7088.00

19403.00

124789.30

Exhibits 

Exhibit 2(c)

Investigation 
Report, Balance 
Sheets and 
Accounts 1st 
January, 1948 
to 31st 
December 1953 
(Continued)

354795-13 354795-13

NAIROBI 
15th

Approved, subject to c,ur report of'even date, addressed to the Commission of Income Tax.

sd: Thian « Bellman. 
Incorporated Accountants

1470.
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RATTAH SIKGH

Trading as iTagina Singh Contractors 

Trading and Profit & loss Account.for the year ended 31st December, 1950

To Stock on Hand 1st January 1950 
11 Work in progress

ii 
it 
ii 
n 
ii 
ii 
n

Purchase s
Salaries & Wages
Transport
Repairs
Rations
Power Light and Water
Gross Profit carried down

20000-00 
15000-00

299169.51
160817.07
14298.94

298.50
1547-11
4S05.30

35000.00

481036.43
28436.17

544472.60

By contracts & sales

" Work in progress 35^00.00

" Stock on Hand at 31st Dec.:*»bo-r 7 1950 20000.00

43Q/J72- 60

50000.00

544472.60

Exhibits 

Exhibit 2(o)

Investigation 
Report, Balance 
Sheets and 
Accounts 1st 
January 1948 
to 31st 
December 1953 
(Continued)

To Audit fees
11 Advertising
" /Bank charges
" Donations
11 Insurance
" Licences

20 " Legal Expenses
11 Medical Expenses
" Office expenses
" Printing and Stationery
" Telephones, Telegrams & Postages
11 . Water & Light
" Depreciation

Hotor Vehicles 
Plant & Machinery

11 Net Profit

2500-00 
300-00
138-75
116.00

1511.43
865,50

2441.14
300-00

695.25
117.20
354.34

4905.31.

2362.00
3423.00

14244.92

5785.00

36030.29

56060.21

By gross profit brought down 

" rents 

" interest

28436.17

271764.04

460.00

56060.21

1471,



SUTGE

Trading as. IIap,lna Sirifji Contractors 

Sunclry Ore di tors r,s at 3.1st December} 1950

Exhibits

Exhibit 2(o)

Arya ITivas

llile Industrial Engineers 

Shulcla

Kartar Sirigh 

Ihian & Bellman 

10 Sundry Trade Creditors 

Salaries & "Jagas

Investigation 
Report| 
Balance Sheet 
and Accounts ; 

SCHEDULE 'A' 1st January 
1940 to 31st

6600-00 December 
1953

1000-00 (Continued)

30000-00 

1000-00 

7500-00

33464-71 

14000-00

93564.71

SCIEDU1B '3'

Sundry Debtors as at 31st December,!95Q

Mohamed Khan 

D.N. & R.II. Khanria 

Hew Timber & Hardware 

Sent Debtors

750-00

1C73.28

8000-00

11633-20

21461-48

1472.
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20

Capital Account

Balance at 1st January, 1951 235543*2
Less:

Loss for year 35107-56
Drawings 44619-02 79726.58

Sundry Creditors

As per Schedule rA' 
Gian Singh's Rents

sd: RATTM SINGH

178288.28 
^•5286.00

RATTAK SMGH

Trading as Ka ina Singh Contractors 

Balance Sheet as at 31st December,1951

155813.34

233574.28

Cash

National Bank of India Ltd. 
Barclays Bank D.C.O. Estate Account 
Barclays Bank D.C.O. Personal

Account

Lesss Cash overdrawn 

Deposits On Contracts 

Stock on Hand

As certified by the Management. 

fork in Progress

As certfied by tho Llanageraent 

Motor Jfehicles

Balance
Less: Depreciation

Plant & Machinery

Balance
Additions during year

Less: Depreciation 

Land & Bui Idin/ra

14924.85
132.78

2996.84
18054.47
8636.55

7088.00
1772.00

19403.00
2250.00

21655.00
3248.00

9417.92

95400,00

20000.00

68000.00

5316.00

18405-00

389391.12

124789.30

389391.12

Exhibits 

Exhibit 2(c)

Investigation 
Report and 
Balance Sheets 
and Accounts 
1st January 1948 
to 31st 
December 1953 
(Continued)______

Approved, subject to our report of even date, addressed to the Commissioner of Income Tax

Nairobi
15th November,, 1956.

sd: Thian & Bellman 

Incorporated Accountants.

1473,



RATTAN SOUGH Exhibits

10

20

To Stock on Hand 1st January 1951 
11 Work in progress

it Purchases
Salaries & Wages
Transport charges
Repairs
Rations
Power, Water & Light

To Gross Loss Carried down 
" Audi jf Fees 
" Baok charges 
11 2 ̂nations 
'* Insurance

Licences
Legal Expenses
Medical Expenses
Office Expenses
Printing & Stationery
Telephones, Telegrams & Postages
Light & 'Jater

Depreciation
Motor Vehicles 25$ 
Plant & Machinery

Trading as Eagina Singh Contractors 

Trading and Profit & Loss Account as at 31st December 1951

20000-00 
35000-00

435390.57
224270.00
31143.0?

615.00
5990.20
5623.34

2500-00
250.65

2602.00
865.85
728,00

13212.83
1280.00
1434.37
897.75
617.39

5623.45

1772.00
3248.00

55000-00

703032-18 

758032.18

32689.81

30012.29

5020.00

By Contracts & Sales

" Stock on Hand 31st December,1951

" Work in progress

11 Gross Loss carried down

637342.37

20000-00

68000.00 88000.00 

32689.81

By Rent

11 Interest

" Net Loss

758032.18

32154.54

460.00

35107.56

Exhibit 2(o)

Investigation 
Report, and 
Balance Sheets 
and Accounts 
1st January 1948 
to 31st 
December 1953 
(Continued)______

67722.10
67722.10

1474,



UT SEIQB

SCHEDULE 'A' Exhibits

Exhibit 2(c)

Sradiiih_ as Ilaglna Sin^h Contractors 

Sundry. Creditors as at 31st December, 195.1.

Aiya llivas 

R. Kaner 

D.H. & 11.11 

Nile Indus 

Karter Singh 

10 Gian Singh

Thian £ Sellman

Shukla

Trade Creditor

Salaries & ",7agea

Investigation 
Report, 
Balance Sheet 
and Accounts 
1st January

Khar.na 

ial Engineers 

i

.man

;ors 

rages

6600-00 

30000-00 

1506-45 

6200-00 

4400-00 

3385-33 

10000-00 

55430-00 

40713-95 

19502-55

1943 to 31 3 1 
December 
1953 
(Continued)

173238-28

3CHHDT3LS '3 1

Sundry Debtors as at 31st December, 1951

Moham Khan

New Timbers & Hardware 

20 Rent Debtors 

.Lakha Sii^h 

Sliiv Singh

750-00

7000-00

9512-90

30000-00

300-00

43062-90

-U75.



10

20

RATTAN SffiGH

Trading as Kagina Singh Contractors

Capital Account

Balance at 1st January, 1952 
Add: Profit for year

Less: Drawings

Sundry Creditors

As per Schedule 'A 1 
G-ian Singh's Rent
Less: Drawings

sd: EATTAIT SIl'IGH

As per Schedule '3 1 

Stock on Hand

As certified by the Management. 

Motor Vehicles

Balance
Purchase during the year

Less: Depreciation 

Plant & Machinery

Balance
Less: Depreciation

Land & Buildings

5316.00
12800.00
18116.00
4529.00

18405.00
2762.00

20000.00

13587.00

15643.00

Exhibits 

Exhibit 2(c)

', 1952

69606-00
34682.17

323876,28

155816.84 
190191.87
346008.71 
22132.45

148959.14 

113835-31 

35125.83

Cash

National Bank of India Ltd, 
Barclays Bank D.C.O. Estate Account 
Barclays Bank D.C.O. Personal 

Account

Less: Cash overdrawn 

Deposits On contract 

Sundry Debtors

228913.92

155385.76 
126.78

74503.28
230015.82

1101.90

9200-00 

60702.20

J-tlvws I'-Lga 1/o.uu
Report, Balance 
Sheets and 
Accounts 1st 
January 1948 
to 31st 
December 
1953 
(Continued)

124789.30

.10. t j i_ 472835-42

Approved, subject to our report of even date, addressed to the Conuaisaioner of Income Tax

Nairobi
15th November, 1956.

sd: Thian & Bellman 

Incorporated Accountants

1476.



RATTAIJ SH3GH s/o NAGIM SINGH Exhibits

10

To sttjck on Hand 1st January, 1958
V7ork in progress 

11 Purchases 
11 Salaries & 'wages

Transport
Repairs
Rations
Power Light & Water
Gross Profit carried down

tt

Trading as Hagina Singh Contractors 

Trading and Profit & Loss Account for the year ended 3lst December, 1952

20000.00
68000.00

883015.42
295370.23
47591.50

177.00
6290.64

_6_6_55_,01

88000.00

1239098.80
185578.09

1512676.89

By contracts & Sales

11 Stock on Hand at 31st December 1952

1492676.09

20000.00

1512676.89

Exhibit 2(o)

Investigation 
Report,
Balance Sheets 
and Accounts 
1st January 
1948 to 31st 
December
1953 
(Continued)

20

To Audit Fees 3200-00
» Advertising 337.00
" Bank Charges 147.64
" Donations 5.00
" Insurance 2207,18
11 Licences 925-50
11 Legal Expenses 6104.65
" Medical Expenses 370.00
11 Office Expenses 1744.15
" Printing & Stationery 933*05
11 Tele-ohone, Telegrams & Postages 1007.91
11 Uater & Light 6655.01

By Gross Profit b/d 

" Rents

185578-09 

35541.87

23637.09

30

11 Depreciation
Motor Vehicles 
Plant & Machinery

11 Net Profit

4529.00
2762.00 7291.00

190191. 87

221119.96 22119.96

147r



10

RATTM SUTGH

Trading as Nagina Singh. Contractors 

Trading and Profit & Loss Account for the year ending; 31 st December 1953

To Stock on Hand at 1st January 1953
To Purchases
" Salaries & Wages
" Transport
" Repairs
" Rations
" Pov?er, Light & Water

656454.1? 
184824.18
48086.57

816.50
2678.15
7051.15

20COO-00

909910-72 
929910.72

By Contracts & Sales

" Stock on Hand at 31st December 1^53 20000-00 

" Work in progress 120000-QQ 

11 Gross Loss carried down

784058.75

140000.00

5851.99

929910.72

bit 2(o)

Investigation 
Report ,
Balance Sheets 
and Accounts 
1st January 
1948 to 31st 
December
1953 
Continued

20

To Gross Loss carried down
» Audit fees 2500-00
11 Bank charges 2053.00
" Donation
" Insurance 1216.01
" Licences 1845»00
" Legal Charges 8352.84
" Medical Expenses 889.00
" Office Expenses 794-73
11 Printing & Stationery 326.85
11 Telegrams, Telephones & Postages 870.70
» Water & Light 7051.16

585.1-99

26075.54

By Net Profit - Moshi contract 
" Rents 
" ifet Loss

5227.42
30214.70

2510.41

Depreciation
Motor Vehicles 25$ 
Plant & Machinery 15$ 
Office Equipment 10$

3397-00
2529.00

99.00 6025.00

37952.53 37952.53

1479,



RATTAIT SUTQE 

grading as, ITagJna .Singli Contractors

Sundry Creditors as at 31st December,1953

SCHEDULE 'A 1

Kile Industrial Engineers 

Arya ITivas 

R. Kaner 

Shukla

Kartar Singh 

10 Hagar Singh

Thian w Bellman 

Trade Creditors 

Salaries & "Jages

Mohamed Khan 

City Garage 

IT. Kurji 

20 Ghanan Singh 

Kashmir Lall 

1C. Hollander 

D.H. & R.I?. Khanna 

!Te'v,r Bharat & Hardware 

Lakha Singh 

Rent Debtors

6200-00 

6600-00 

30000-00 

20430-00 

4400-00 

7300-00 

15000-00 

44293.73 

27750.74

162524-47

SCHEDULE 'B 1

^ Dob tors as at ..3.1st Deceaber,1953

750-00

7950-34

500-00

1704-50

103000-00

716

326-32

15300-00

31129.31

3307.10

175183.97

Exhibits

Exhibit 2(c).

Investigation 
Report, 
Balance Sheet

1st January
i948 ^ 31st 
December,

. -,x inueu.)

1431.



RATTAN SINGH Exhibits

10

Trading as.jjagina Singji Contractors - MO SKI 3RA1TCH 

Trading and Profit & Loss Account for TDeriod 8th June to 31st December, 1953

To Salaries & Wages 57680.00 
Transport & Motor Vehicle Expenses 8501.48

8965.00 
473.00 

1700-00
91.75 

 insurance 330-00
Depreciation, Motor Vehicles 
Net Profit

"

11 Travelling Expenses
" Rations 
" Rent & Water 

charges
77741-36

689-00
5227.42

33837-78

By Money received on Contract 
" Work in progress

Less Purchases
^fub-Contraotor

149100-00
40000-00

189100-00

96462-22 
8800-00 1052C2-22 8-3337.78

3337-78

Exhibit 2(c)

Inve stigation 
Report,
Balance Sheets 
and Accounts 
1st January 
1948 to 31st 
December
1953 
(Continued)

BALAIJCE SHEET AS AT 31st DECEMBER 1953

Head Office Account

Cash advanced 
Goods supplied 
Profit for the period 
Rattan Singh

20 Sundry Creditors

Shariff Hassam 
Bhagan Singh 
Service Mart 
Davis S. 
Sulezali Garage 
Gailry & Roberts 
Kirpal Singh

75150.17

44000.00
6471-75 
5227-42

19451.00

3800-00
8400-00

868-00
365-00
949-93

1743-70
0500-00

26326.63

Cash at Banks

National Bank of India Limited 
(Nagina Singh)

National Bank of India Limited 
(Bhagan Singh)

On Deposit
E.A. Railways & Harbours

Wo rk in,Progre ss

As certified by the Management, 

Motor Vehicle

Purchased during the year 
Less: Depreciation

47745-80

32491-08

!J52<j4.72

13900-00

1000-0

40000-00

13031.00

30 101776.80 101776.80

sds Rattan Singb. 

Approved, subject to our report of even date, addressed to the Commissioner of Income Tax

Nairobi
15th November, 1956.

sds Tiai an & Bellman 

Incorporated Accountant

1482.



Exhibit 7 Exhibits

Bill of Costa of 
Messrs. D.H. & R.1I. Klianna

In Accounts with D.IT. & R.IT. Klianna, Advocates, P.O. Box 
1197, ITairobi.

1st September,1954.

His try ITagina Singh, 
Nairobi.

Inhibit 7

Bill of Costs 
of Messrs. 
D.H. & R.IT. 
Klianna 1st 
September 
1954 ______

10 Mar.28 
Apr.29
May.14

"^O

Jun.13 

Jul.16 

Aug.22 

20 Sep.l

30 Oct.2.

16.

16. 
30.

40

lTov.6. 
10.
21.
22.
26.

27.

50

To court fee C.C. 113/47 Govind Karsam 
Letter demand S.R. Kapila 
Taxation Court fee 
letter of demand Babu Khan 
Bill of costs c.c. 113/47 Govind

Karaan
Court fee execution do 
our fee do 
letter of demand to Hashani C. 

ITanji and A. Sultan K.
11 Court fee E/A c.c. 1460/47, 

Kounverji
11 our fee do
" court fee E/A. C.C. 1461 Premji 

our fee do
" court fee E/A. G.G. 1462/47 Ratna
11 our fee do
11 court fee, " C.C. 1433/47 Karsari
11 our fee,
By Court C.C. 113/47 Govind Hassam
To search fee
" our agreed fee C.C. 113/47
" cheque to your
" court fee 1658/47 3abu Khan
" our fee
" letter of demand to Kevral on

9.10.47
search fee re: Javrala Singh & Co. 
letter of demand and letter in

reply oii 4.10.47 
11 " " Jav/ala Gingh 

letters to Easham & Jawala Singh, 
letter to Hashani 

3y Babu Khan on a/c C.C. 1656/47 
By Ha sham C. ITanj. 
To cheque to you 
To letter of demand to Major Ro'berts,

Yeger & 1-Iodem Furniture 
To court fee S.C.C.C. 4019/47

Jawala Singh 
11 our fee, 
11 paid court fee c.c. 2059/47

Jav/ala Singh 
" court fee c.c. 2039/47

c/over 
1483.

Dr.

59-00
10-00
15-00

5-00

480-50 
22-00 
46-00

15-00

2-00 
15-00
2-00 

15-00
2-00 

15-00
2-00 

15-00

2-00
214-25

3405-00
14-00
60-00

5-00 
2-00

15-00 
10-00 
12-50 
10-00

5380-66 

15-00

64-00 
30-00

16-00 
0-00

4363-17

239-50 
5388-66

10127-91 10041-33



Exhibits

B/fwd.

lTov.2? To our fee c.c. 2050/47 ITewall 
Dec. 1 By Babu Khan

9 " JawaJL Singh C.C. 2059/47
15 To cheque Javrafe, Singh 6$d/- and 

Sabu Khan 505/-
16 To court fee c.c. 2167/47 Modern

Furniture Hart
10 " "C.C. 2160/47 Yager 

" our fee Modern Furniture Mart 
it ti tt Yeger

10127.91 10041-33 Exhibit 7

30-00

1201-00

10-00
6-00

143-70
30-00

Bill of Costs 
289-50 of Messrs. 
792-00 D.N. & R.1I. 

Khaiiaa 1st 
September
1954 
(Continued),

By balance

11543.61 11122.33 

425-78

11540-61 11548-61

20

30

40

1948

Jan. 30

Mar. 16

22
Apr. 3

13

16

17

21

May 8
10

13

19

To
By

n
To

it
n
it

n
n

n
it
it
n
ir

11

n
it
n

ii

By

balance
excess debit in C.C. 2167/47
Modern Furniture Mart in error
Modern Furniture Hart
court fee c.c. 794/46 Chadha
Anand
our fae do
letter of demand to llabib Kurji
court fee c.c. 060/40 Rattan
Singh vs. Habib
our fee do
court fee on consent c.c.
399/47 Budhia Vis ram
letter of demand to Jack Yovrell
court fee c.c. 794/46 Chadha Anand
our fee do
paid copy c.c. 162/47 Turner,
paid taxation c.c. 399/47

Bhiddia
bill of costs re c.c. 162/47

Turner
letter of demand rlaganlal
taxed costs c.c. 399/47 Budhia
paid certified copy Business
ITame Jav/ala Singh
taxation and extra fee Jawala
Singh & Co.
court Fee Chadha Anand &Co.

425-78

8-00
30-00
7-50

22-00
100-00

4-00
10-00
22-00
15-00
2Q-00

19-00

105-00
7-50

675-50

10-00

23-00

03-70
432-85

349-50

C/fwd 

1484.

1513-28 866-05



Exhibits

10

B/f-d

May 22 To taxed costs c.c. 400/47 JaT"ala
Singh 

Jly.15 To court fee c.c. 399/47 Budhia
Visram

" our fee do 
11 " court fee c.c. 1971/4° Bromi

Liversidge 
11 our fee 

Aug.10 " court fee c.c. 2120/40 Jack
Yowell

" our fee do 
16 By Brown Liversidge w Co.Ltd. 
10 To letter of demand iloharaed Isinail 
20 " court fee c.c. 399/46 Mohamed

Israail
Sep. 8 " letter of demand to Stevenson 
Oct.20 " further letter to Mrs. Griffin 

20 ITov. 5 By cheque Pandya Cash Stores
To letter to K.B. Seth 

0 To letter of demand to Arya Kivras
on a dishonoured cheque 

11 To cheque to you
11 a letter of demand to Harji

Lalji 
13 " court fee c.c. 3012/40,

ilrs» Griffin
11 our fee do 

25 By lio"named lavnail on a/c.
c.c. 399/40

27 By K.B. Seth p^-meiit on a/c 
Dec. 0 To court fee c.c. 3225/48 Abdul

Sultan Karniali 
To our fee do 

21 " court fee c.c. 3300/48 Harji Lalji
11 our fee do 

24 " paid to Sent Control Board deposit

1513-20 066-05 Exhibit J.

30

1019-00

19-00
61-00

J./-UU

00-00

32-00 
150-00

5-00

33-00 
5-00
5-00

10-00

10-00
5000-00

10-00

6-00 
30-00

20-00 
100-00
26-00 

120-00
20-00

Bill of Costs 
of Messrs* 
D.K. & R.H. 
Kharma 1st 
September 
1954 
(Continued)

743-50

5000-00

150-00 
1300-00

40 By Balance
8295-28 8059-55 

235-73

1949

To balance b/fv/d. 235.73
Jan. 4 By Kohd. Isnail on a/c c.c.399/48 200-00

27 To our fee re H. Gross as agreed 600-00
Feb. 1 " letter of demand to Ahraend Din 5-00

9 " By court c.c. 399/47 Budhia Visram 150-00

C/fwd 340-73 350-00

1485.



Exhibits

Feb. 9

11
16
21

10 Mar. 3
Apr. 4

7

May 14 
10
17

June 17

20
29

Jly.29 
Aug.25

B/fwd

To court fee for "warrant of arrest
Ludliia Vis rain

By Mohd. Ismail on a/c c.c. 399/43 
11 Jack Yovell on a/c c.c. 2120/48 
11 refund R.C. re E.E. Seth 
To o,;.r inclusive fee R.C.B. re K.B.

Seth
By court c.c, 2120/40 
11 cheque Budhia Visran c.c. 500/47 
To court fee c.c. 599/43 Mohd.Ismail 
11 our fee " " " » 
By Jack Yovell on a/c c.c. 2120/43 
By cheque represented Jack Yovrell 
To cheque returned unpaid Jack Yovrell 
To costs allowed in c.c. 399/40

'jVlou'l. Iciiiail 
By cash through II.L. Anand on a/c

c.c. 399/4^ I-iohd. Ismail 
u ii ti ii it

840-73 

4-00

Sep.2.

16

Oct. 5

30 llov. 4

14

Dec. 1 
2

To court fee c.c. 3225/43 Abdul
Sultan Earroali 

By cash through LI.L. Anand on a/c
c.c. 3>'9/4'--' Ilohd. Isaiail 

To court fea c.c. 3225/4" A.S.
Karmali 

By cash through LI.L. Anand on a/c
c.c. 399/4-; ^olicl. lismail 

To court fee c.c. 3225/43 A.G.
Karaali

11 our fee do 
By cash throu^i ILL. Anand on .a/c

c.c. 399A8
A.S. Karnali re c.c. 3225/40 
MoM. Isaail on a/c c.c. 399/40

250-00

24-00 
61-00

100-00 

120-00

4-00

4-00

22-00 
20-00

350-00 Exhibit 7

Bill of Costs 
of Messrs*

150-00 D.l-I. S3SL.ll.
500-00 Khanna 1st 
20-00 September

1954 
(Continued)

500-00
2200-00

100-00 
100-00

75-00 
75-00

75-00

75-00

75-00
777-00
75-00

To balance

40 By balance b/T;.*d 

1950

Jan.11 By Mohd. Ismail on a/c c.c. 399/40 
Mar. 2 By do

9 To our fee for correspondence,
attendances TQ plot 2131 Blenheim 
Road. 

" our fee re Karmashi Moghji

C/fwd 

1486.

1449-73 5147-00 

3597-27

5147-00 5147-00 

3697-27

105-00
63-00

75-00 
150-00

163-00 3922-27



-5- Exhibits

Mar. 10

22 
Apl. 6

I/lay 0
10

Jly. 3
10 Aug. 14

25

29

Sept. 1
9

20 20
Oct. 16

30

llov. 2
Dec. 14

21

To letter of demand to Chhaganial 
11. Joshi 

11 court fee c.c. 304/50 do 
" our agreed fee do

By Mohd. Israail on a/c c.c. 399/40
" C.ll. Joshi on a/c C.C. 304/50
" Kohd. Isuiail on a/c c.c. 399/43
To court fee c.c. 304/50 Chhaganlal

11. Joshi
11 letters to Harinjan Singh and

Rattan Singh & Bros.
" further costs allowed as taxed

c.c. 304/50 C.H. Joshi

By Ilohd. Isnail c.c. 399/40
To court fee c.c. 304/50 Chhaganlal

M. Joshi
To our fee do
11 cheque to you
By C.LI. Joshi c.c. 304/50
To costs Gllov.r£d by court re

c.c. 304/50 C.H. Joshi
By Mohd. Isaail c.c. 399/40
To court foe on application to
lease property c.c. 12.3/50 (O.S.)

11 court fee c.c. 1223/50 (O.S.
filing affidavit

By C.M. Joshi 304/50

168

10-00 
34-00 

300-00

15-00

21-00

50-66

17-00
01-33

3000-00

40-00

25-00

4-00

3922-27 Exhibit 7

Bill of Costs 
of llessrs. 
D.1I. & E.IT. 
Khanna 1st
September

150-00 1954
100-00 (Continued)
150-00

150-00

75-00

150-00

150-00

30

40

19.51

To balance

By balance b/fvd.

Jan.10 To court fee c.c. 27/51 (O.S.)
Distribution of Estate 

13 " " on taxation - application
to lease property

27 " costs as taxed Lliso. c.c. 4/51 
(Original 1223/50) lease 
application

31 " court fee c.c. 304/50 Chhaganlal
Joshi

3773-99 4G47-27 

1073-28

1073-28

04-00 

14-00

752-00

C/fwd 
1437.

054-00 1073-28



Exhibits

10

20

30

40

50

Feb. 3 

5

12

13

15

20

liar. 0 
10

13

14

3/fwd

To court fee c.c. 1223/50 Basant
Kaur

" " " for filing order
c.c.27/51 

By Mohd.Isaail re instalment
c.c. 399/48 

To paidfor certified copy of order
c.c. 27/51

11 cheque to Registrar of Titles re 
registration of Court Order 
against Titles c.c. 27/51 
paid for 4 clearance certificates 

" court fee on filing bill of costs 
c.c. 11/51 (I'roru 27/51 O.S.)

" paid for search fee 
11 taxed costs Llisc. c.c. 11/51 

(iProm 27/51 O.S.)

054-00 1073-23 Exhibit 7

20 

Apr.30

May 7

Jun. 2

7

Jiy. 5

Aug.24

By llohd. Ismail in full settlement
c.c. 399 of 1943 

To paid to Registrar of Titles for
registration of lease 

" our fee for attendance and
making receipts J-Iolid. Ismail
c.c. 399AO 

" paid for stamping and registering
lease 

By Harji Lalji through Swaraj Singh
in full settlement of his share
c.c. 33GG/4ii 

11 Gulamhussein lianji c.c. 3380/40
on a/c 

To court fee c.c. 33CO/48 execution
application - Gularahussein 

11 our fee do 
By court c.c. 304/50 instalment

C.K.Joshi 
To court fee c.c. 3308/43 - warrant
Gulamhussein Klanji 

By court c.c. 3300/40 in full
settlement Ckilanhussein Ilanji 

By court c.c. 304/50 instalment
C.M. Joshi 

To letter to Llulchand Bros, re Plot
163/3 Swamp Road 

" our fee re preparing and com­ 
pleting assignment Plot ITo»
209/1694 Belham Itoad 

11 our fee re preparing, settling
and completing lease to Basant
Kaur Plot 209/1694 Belham Road. 

" our fee re preparing and con- 
pie ting assignment Plot Ho. 209/ 
2439/3 Belham Road.

C/fiffd

1488.

0-00 

5-00

10-00

32-00
G-00

14-00

4-00

1675-33

36-00

150-00 

103-00

26-00 
20-00

6-00

10-00 

065-00 

690-00

2065-00

Bill of Costs 
of Messrs. 
D.ivi. ca R.K» 
Kharma 1st 
September 

100-00 1954
(Continued)

50-00

562-50 

500-00

264-04

114-50 

264-04

6501-33 2923-36



Exhibits

B/fwd

Aug.24 To our fee re preparing and com­ 
pleting aQsignnont plot 209/2131 
Belhan Road.

" our fee re preparing and com­ 
pleting assignment Plot 209/2132 
Belharn Road.

" our fee for registering vesting 
10 orders against 4 titles

Sep.22 " Amin & Patel re: costs c.c.
742/51 Basant ICaur 

By cheque res costs c.c. 742/51
3 <sant Kaur 

17 " court c.c. 304/51 instalment -
C.ii. Joshi 

Oct. 6 " cheque on a/c
30 To letter of demand to Sadhn Singh

Bird! 
20 Nov. 6 " do Ran\iibhai

9 " notices to quit to K.D.F. Pandole
and IC.B. Seth

12 " notice to quit to II.Y. Patel 
23 court fee c.c. 1376/51 badhu

Singli Birdi
" " c.c. 1377/51 Ram Bliai 

To letters to Trivodi & Travadi 
enclosing statement arid 
returning cheque 

30 20 " letter of demand to Ahmed Din
" » " " H.C.Y. Eonaaajee 

20 " court fee c.c. 5004/51 Aimed Din 
it our fee it it it
By H.C.Y. Eormasjee - part payment 

Dec.22 To court fee c.c. 1376/51 motion
Ranjibhai 

" " " Criminal Appeal 731/51
Rex

11 paid on shearing affidavit re 
40 Criminal Appeal 731/51 Rex

23 By fee re Criminal Appeal 731/51 
wrongly debited

6501-33 2920-36 Sxhibit 7

1940-00

1940-00 

160-00 

116-50

10-00 
5-00

30-00 
15-00

36-00 
36-00

31-00 
10-00
10-00
14-00 
00-00

12-00

20-00

6-00

Bill of Costs 
of Messrs. 
D.H. os H.1T. 
JGianna 1st 
September
1954 
(Continued)

160-00

132-02 
6000-00

300-00

26-00

By balance

1952

To balance b/fwd

Jan. 3 By Ahmed Din. re costs c.c.
5084/51 

9 " Court c.c. 304/50 - C.M. Joshi

C/fwd

1489.

11052-03 9546-30 
______1506-45

11052-03 11052-83

1506-45

00-00 
792-12

1506-45 #72-12



Exhibits

10

Feb. 5 

Mar.19

31

Apr. 9 

May 7

0
22

20
Jun. 3

10
17

19

26
30 Jly. 4

31 
Aug. 5

21

Oct. 4

40 llov.19 

Dec.19

B/fv;d

To court fee R.M.C.C. 591/52
Hormasjee

11 our fee do 
" court fee on bill of costa 

C.C. 1376/51 Rattan Sirigh 7 
Ranji 

11 letters to Beant Singh Plot 1694
Intiasali Road 

11 our taxed costs c.c. 137&/51
Ranji Bhai 

By cheque from K.B.S. Seth re rent

To court foe on execution R.M.C.C.
591/52 Homiasjee 

11 our fee do 
11 our fee R.C.B. 42/52K.B.S.Seth 
11 court fee on exc cution

c.c. 1376/51 Hanoi. 
" our fee do. 
By Sirley & KG an R.C.B. 43/52

M.D.F. Pandole 
To our fee do
By court 304/50 Gh^a^anlal M.Joshi 
To our fee R.C.B. assessment case

Rattan Singh. Blsrilieiri Road 
" court fee billof costs c.c. 
742/51 Basant Kaur. 
3y court R.LI.C.C. 591/52 Korniasjee 
" court c.c. 137'2/51 RamMbhai

in full
" K.B.S. Seth R.C.B. 42/52 - costs 
To our taxed costs c.c. 742/51

Basant Kaur 
" court fee c.c. 742/51 Basant

Kt,ur
" our fee do 
" copying charges C.A.56/52

Rarajibhai 
" court fee on certified decree

c.c. 742/51 Basant Kaur 
" " Bankruptcy Uotice 4/52 

Basant Kaur

1506-45 072-12

16-00 
106-00

19-00 

15-00

Exhibit 7

Bill of Costs 
of Messrs. 
D.IT, cb R.IT. 
Khanna 1st 
September
1954 
(Continued)

1440-00

22-00
20-00

250-00

22-00 
61-33

400-00

00-00

19-00

3121-33

22-00 
61-33

20-00

6-00

23-00

2175-00

150-00 

240-35

464-02

3400-41 
100-00

To balance

7359-10 7410-40 

51-30

1490.



10

20

30

1953

Jan. 2

Feb.12 
13

Mar. 6

14 

Apl. C

17
22

Jly.14 

Sep.10

17

•00 
00

23

Oct.31 

Dec. 2

14

40

By Balance brought forward 51- 
To letter to Jayantilal M. Vadnagra

re Plot 1694 Intiazali Road 10-00 
By cheque fron you 
To court fee B.C. 2/53 Basant Kaur

Petition 143-00 
11 cheque to official Receiver

3.0. 2/53 deposit 400-00 
" court fee B.C. 2/53 Basant Kaur -

".Titness summons J.OO 
11 court fee bill of costs E.A. CA.

56/52 Ranji Bhai 44-00 
" our taxed costs C.A. 56/52

Ronjibhai 1515-00
By court C.A. 56/52 Haaji Bhai 1500- 
" Eanji Bhai C.A. 5C/52 - balance 79- 
To our fee for removal of caveat re

Plot Ho. 1694 Intiasali Road 105-00 
" court fee E.A.C.A. 95/92

Basant Kaur 44-00 
By court c.c. 304/50 Clihaganlal

]:. Joshi 132-02 
To our fee for letter to Immigration

Officer re Fakir SingJi 15-00 
" our fee attendance at Immigration

Office 63-00
By court E.A.C.A* 95/92 Basant Kaur 2752-00 
To our taxed costs 3.A.C.A. 95/52

Basant Kaur 2700-00 
" paid for stanp duty on agreement

Gurdass Singh 2-00 
" letter to J.L. Solamalay- notice

to quit 21-00 
" our provisional fee B.C. 2/53

Basant Kaur 1500-00 
By Trivedi & TravacLi R.C.B. 44/52

arrears and costs 1091-00 
To our fee R.C.B. 44/52 - M.U. Patel

and others 1000-00

Exhibits 

Exhibit 7

30 Bill of Costs 
of Messrs. 
D.IT. « R.IT,

1500-00 Khanna 1st 
September
1954 
(Continued)

To balance

7579-00 7905-32 

326-32

7905-32 7905-32

1491.



10

1954

By balance brought forward 
Apl»12 To letter to Lallubhai -notice

to quit
21 By Haran Jina - rent on a/c 
23 To our fee in E.LI.C.C. 1,1 793/54

- City council 
Jly» 7 To letter to Cyan Singh Panesar

for increase of rent 
Aug. 4 " Court fee c.c. 4530/54 -

Premchand Karaknshi - appearance 
12 " letter of demand to Harnun

Singh & Co.

21-00

400-00

10- 0

2-00

10-25

Exhibits 

Exhibit 7.

326-32 Bill of Costs
of Messrs.
D.N. & R.K. 

522-00 Khanna 1st
September
1954
(Continued)

443-25 040-32 
405-07

043-32 040-32

1492.



1TASHTA SEIGH

Information extracted fron Gledhill & Oulton's
hooks.

File 1215/2. Judgment obtained from K.M. Haria for
29»320/-. This has all been received and llagina 
Singh (thro 1 Cuminings & Miller) lave been paide

10

29/9/53 
3/11/53 
30/1/56 
July 1956 
Costs

11,500/- Cash 
9,000/- " 
1,320/- )Cash 
6,OCO/- )20,000/- 
l,500/~ )G. & C.

29,320/-

Exhibits 

Exhibit 1

Bill of Costs 
of Messrs. 
D.IT. & E.IT. 
Khanna 1st 
September
1954 
(Continued)

Curmnings w Miller have therefore been overpaid 12,6GO/-

On various dates in 1956, Gledhill & Oul ton have 
recovered from

Solomally 
Seth 
ITazaia Juiaa

10,125/- 
946/- 
500/-

1saving an overpayment of (net) 1109/- with no Costs 
20 recovered, but we believe different Advocates are involved 

in the debts so that Gledhill & Oulton should either 
recover from Cumnings M Miller or explain to this client 
the position.

U93,



Exhibit 9 

Statenoat of Profits

EATSA!! SETGH

Exhibits 

Exhibit Q

Statement 
of profits

1946

1947
Rents

Rents

10
1940

1949

1951
1952
1953

1953
1955
1956
1957

20 Sub Totals

Profit Per P.P. Thian Profits Per Cook Button

15,000
33,000
49,000
30,000

166,000

00,000

36,000' 

35,000 (Loss) 
190,000

2,000 (Loss)

575.000

16,000 
26,000 
30,000 (Loss)
30,000

34,000

462,000

70,000 
24,000
30,000 (Loss) 
30,000

06,000

609,000 504,000

1494



Exhibit 10 

Balance gheets Nagina Singh Contractors,,1953-57

EATTAN SLTOH 
Trading as Nagina 'Singh Contractors

Balance Sheet as at 31st December 1933

Exhibits 

Exhibit 10

Balance Sheets, 
Nagina Singh 
Contractors 
1953-57

10

20

30

Capital Account

Balance at 1st January 1953 
AdcU Properties Account Balance

279187.75

Less: Loss for year 
Drav/ings

Sundry Creditors

As per Schedule 'A'

Gian Singh Rents 
Less? Drawings

2510.41
103978.32

85700.70
57843.42

323876.28
61300.70

335676.98

106489.23

162524.47

27357.28

190381.75

_Cash
On Hand
National Bank of India Ltd.
Barclays Bank (D.C. & 0)

Estate Account 
Barclays Bank (D.C. & 0}

Personal Account 
Barclays Bank (D.C. « 0)

Firm Account

Deposit on Contracts 

_Sundry Debtors

As per Scheduld 
Moshi Branch

Stock on Hand

As certified by the Management, 

Work in Progress

As certified by the Management 

Motor Vehicles

Balance
Less; Depreciation

Plant Sc Machinery

Balance
Adds Purchases

Le ss : Depreciation 

.Office Equipment

Purchases during year 
Lesss Depreciation

44615.36

23822.7?

1.78

3765.84
16268.21

175183.97
75150.17

13587.60
3397.00

15643.00 
1220.00

16863.00 
2r> 29.00

995-00 
. 99.00

9200.00

250334.14

20000.00

120000.00

10190.00

14334.00

896.00

469569.50 469569.50

Approved subject to our report of even date, addressed to the Commissioner of Income Tax

NAIROBI
15th November 1956

Incorporated Accountants

1495.



10

To Stock on hand as at 1st Jan.1953
" Purchases
11 Salaries & Wages
" Transport
" Bfepairs
11 Rations
11 Power Light & Water

RATTAIT SIITGH

Trading as Naftlna Singh Contractors 

TRADIM? ASD PROFIT AND LOSS ACCOUNT FOR THE TSAR EBBING 31st DECEMBER 1953

666454.1?
184824.18
'48086.57

816.50
2673.15
7051.15

20000.00

909910*72

By Contracts and Sales

" Stock on hand at 31st December 1953 20000.00 
" Work in Progress 120000.00

" Gross Loss carried clovm

929910.72

784058.73

140000.00

5851.99

929510.72

Exhibits 

Exhibit 10

Balance Sheets ? 
ITagina Singh 
Contractors
1953-57 
(Continued)

20

" Gross Loss carried down
" Audit Fees 2500.00
" Bank Charges 176.25
" Donations 2053.00
" Insurance 1216.01
" Licences 1845.00
" Legal Expenses 8352.84
" Medical Expenses 889.00
11 Office Expenses 794.73
" Printing & Stationery 326.85
11 Telegrams, Telephones & Postage® 870.70
11 Water & Light 7051.16

5851.99'

26075.54

11 Net Profit - Moshi Contract

" Rents

" Net Loss

5227.42

30214.70

2510.41

" Depreciation

Motor Vehicles 25c/i _ 3397.00
Plant & Machinery 15'/i 2529.00
Office Equipment 10^ 99.00 6025.00

37952,53 37952.53
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RATTM SINGH Exhibits

Capital Accounts

Rattan Singh as at 31 st Dec. 1953 27,9187.75 
Add Profit for year 15834.71

Trading as Nagina Singh Contractors 

BALANCE SHEET AS AT 31st DECEMBER, 1954 

Cash

10

Advances Moshi 

Less: Drawings

Sundry Creditors, Provisions and 
Amounts paid in advance as per 
schedule

20

30

26400.00
321422.46

74738.45 246684.01

309383.53

556067.54

Barclays Bank (D.C.& 0) Nairobi
Nagina Singh 

-do- Rattan Singh
National Bank of India Ltd.iTbi. 

Nagina Singh
-do- Moshi 

Nagina Singh
-do Moshi Bhagan Singh 

Bank of Baroda. Rattan Singh 
Cash on hand

Sundry Debtors, Deposits 
Prepayments, etc., as per 
schedule

Stock on hand as certified by 
management

Work in Progress -do 

Motor Vehicles as at 31st Dec. 1953   
Add

Additions during year

Less Sales & Depreciation

Plant & Machinery as at
31. Dec. 1953 

Add
Additions during year

Less: Depreciation

Office Equipment as at 31/12/53 
Less? Depreciation

Cycle
Le s s; Depreciation

15020,97
16182.13

58645.21

114422.55
3568.25

102564.25
243.73

23221.00

27125.00
50346.00
16188.00

14334.00

8418.90
22752.90
.2277.00

896.00
89.00

275.00 
__68.75

310647.09

119771.30

20000.00

50000.00

34156.00

20477.90

807.00

206.25

556067.54

Exhibit 10

Balance Sheets, 
Nagina Singh 
Ccivir.'-i.ctors
i95>--:37
(Continued)

AUDITORS' REPORT

40

We have compiled the foregoing from the books and papers of Rattan Singh and have received all the 
explanations required. In our opinion the Balance Sheet is properly drawn up to show the state of the affairs 
of the business .as at 31st December 1954.

Nairobi
22nd November 1956.

Incorporated Accountants 1497.



RATTAN" SINGH

10

20

30

Trading as Bagina Singh Contractors

TRADING & PROFIT & LOSS

To Stock on hand 1st January 1954
" Purchases
" Salaries &Wages
" Transport (Motor Vehicles)
" Repairs
11 Rent Light & Water

Moshi

344003.60
135659.17
23243.96

 
2236.60

Nairobi

20000 .00
5 64580-. 10
193347.70
74661.68

639-30

11 Balance Gross Profit carried down 65422,87

To Gross Loss brought down
11 Audit Fees
" Bank Charges
11 Donations
11 Entertainment
" Travelling
" Licences other than M.V.
" Legal Expenses
11 Insurance
11 Office Expenses
11 Printing & Stationery
" Telegrams, Telephones & Postages
11 Water & Light (Houses)
" Land Rent

" Depreciation

Motor Vehicles @ 25$
Plant & Machinery @ 1G$>
Office Equipment @ 10$*
Cycle @ 25^0

11 Balance Net Profit carried down

To Balance transferred to Rattan Sin

570566. 20

231.75

19500.00

295.00

20.00

3258.00

42118.12

65422.87

Sh

853228.78

27582.47
3700.00
161.85
312.00

2071.00
3875.00

10.00
3455 »00

247.30
2650.40
2092.43

18025.26
800.00

8130.00
2275.00

89.00
68.75

75545.46

15834.71

ACCOUNT FOR THE YEAR EHDED 31st DECEMBER 1954

Moshi

By Contracts & Sales 570566.20
Less Work in Progress as at

1st January 1954

" Stock on hand 31st Dec. 1954

" Work in Progress

" Gross loss carried down

570566.20

" Gross profit brought down 65422.87

" Rents

" Net Less carried down

65422.87

By Net Profit (Moshi)
Less Net Loss Nairobi

Nairobi

875646.31

120000.00
755646.31

20000 .00

50000.00

27582.47

853228.78

49262.05

26283. 41

75545.46

42118.12
26283,41

15834.71

Exhibits 

Exhibit 10

Balance Sheets, 
Hagina Singh 
Contractors
1953-57 
(Continued)
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BAT-TAN SINGH

10

20

30

Capital Accounts

rattan Singli as at 31.Dec. 1954 245684.01 
AM: Share of Profits 

Advances (Moshi)

Less:
Drav?ings

Bhsgan .5i.rv?h as at 31. Dec. 1954 
Add. Share of Profits 

Advances (tloshi)

Less
Drawings

Gian Sin/A as at 31.Dec.1954
AjU Share of Profits 

Rents

Le ss Drawings

Surjit Sin,?h as at 31 Dec. 1954 
Add Share of Profits

Advance s

Less: Drav/ings

Sundry Creditors Provisions &
amounts paid in advance as 
por schedule

Tradin'-; as I

Balance Sheet

246684.01
26479.25

6000 .00
279157.26

117840.02
161317.24

22800.00 
2941.47
s: 600. oo

35341.47

4800 .00
ip. K/I /, 7

3&L45.18
2941.47 

20513.10
53599.75

7005.00
46594.75

6000.00
2941.48 

16500 .00
25441.48
3400.00 22041.48

26S542.11

529037.05

AUDITORS REPORT

 i'ngina Singh Contractors

as at 31st December, 1955

Cash

Barclays Bank (D.C. & 0) Nairobi
Nagina Singh

-do- Rattan Singh
National Bank of India Ltd. Nbi.

Nagina Singh.
Moshi

-do  Nagina Singh
-do- Bhagan Singh

Bank of Baroda Rattan Singh

Less Cash Overdrawr.

Sundry Debtors Deposits, Pre­
payments, &c. as per schedule

Stock on hand as certified by the
Management

*.7ork in Progress -do-

Motor Vehicles as at 31 Dec. 1954 
Add additions during year

Less Sales & Depreciation

Plant & Machinery as at 31 Dec. 1954
Less; Depreciation

Office Eauiment as at 31 Dec. 1954
Less: Depreciation

Cycle as at 31 Dec. 1954
Less: Depreciation

5048.11
2069.38

1:665.96

56861.79
358.25

46426.45
121429.94 

4020.58

34158.00 
65360.00
99518.00

20477.90
2:47.00

807.00 
80.00

206.25
51.00

117409.36

191988.54

20000 .(.
110000. C-

70326.00

18430.90

727.00

155.25

529037.85

)
) Partners 
)

tfe have conpiled the foregoing from the books and papers of Nagina Singh and have received all the 
explanations required. In our opinion the Balance Sheet is properly drawn up sc as to show tiio state of the 
affairs of the Partnership as at 31st December 1955»

Exhibits 

Exhibit 10

Balance Sheets, 
Nagina Singh 
Contractors
1953-57 
(Continued)

NAIROBI
26th November. 1956

Incorporated Accountant
1499.



RATTAN SINGH Exhibits

10

To Stock on hand 1st.Jan.1955
" Purchases
"- -Salaries & Wages
" Transport (M.V. Expenses)
11 Repairs
11 Rent Light & Water

Trading as Nagina Singh Contractors 

?rofit & Loss Account for the year ended 31st December 1955

154059.60 
56708.66 
2C5G2.94

2590.00

Balance Gross profit carried down

233861.20

20000.00 
719165-48 
212095.03
49010.80 

6205.00

1006476.31
87837.60

1094313.91

By Contracts & Sales
Less

Work in Progress 1 Jnn. 1955

Stock on hand 31. Dec.1955 
Work in Progress " 
Gross Loss Carried down

198000.00

10000.00
25861.20

1024313.91

50000.00
974313.91

20000.00
10000.00

233861.20 1094313.91

Exhibit 10

Balance Sheets, 
 ^agina Singh 
Contractors 
1953-57 
(Continued)

20
II rp.

Gross Loss carried down 25361.20
Audit Fees
Bank Charges 5.00
Travelling 12000.00
Legal Expenses
Insurance (other than M.V.) 774.00
Office Expenses
Printing & Stationary 42.50
Telegrams, Telephone & Postages
Water & Light (Houses)
Land Rent & Site Value Tax

Depreciation

Uotor Vehicles 
Plant & Machinery 
Office Equipment lQr/o 
Cycle " lOJd

Balance Net profit carried down

9506.00

48182.70

?R~)f) i^^
C-J\J\J .'yw

f. A "i C C. '-r-TJ.?^

1144.00

1060.40

1816.85

2341.55
7850.68

12268.20

13936.00
2047.00

30.00
51.00

45539.23
C3436.37

129025.60

Net Profit divisible R. Singh 1.1.55 to 31.8.55 23531.78
= 3/12ths

1.9.55 to 31.12.55 2941.47 
3. Singh -do- 2941.47 
G. Singh -do- 2941.47 
S. Singh

Gross profit carried down.

Rents

Balance Net Loss carried down

Bet Profit carried down, Nairobi 
Xegs Net Loss - Moshi

48188.70

87337.60

41188.00

48188.70 129025.60

83486.37
48188.70

35297.6 35297.67

1500.



RATTAN SINGH Exhibits

10

Capital Account as per Schedule 'A 1

Rattan Singh 
Gian Singh 
Bhagan Singh 
Surjdt Singh

Dr. 
Dr.

113522.-36
39571.28
25641.25
27602.33

Trading as Nagina Singh Contractors 

Balance Sheet as at 31st December,1956

99850,06

Cash

Barclays Bank, Nairobi
National Bank of India, 

ITairobi 
Nakuru 
Moshi

Bank of Baroda Mombasa
On hand

25274.31

2589.27
66599.72
14476.66
23109.43
51602.63

Exhibit 10

Balance Sheets, 
Nagina Singh 
Contractors 
1953-57 
(Continued)

183652.02

20

SUNDRY CREDITORS _ Pro vi si on s and 
amounts "paid In advance as per 
Schedule 'B«

Notes

There is a possible claim by the 
Goan Institute of some 8000/- for 
"default" not provided for in 
these accounts.

443153.32

FIXED ASSETS at Cost per assumed 
value less depreciation as 
per Schedule 'C f

STOCK ON HAND as valued by the 
Management

WORK IN PROGRESS as valued by the
Management .

DEBTORS as per Scheduld 'B 1

99755-90 

50450.00

105085.05

104062.41

543003.38 543003.38

NAIROBI 
April 1957

AUDITORS REPORT

Wo have compiled the foregoing from the Books and Papers of Nagina Singh
and have received all the information and explanations T« have required. In our opinion the 
Balance Sheet is: properly drawn up so as to show the correct state of affairs of the Partnership 
as at 31st December, 1956.

Incorporated Accountantg

1501.



SIEGE

Trading as Nag:Lna Singh Contractors

TRADING AND PROFIT AND LOSS ACCOUNT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31st DECEMBER 1956

To Stock on hand 1st January '56
" Purchases
" Salaries & Wages
11 Transport (l.V, Expenses)
tt

Balance Gross Profit

Loss brought down

To Audit Fees
11 Bank Charges
» Medical
" Travelling
11 Legal Expenses
11 Insurances (other than M.V.)
11 Office & General Expenses
" Printing & Stationary
" Typing
" Telegrams Telephones £ Postages
" Water & Light (Houses)
" "Land Rent & Site Value Tax
11 Donations
11 Entertainment

Depreciation

Motor Vehicles 25$
Plant & Machinery 10$
Office Equipment 10$
Cycle 10$

Balance b/d Moshi
Nairobi

Less: Profit Mombasa (2 years)

Moshi

209884.75
60807.45

288484.75

2812,55

291297.30

4000.00
12000.00

240 .00

21.85

8004.00

24265.85

21453.30
150228.85
171682.15
21184.27

Nairobi

20000 .00
1241259.87
366305-15
57071.66

1685922.63

1685922.63

117565.43

2000.00
664.05

2966.50

6234.17
2683.80
958.70

15 16.. 65
1160.00
3861.75
6927.00
9415.41
1630.00
740.00

16608.84
2233.00

72.00
38,25

177295.55
i   i JI^»*»-M»»«"^«***

150497.88

Moshi Nairobi

By Contracts & Sales 291297.30 1553274.15
Less Work in Progress

1st January 1956 10000.00 100000.00
281297.30 1453274.15

Stock on hand, 31st December 1956 20000.00

Work in Progress -do- 10000.00 95083.05
1568357.20

.Loss carried down 117565.43

291297.30 1685992.63

By Gross profit brought down 2812.55

Rents 27066.70

Loss carried doma 21453.30 150228.85

24265.85 177295.55

divisible Rattan Singh 37624.47
Gian Singh 37624.47
Bhagan Singh 37624-47
Sur.iit Singh 37624.47

150497.88

Exhibit 10

Balance Sheets,
Nagina Singh
Contractors
1953-57
(Continued)

Note Mombaea Profit 1955 25086.27
1956 _-2202j,00 Loss 

21184.27 1502.



CAPITAL ACCOUNT AS PER SCHEDULE 'A 1

Rattan Singh 
Gian Singh 
Bhagan Singh 
Surjit Singh

33732.55
107891.8!

Dr. 14207.22
Dr. 9568.30

RATTM SINGH & SPITS

Trading as Hagina Singh Contractors

BALANCE SHEET AS AT 31st DECEMBER, 1957

117848.84

CASH

10

At Banks 26020.39 
On hand 2695-25

FIXED ASSETS at Cost or assume value less 
depreciation as per Schedule 'C 1

Exhibits 

Exhibit 10

Balance Sheets, 
Nagina Singh 
Contractors 
1953-57 
(Continued)

28715.64

257592.25

SUNDRY CHEDITOBS & PROVISIONS 
(as per Schedule ! B') 345427.90

STOCK ON HAND as certified by S. Singh 

WORK IN PROGRESS " " " 

DEBTORS as per Schedule «B'

13631.63

57794.35

125542.87

NOTE; There is a possible claim by the 
Goan Institute of seme 8000/- for 
"default" not provided for in 
these accounts.

463276.74 463276.74

20 AUDITORS' REPORT

We still have not obtained the Property Valuation as it existed at 1/1/1954
and consequently no values are included in this Balance Sheet, ^e have compiled the foregoing 
from the books and papers of ITagina Singh and have received all the information we have required. 
Subject to our comment over Property the Balance Sheet is in our opinion properly drawn up so as 
to show a correct state of the affairs of the Partnership as at 31st December,, 1957*

ACCOUNTANTS
NAIROBI
31st March 1958
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RATTAN SINGH Exhibits

10

To Stock on hand 1/1/57
" Purchases
11 Salaries & Wages
11 Transport (M.V. Expenses)

Trading, as Nagina Singh Contractors 

TRADING & PROFIT & LOSS ACCOUNT FOR TffE YEAR EJ1D3D 31st DECEMBER 1957.

Morab?.sa Hoshi

2223.50 60776.90
4000,00

270.00 5432.85

Nairobi

20000.00

308544,11
74260,51

2493=50 70259.75 1675321.73

By Contractors & Sales

1/1/57 
" Stock on hand 31/12/57

tf" Work in Progress 31.12.57 

" Balance Loss C/down

Mcnbasa Me shi 

43533.50 

10000.00

38535.50

2493.5° 21726.25'

Nairobi 

1698978.80 

95083.05

1603895.75
13631.63
57794.35

2493.50 70259.75 1675321.73

Exhibit 10 

Balance Sheets,

20

30

40

To 
ii
it 
n

it 
n 
n 
n 
n 
11 
ti 
n 
n 
n 
n

Loss brought dov;n
Audit Fees
Bank Charts
Medical
Travelling
Legal Expenses 

Insurance (other than M.V.) 
Office & General Expenses 
Printing & Stationery 
Telegrams* Telephone & Postage 
Water « Light 
Land Rent « Site Value 
Donations 
Ente rtainraent 
Loss on Cars (iTet) 
Depreciation

2493

Motor Vehicles 25/i
Plant & Machinery 10^>
Office Equipment 10%
Cycle 10/i

Balance Profit

31726.25

67.00
27.00

600.00

2747.00 6004.00

5240.50 35424.25

5240.50 38424.25

1500.00
540.85

3393.15

I ^Q >'QO
5762.49
744.90
302.20

3964-15
12339.52
5199.50
1851,00
927.00

1833.07

18087.00
2009.00
625.00
12.00

66640,63 
1646CC.86

225241.49

By gross profit brought down 

" Rents receivable 

" Balance loss 5250.50 38424.25

Nairobi Profit 164600.86
LESS Monbasa Loss 5240-5°

Hoshi 36424.25.

Divisible Rattan Singh 
Gian Singh 
Baagan Singh 
Surjit Singh

__ 
120936.11
30234.02
30234.03
30234.03
30234.03

194059,54

31181.95

5240.50 38424.25 225241.49

1504.



Exhibit 11 Exhibits.

List of Sundry Creditors etc. 
and letters re Estate of 1'Tagina Sirigh

ESTATE OF ITAGIIIA SUTGH KERA SSTQE (DECEASED) MIROBI 

List of Sundry Creditors as at 31st December, 1945

Major Era skin
U.S. Thakor Mombasa
Alibhai Shariff
Alined Bin Painter 

10 Motor Hart & Exchange Limited
Shah Brothers
Ilardvare Stores Limited
Gailey & Eoberts
Prabhu Dass Patel
Jagat Singh Bhagat Singh
BhagtTanji
Bakshish Singh
Mehar Singh
Nairobi Cycle Mart 

20 Kenya Supply Co.
Timsels
Churanji Lal
Africa Highland Timber
Karari All
Battan Singh
E.A. Blanket Syndicate
Shukla Brothers
Ciiy Garage
P.M. Bhaiji ITo. 2 

30 Haria Trading Company
Highland Timber Co.
Kassam Kanji
D. Rifkin
E.A. Joinery T/orks
Karsan Hurji & Co.
Bhinji Eanji
Dharaoshi Yallabhji
Karamshi Meghji
Isher Singh 

40 City Printing "Jorks
R.M. llanda
Smith Mackenzie
"Jalli Ilohamed
Jadavji Shaciji
Raninal Duda
Bullows Roy
Gian Singh
Rattan Singh personal a/o
Bharaj Singh 

50 Sarjit Singh
Inderjit Singh
Basant Kaur

Total

Shs. 4000*00 
2000-00
144-14
200-00
12-00

1800-00
195-10
173-44 

1080-00
313-00 
275-00 
367-50 
700-00
774-0?
597-50
137-32 
91-10

260-19 
1250-00
570-00 

2505-00
2094-73 
461-70
104-67

1305-00
165.11
  15-99 

1320-00
105-00 

34-00
247-50 

1090-00 
1300-00
250-00

9-00
600-00
569-36
90-00

120-00
3020-00

94-75 
1612-77

32678-05
4000-00
4550-00
3920-50
175-00

Shs. C4347.37

Exhibit 11

List of 
Sundry 
Creditors 
and letters 
re Estate 
of Hagina

CERTIFIED AS CORRECT.

R.M. HATCDA 

REGISTERED ACCOUNTANT AKD AUDITOR

1505,



RATTAH SINGE Exhibits

RECONCILIATION.OF PROPERTIES './TIE SCTISDIILE 
A ALTD B

PROPERTIES AS AT 11.1.46

10

Salisbury Lane
Plot 74 B of 422 A XII

Seamp Road
Plot L.R. 209/163/3

Blenheim Road 
Plot 209/2131

Plot 209/2132

intiazali Street 
Plot 209/1694

Sadler Street 
20 Plot Ho. 209/2439/0

Property inherited 
in India

Part Payment for 
Plot 415 Mombasa

16,000 Per C.P.Thian's 2nd 
Report. Gift from 
Father 1941.Page 3.

10,225 Per C.Pv I'M an'a Report 
Gift from father 1942 
Page 5-

40,000 These items are taken 
from Schedule B of C.P. 
Thian's 2nd Report which

40,000 in turn were taken froa
the Estate Duty Affidavit.

20,000

75,000

120,000 Per Schedule B

5,000 Per C.P. Thian's schedule 
B confirmed by further 
payment of 10,000 in 1947,

30

326,225

124Z
Grogan Road 41,500
& Monbasa 10,000

Total as at 31.12.47 5-1 , 500

377,725

Exhibit 11

List of 
Sundry 
Creditors 
and letters 
re Estate 
of Nagina 
Singh 
.(Continued),

1950
Cost of Grogan Road 

Total as at 31.12.50

1951
Add: cost of Building
at Parklands L.R.

105,2,00
562,925

209/51/7

40
Deduct: Grogan Road 
sale at cost

Total as at 31.12.53

Add: Purchase - 
New Delhi
Total as at 31.12.57 
per Schedule B,

_45,5QO 
600,425

126,000
402,425

14.7»OOP

629,425

1506.



10

ITATIOHAL BALTIC OF I1TDIA LIMITED 

AttBICSAR 18th April, 1957

"Js hereby certify that v;e paid to llr. Rattan Singh 
s/o ITagina Singh, Post Office Box ITo, 1047» Nairobi (Kenya 
Colony) British East Africa .the following amounts, on 
account of interest accrued on his Fixed Deposits during 
September 1950 to dato.

Date F.D.R.I-Io. Principal Interest Date on which 
interest paid

16.9.
14.11
14.11
20. 0
7.12
2. 9

30. 9
0,12
3.10

50.
• 51
.52
.52
.53
.53
.54
.54
.55

00/155
09/159
90/413
90/292
91/500
91/333
92/355
92/450
93/439

Rs
Rs
Rs
Rs
Rs
Rs
Rs
Rs
Us

.50,

.50,
•59,
.20,
.60,
.20,
.20,
.61,
.20,

403/~
9577-
5137-
oooA
3667-
272/-
f ;36A
2647-.
314A

1017
1031
1531

506
1664

491
517

1063
520

.12.

.12.

. 9.

.13.

.10.

. 2.

.10.

. 7.

. 5.

0.
0.
0.
0.
0.
0.
0.
0.
0.

14
34

7
2
'1

30
3

13
20

.11

.11

.12
• 9
.12
. 9
.10
.12
. 2

.51

.52

.53

.53

.54

.54

.55

.55
• 57 •

(Current account opened in your nane on 28.2.57)

20 13.12.55 93/563 Us.62 f 269/- 1935. 0.0. 26.12.56 
26.12.55 94/601 Es.63.313/- Due on 26.12.57

for national Bank of India Limited.

Sgd.

Exhibits 

Exhibit 11

List of 
Sundry 
Creditors 
and letters 
re Estate 
of ITagina 
Singh 
(Continued!

Manager,
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ITATIOITAL BA1TK OF I1TDIA

1IAIR03I 13th July, 1956

Messrs. Eiian & Bellnan, 
Stanvac House, 
Queensway, 
MIROBI.

Lear Sirs,

Re s ITagina Singh s/o Hira Singh
Estate of ITagina Singh s/o Hira Singh 

10 ITagina Singh Contractor______________

tfith reference to your letters of 20th.May, and 
29th June we give below particulars of Fixed Deposits held 
by us in the above none during the period 1940-1953.

Exhibits 

Exhibit 11

List of 
Sundry 
Creditors 
and letters 
re Estate 
of ITagina 
Singh 
(Continued)

F.D.R.lTo. Anount

20

Shs.46,000/-
Shs.46,000/-

" 46,460/-
" 46,400/-

00/00 Shs. 5,000/- ITagina Singh s/o
Hira Singh

-do-
-do-

Estate of Ifegina 
Singh s/o Hira 
Singh

-do-
-do-
-do-

ITagina Singh 
Contractor 

\6, OOO/- -do-

02/491
03/371
05/169 
86/172

07/146 
00/150 
00/233

09/215

46,000/- 
46,000/- 
46,000/-

Date 
Renaid

Interest 
Paid

4t

23.9.42 Shs. 25/-

23.8.45 " 690/-
14.5.47 " 460/-

17.5.4C » 464/60
17,5.49 " i60/-
10.5.50 " 460/-
3.0.50 Ml

3.0.51 Shs.460/-
30.0.51 Hil

30

Yours faithfully, 

ad I G. V/. B3TTS 

pro. Manager.

KGP

1508.



10

COPY 
AIRMAIL

STATS BAM OP HTDIA

JULLUI1DUR 27th Sept. 1957.

Shri Rattan Singh s/o Hagina Singh,
P.O. Box 1047,
Nairobi

Dear Sir,
Ref. Fixed Deposit Account in your name

Further to our letter IIo.3/661 of the 14th September, 
1957* we furnish below the detailed information called for 
by you in your letter dated 10th September, 1957*~

Exhibits 

Exhibit 11

List of
Sundry 
Creditors 
and letters 
re". Estate 
of 1-Tagina 
Singh 
(Continued)

Date of Ho.of 
Deposit or F.D.R. 
renewal Amount

Int. paid I.T.& SCg. 
on maturity deducted

Remark

1947 
May 22 
1940

20 May 22 
1949 
June 15
1250
July 25 
1951 
July 25

Deposit

96554 Rs.73700.00 110S/0/- 345/5/- Renewal on 22.5.40 

93932 Rs.74460.00 1114/13/- 342/-A do 15-6.49

July 25
1953 

30 July 25
1954
Aug. 31 11503
1955 
Aug. 31 
1936 
Sept. 4

99702 Rs.105050.00 1537/12/- 396/12/- do

66457 Rs.107041.00 1605/10 401/4/- do

67939 Rs.10C245.00 1623/11/- 426/-/- do

19605 109441.00 1641/10/- 432/10 do

733122 110651.00 1659/12 435/12/ do

142539.00" 2130A/- 561/3/- do

144114.00 2161/11/- 992/11/- do 

1452-1.00 2179.21 1223.04

34633

35733 do

25.7.50

25.7.51

25.7.52

25.7.53

31.0.54

31.0.55 

4.9.56

14.9.57

"Je regret the records prior to the year 1947 are not 
traceable at this office trhile efforts to trace them out 
are still continued 'by us. If and when the required records 

40 are available, we shall be pleased to furnish you v/ith the 
information regarding the deposit in question; prior to the 
year 1947.

times.
Meanwhile with assurance of our best attention at all

Yours faithfully,

Sd???
Hr. p. Agent.

" aggregate proceeds of J'.D. Rs. Bos. 733122 & 20603 

T.

1509.



VRGfflT

M/s. Thian & Bellman, 
501/4 Stanvac House, 
Queensway, 
ITairobi

SM3 BASK OF INDIA

JULLUWOR 19th November, 1957
S & F No. 3/1200 

AIR MAIL

10 Dear Sir,

Exhibits 

Exhibit 11

List of 
Sundry 
Creditors 
and Letters 
of Estate 
re Nagina 
Singh 
(Continued)

Ref s "Fixed Deposit Account in the name of 
Eat tan Singh s/o ITagina Singh

With reference to jour letter dated the 10th October 
1957> we keg to advise as followss-

The Fixed Deposit Receipts No. 99702 dated 15.6.1949 
for Rs. 105050/- represents the combined proceeds of 
Fixed Deposit Receipts ITo. 97932 and 97933 for Hs.30209/- 
and 74460/- respectively as per details given hereunder:

Date of F.E.R.No. 
20 Issue

Ar-ioiint Interest Income-Tax Renewed 
Surcharge on 
deducted

22.5.40 97932 Us. 30309/~ 454/11 142/3 15.6.49 
22.5.40 97933 Rs. 74460/- 1116/14 349/1 15-6.49

Ti7ith regard to the disposal of Rs. 30,000/- debited 
to M/s Rattan Singh, Uagina Singh's current Account in May 
1952 we have to advise that the sura was held in Fixed Deposit 
account in their nanes vide our receipt Ho. 19376, dated 
20.5.1952. This deposit v/as renewed on 20.5.1953 as per our 
receipt were included in Fixed Deposit Receipt ITo. 11503, for 

30 Rs. 142539/-* Further details of the aforesaid sun are as 
follows.

Date of E.D.R.lIo. Aaount 
Issue

ETTSRE3T Income-Tax c; Honeyed
Surcharge on 

_____ ______ _____ ______ deducted_^_ _____
20.5.52 19376 Rs. 30,000 450/- I-:ot avail- 20.5.93

able 
23.5.53 20603 Rs. 30331/- 455/- 119/7 31.0.54.

"we trust that the position has been explained to your 
satisfaction. If however, there is any further information 

40 required by you, please do not hesitate to refer to us.

Yours faithfully, 

sd»? Agent.

1510
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Exhibit 25 Exhibits

Letter Asst* Superintendent Exhibit 25 
of Police to llessrs. 
Sirley and Kean Letter Asst.

Superintendent 
22222 Central Division of p0iiGe to

. . „ Messrs. 
CAA/QO/56 9th January, I960 Sirle,r & Kean

9th January 
Messrs. Sirley & Kean, 19.6.0_________
Advocates, 
P.O. Box 5013, 

10 HAIHQ3I

Sir,
I1K/175G

I an in receipt of your letter of the 5^h January, 
I960 concerning Rattan Singh s/o llagina Singh,

I have to report that at 11 a.n. on 7«1«56 a report 
was received by post frcn one E*M. landa to the effect that 
his office in Albert Houae, Victoria Street, has been 
broken into between 2 p.a. on 31.12.55 and 9 a.n:. on 3.1.56.

On investigation it would appear that entry was 
20 gained to the office by forcing with a jeany, and the

retaining plate of the door forced off, however, by the tine 
the report was received here the complainant had had the 
Yale lock repaired.

The property reported stolen by Mr. R.Ivl. ITancLa was 
as follous:-

(1) "A "Glen" brand office clock.

(2) Some accounts books and stationery, valued at 
about Shs. 30/-. Amongst the books was a 
ledger of Ivlistri llagina Singh, of Hardinge Street. 

30 This ledger vre,s 1952/3 accounts. "

I regret that none of the above property was 
recovered, and. I trust that the supplied information will be 
of assistance to you.

I am, Sir, 

Your obedient servant

(J. Yiaugh) C.I'.
for Asst. Superintendent of Police 

COTZRAL DIVISION.
J'.-T'BO

1512.



CERTIFIED TRUE COPY" OF AIT ENTRY IK THE KPIGSV/AY POLICE STATION Exhibits 

CHARGE REGISTER ;gQR THE YEAR 1956

Ho.

Date and Tine

ITane and
Address of Complainant

ITaiae and Address 
of Accused.

Occupation.

10 nationality or
Tribe and Chief's ITaoe.

Height and Description.

Sex.

Offence, Section and Act.

Method of Arrest, 

Result and Date. 

If fine paid.

20 Property - Stolen
Recovered

No. of Previous Convictions. 

Fingerprint Classification, 

By whom, investigated 

If scene visited. 

Remarks

00

7.1.56 10.30 a.m.

R.M. Handar & Co. Albert 
Building Victoria Street.

Office Breaking and Theft c/o 
301(1) of P.O. (Clock, Accts. 
Books and Stationary)

Closed Undetected 24.1.56*

Shs. 50.00

I.P. Arnall.

Yes.

O.B. 13 of 7.1.56,

30

I certify that the above is a true copy of entry 
Ho. 00 in the Kingsway Police Station Charge Register 
for the year 1956.

ad« S. Erovm. 
Asst._ Sxipcrintendent of Police

15.6. I960

Exhibit 25

Letter Asst» 
Superintendent 
of Police to 
Messrs. 
Sirley & Kean 
9th January 
I960 
(Continued)

1513.



Exhibit 26 

Adjustments to Report of 6th June, I960

RA2TAIT SIITGH

Adjustments to Report of 6th June taking 
the statement of vrorl: as at 31st December

Exhibits 

Exhibit 26

Adjustnents 
to Report 
of 6th June 
I960_____

Page 1 of Report

Schedule A now 

Schedule Bl

10

(paragraph 3) 

(paragraph 6)

706,000.00

1,152,645.75

366000.00

Mr. Rattan Singh's 
private expenditure for 
o years (bottom page l) 
(per schedule attached) :7000.oo

593,000.00 Total income 
_______ for 0 years

1514.



RATTA1T SINGH Exhibits

Cook Sutton & Co. report 6th June i960 

Amendment for calculation 1946/1953

Page 2 paragraph 2

Total incorae 1946 to 1953 - 
Losss Profit Grogan Road

Total taxable incone for 0 years 

Deduct Rents per Incone Tax Dept,

Overheads equal 

Gross Trading incone

593,000.00
00,000.00

513,000.00

340,302.00

164,690.00
150,650.00

315,340.00

Sxhibit 26

Adjustments 
to Report 
of 6th June 
I960 
(Continued)

Turnover
1946
1947
1940
1949
1950
1951
1952
1953

150,
500,
595, 
260, 
460, 
TOO, 

1,300, 
740,

000.00
000.00
000.00
000.00
000.00
000.00
000.00
000.00

4,065,000.00

Page 3 paragraph 5 30.
72.5
70.
25.
45. 
70, 

100. 
30. _

442.5

1515.



EAT^AIT SI1TGH

COOK BUTTON & COMPANY ' 3 REPORT PAGE 3

Year

1946
1947
1940
1949

10 1950
1951
1952
1953

Year

20 1946
1947
1940
1949
1950
1951
1952
1953

AJMIDllENTS

Estimated Gross
Profits

21,300.00
51,667.00
49,006,00
17,316.00
32,069.00
49,005.00
71,265.00
21,300.00

315,340.00

The total rents

previous report

ITet Trading
Income
0,300.00

36,667.00
31,906.00
6,916.00

17,319.00
10,005.00
47,665.00
4,620.00 (LOTS

164,69 .00

FOR CALCULATION 1946/1953

Overhead Expenses
13,000.00
15,000.00
17,900.00
10,900.00
14,250.00
30,000.00
23,600.00
26,000.00

150,650.00

are now added "back.

shows Shs. 144 >

Hants accrued per
Income Tax Lept.

35,800.00
35,800.00
30,526.00
40,302,00
44,604.00
46,674.00
50,061.00

s) 56,375.00

340,302.00

i<et Trading
Profits

0,300.00
36,667.00
31,006.00
6,916.00

17,019.00
19,005.00
47,665.00
4,620.00

164,690.00

350/-.

Total

44,100.00
72,467.00
70,512.00
47,290.00
62,503.00
66,559.00
97,726.00
51,755.00

513,000.00

Exhibits

Inhibit 26

Adjustments
to Report
of 6th June
I960
(Continued)

(Loss)

1516.



10

RATTAH SINSH 

Adjustment of Report Cook Button & Co.

Exhibits

Exhibit 26

Page

Year

1946
1947
1940
1949
1950
1951
1952
1953

4 to Statement of

Total Income
Including G-ian
Singh's Rents

44,130,00
72,467.00
70,512.00
47,290.00
62,503.00
66,559.00
97,726.00
51,735.00

513,000.00

T.7orth 1953

Gian Sirigh 1
Rents

11-726-00
11,726-00
11,726.00
14,520.00
14,520.00
14,520.00
14,520.00
15,097.00

109,155.00

Oontd.

s of
Property

1900-00
1900-00
1900-00
1900-00
1900-00
2400-00
2400-00
2400-00

16700-00

Rattan Singh's
Assessable

Income

34,354-00
62,641.00
60,606.00
"*• fl f", *7 o r\ r\ _ji_j. . O / O • \J\j

49,003.00
54,439.00
05,606.00
30,250.00

420,545.00

Adjustments
to Report
of 6th June
I960
(Continued)

Je conclude by comparing these figures with those 
in the taxpayer's returns on the one hand and the "income 1 
which has been assessed on the other.

Year Total Income 
20 Returned

Total Calculated Income Assessed

30

1946
1947
1940
1949
1950
1951
1952
1953.

£

1,160- 4-00
067- 3-00
007- o.oo
933- 0-00

1,621- 0-00
1,244- 0-00
3,000- 0-00
3,402- o-oo

14,015. 7.00

1,717.

3,132.
3,034. 
1,733.
2,494. 
2,731. 
4,200. 
1,912.

14.00

1.00
6.00

13.00
3.00

19.00
6.00

10.00

21,027. 5.00

3,305.
0,135. 
6,053.
7,449. 
0,100.
5,424. 

14,566.
10,914.

0.00
o.oo 
o.oo
0.00

00.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

64,026. o.oo

1517,



RATTAN SIMJH Exhibits

APPENDIX SCHEDULE "A" ADJUSTED

IETAIL3

Properties 

Motor Vehicles

Plant & Machinery
Total Fixed Assets

International Bank of India ltd. 
IQ Securities 8- 2 Deferred shares of 1

• Rupee each
20 Ordinary shares of 100 

Rupees each

Fixed Deposit Account gJ-

State Bank of Jullundur City 
llational Bank of India 
Post Office

Cash at Bankss-*- State Bank of Jullundur
20

National Bank Amritsar
Nairobi 

Barclays Bank - Rattan
Singh 1 s Account 

Cash j.a hand 
Sundry Debtors (Trade) 

. " " (Rents) 
Stock

30 Deduct Sundry Creditors

326,225.00

11,400.00

339,125-

3,003.00

326,225.00
11,400.00

1,500.00
339,125.oc

3,003.00

Ml 

Nil

Ml

Nil

154,500.00
46,000.00

884.77
201,384.77

746.00
87,613.00
64,997.06

87,999.10
525.33

32,685.28
289.00

2,718,00
277,572.77
35,602.25

241,970.52

785,483.29

155,550.00
46,000,00

884.77
202,434.77

884.00
87,613.00
64*997-06

87,999.10
; 525.33

32,685.28
289.00

2,718.00
277,670.77
35,603.25

242,068.52

786,631.29

1,050.00
Nil
Nil

+

98.00
Nil
Nil

Nil
Nil
Nil
Nil
Nil

+

1,050.00

98.00

1,148.00

Exhibit 26

Adjustments 
to Report of 
6th June 
I960_______

1518.



RATTA1T CUTGII SCHEDULE B.I

3ALMCS SHEET AS AT 31st B5XMEBER 1953

Properties per schedule 
Deduct Sale at cost

Fixed Deposit Accounts

610,425.00
113,000 00 497,425-00

Statement Bank of India-Jullundur
City 229,500-00

national Bank of India -Anritsar 132,613.00
1.101.00Poat Office Savings Bank 

10 State Bank - Jullundur City

Securities :-

2 Deferred shares of 1 Hupee 
20 Ordinary shares of 100 rupees

each

9,016.00

Partnership Interest
Per Balance Sheet submitted by Col. Bellnan 
opening capital 1st January, 1954*

363,214.00

,003.00 12,019.00

279,107.75.

Exhibits

Exhibit 26

Adjustments 
to Report 
of 6th June 
I960 
(Continued)

1,152.645.75

1519.



iT SIHGIi Exhibits

Exhibit 26

SCHEDULE "0" ADJUSTED 1946/53 . , . . . —————————————————— ' '• • ' *• Adjustments
to Report

r. . .,..,,.,., of 6th June Original totals submitted iqfn

(Continued)

10

1946
1947
1 94
1949
1950
1951
1952
1953

11,054.50
11,960.00
13,445-00
20,621.35
23,276.35
26,271.43
24,275.00
24,557.00

161,260.63

161,260.63

Add!

Iteias conceded by 
Cook Button & Co.
Business repairs disallowed 16,000-00 
Repairs relatives houses 1,200-00 
Repairs o-<rn house 7>68o.CO 

20 Donations (tistinatecl) 7,000.00 
Education (per interviev/ notes) 26,400.00 
Legal expenses disallowed 7>500.00 
Medical Expenses 3,000.00

68,700.00

Less:

Education included in original
Schedule 2,500.00 66,200-00

1520.

.227,460.63 

30 Say 227,000.00



-Exhibit 27(A)

RATTAIT SITTGIT 3/0 ^ TA£i::A SIKGK

Exhibits

Exhibit 27(A) 
Additions to 
Assets etc., 
made by 
Commissioner 
for Income Tax

Additions to assets 31*12,53.

Properties 7,414

Business Machinery 759

Personal Jewellery & Effects 12,000

Stock 55,000

10 Retention money - Moshi 15,000

Creditor - wife's nane 30,000

Other creditors (round suns) 55,930

G-ian Singh - total credited to boba 
in Balance Sheets. 1948 to
1953 142,238

G-rogan Road Rents in hands of
advocates 24,000

Cash overdrawn 9,738

Rents stated to be due but not in
20 books 10,266

Debits to contracts 44,750

Sh. 407,145

1521.



Exhibits EATTAIT SIITGH s/o NA&IHA SI1Q-H

Exhibit 2?(A) Drawings adjustments to Messrs.
Additions to Cook, Button and Co.'s.
Assets etc., Schedule G as amended.______
made by
Commissioner
for Income Tax Gift to G-ian Singh 30,000
(Continued)

Estate Duty Paid 5,666

Payment to M.I. Medjee 1949 2,000

Pajonent to Architect 1952 2,500

Personal Tax' 280

Pares to India 194-9 & 1951 10,000 10

Gun Licences @ 70 p.a. 560

Personal Expenditure charged to 
contracts as per schedule D 
of 2nd Report" 10,489

Presents and gifts 30,000 

1953 Drawings schedule ~ liquor 1,200

92,695

further Household and living
expenses, holidays, entertain- 20
Eient, cost of remittances to
Indian Banks, annual costs of
undeveloped Mombasa plot etc.,
8 years @ 11,000/- 88,000

Shs.180,695

1522,



RATTAN SINGE s/o NAGIHA SINGH 

Accounts adjustments - 1948 ~ 1953.

Commissions

Legal Expenses per accounts 36,506

Less amount included by
Cook Sutton & Co. _JZj-500

Depreciation per accounts 32,093 

Less Income Tax allowance 27 479

875

29,006

Exhibits.

Exhibit 27(A) 
Additions to 
Assets etc., 
made by 
Commissioner 
for Income Tax 
(Continued)

Accountants' charges re. 
10 Investigation included in 

Accounts and so reducing 
business capital

Motor Expenses estimate for 
personal use

Demolition of Irntiazali Road 
property

African Wages estimate

15,000

12,500

5,000

10,000

Shs. 76,995

1523.



Exhibits EATTAH SIKGH s/o KAGIIA SI1GH

Exhibit 27(A) Total Income for 8 years per
Additions to Messrs. Cook, Suttcii & Co.
Assets etc., as amended March, 1961 593»000
made by
Commissioner Adjustments to capital at
for Income Tax 11.1.46 " 1,673
(Continued)

Adjustments to capital at
31.12.53 407,145

Adjustments to Accounts for
1948 to 1953 as schedule 10 
attached 76,995

Drawings adjustments to Messrs. 
Cook, Button & Co.'a 
Schedule C as schedule 
attached 180,695

Amended total income for the 8 
years 1946 to 1953 inclusive 
as compared with the figure of 
Sh.5935000 above Shs. 1,259,508

(£62,975) 20

To this figure must be added 
N.A.Y. of property for the 
8 years 1946 to 1953 
inclusive Shs. 16,700

Shs. 1,276,208

(£63,810)

1524.



Exhibit 28 Exhibits

Exhibit 28 
Adjustments

RATTAN SBTGH conceded by
Rattan Singh

ADJUS'IlIEtTTS CONCEDED 31 APPELLANT

Total income for 8 years per amendments
to report 6th June, I960. 593,000.00

Add:

Gian Singh's renta included
in Balance Sheet 31.12.53 85,700-00

10 Estate Duty Paid 5,666.00
Payment to M.L. Medjee 1949 2,000.00
Payment to Architect 1952 2,500.00
Fares to India 10,000.00
Personal expenditure

charged to contracts 10,489.00
Presents and Gifts etc. 

(adjusted see note 
below) 16,895.00

Depreciation balance 4,614.00
20 Accountants charges

included in Balance
Sheet 1953 15,000.00

152,863.00

745,864.00 

Less:

Capital Profit Grogan Road 80,000.00 
Gian Singh rents 8 years 109,155.00

189,155.00

556,709.00

30 Adds JT.A.V. property as shown in
amendments to report 16,700.00

Mr. Rattan Singh'o assessable income 573 , 409.00

£ 28,670 

Note. Shs.

Per interview J.F. Bellman 40,000.00
representing 10 year
period
Deduct 2 years 1/5 JkOOO_.JX)

32,000.00" 
40 Deduct Income Tax in

Schedule 'C 1 8,105.00
23,895.00

Deduct Donations includecl 
in Schedule 'C' L.O_OQ_»_QQ

T67895.00

1525.
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SCHEUGIE 'C' Exhibits

Exhibit 28
RA2TA1T SIUGH - DIUJ7IHG-S Adjustments

1948

Feb. 2.

Mar. 2.

» 2.

Apr. 17.

10 " 21.

" 27.

May 14.

July 14.

Aug. 16.

Oct. 30.

Nov. 30.

20 » 30.

Dec. 31.

» 31.

11 31.

" 31.

11 31.

30

To Oriental
Dairy

" Cash

conceded by
Rattan Singh

Deb-it Credit. (Continued)

174-00

1450-00

" Soni Jamnadas 417-00

" Oriental
Dairy

11 Shoes

" Clothing

" Do.

" Oriental 
Dairy

» United
Dairies

" Oriental
Dairy

11 Tailor

" Cash

" Oriental
Dairy

" Cash
6,179/91

" Cash

" Light &
Water for
year

'" Cash

35-25

40-00

563-00

315-00

285.50

38-40

463-25

50-00

550-00

116-00

5829-00

10000-00

1920--00

293-39

22,531-38

1527.



1242-

Feb. 8,

" 15.

Apr. 19.

May 31.

Juii. 13.

July 29.

11 31.

10 Aug. 26

" 30. 

Sept.20.

" 30.

Oct. 31.

" 31.

Nov. 8.

" 30.

" 30.

Dec. 10.

20 " 31.

" 31.

	Debit

To United Dairy 30.60

» Oriental Dairy 126.00

» Oriental Dairy 40.00

" School Pees 8.00

11 Oriental Dairy 118.25

" Cash 15000.00

" House Account 40.00

" Do.

" Do.

" Kristna D.

" Houoe Account

" House Account 168.70

» Do. 2.60

" Provision Store 55.00

" House Account 41.28

" School Fees 19.00

" Oriental Dairy 171.00

" House Account 30.00

11 Water & light

48.00

222.50

197.50

40.00

Credit

Exhibits

Exhibit 28 
Adjustments 
conceded by 
Rattan Singh 
(Continued.!.

for House 1920.00

L8273.43

1528.



1252 Exhibits

1950.

Jan. 
ti

N

Feb.
ti

»

Mar.

10 "

Apr.

n

May

June

n

n

n

July

n

20 Sept.

Fov.

Dec.

it

n

ti

3.

18.

22.

27.

17.

31.

13.

16.

20.

30.

31.

12.

20.

30.

30.

23

29.

20.

26.

30.

30.

30.

30.

Hi in li«i m in:

To Tailor 

" Cash

" Sheeting

" Electric Light

» Post Office

" Cash

" Ghoa

" Cash

" Do.

" Milk

" Cash

" Cloth

" Oriental Dairy

" Cash

" Wages

" Oriental Dairy

» Cash
11 Milk

" Cash

" Cash

" Abase Merchant

" C. K. Joshi

" Water & Light 
for year

Exhibit 28
Debit Adjustments

conceded by 
Rattan Singh 

881.60 (Continued)

27.30

89.00

43.00

30.00

106.58

230.00

7.60

25.10

244-30

432o40

260.00

156.52

61.20

528.00

64.40

43.40

157.08

5000.00

30000.00

532.53

230.95

1920.00

41,070.86

1529.



1951 Exhibits

10

20

19.5.1

Jan.

Mar.

May.

it

Jun.

ii

Jul.

Aug.

»

Sep.

Oct.

Nov.

11

ii

ti

Dec.

n

it

it

it

•»*

Exhibit 28
Debits Credits Adjustments

15.

15.

11.

31.

20.

27.

16.

9.

31.

24.

22.

1.

7.

23.

23.

1.

31.

31.

31.

31.

To Tailor

" Oriental 
Dairy

" Gash

" Do.

" Bullows &
Roy

" Oriental 
Dairy

" Fruit etc.

11 Tailor

11 4 Buttons

" Cash

" Grocer

" Cash

" Laundry

" Oriental 
Dairy

800.00

422.77

3059.00

24000.00

3.00

145.00

18.50

378.00

227.50

555.00

700,55

50UO.OO

48.50

287.50

conceded by 
Rattan Singh 
(Continued),,

" Bill Karaiiishi 703.18

" Wireless 
Licence

" Shoemaker

" Oriental 
Dairy

» Light &: 
Water

" Cash

30.00

55.00

62.23

1920.00

5807.00

30 29223.73

Dec. 31.

O.M.
Joshi 660.10
Sal.
of
Cash 383.24

38,180.39
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1952

Jan. 14.

" 20.

Feb. 29.

May 6.

" 14.

Jun. 30.

Aug. 30.

10 Sept. 5.

Oct. 8.

" 8.

" 2.

11 22.

Dec. 31.

" 31.

" 31.

" 31.

20

To 4 Cases Butter 

" Cash

11 2 Bottles miisky 

11 Laundry 

" Tailor 

11 Cloth 

11 Cash 

11 Shoemaker 

" Oriental Dairy 

" Expenses 

» Cash

II Cq^k

" Laundry

" Cash

" Abass Merchant

" Water & Light 
for year

Debits

600.00

1020.00

50.10

102.00

925.00

343.00

400.00

76.00

716.06

167.00

574.00

122.88

65.00

5000.00

2025.00

1920.00

14106.60

Exhibits

Exhibit 28 
Adjustments 
conceded by 
Rattan Singh 
(Continued)
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Exhibits

May

Jan. 3 
31.

Feb. 27. 
27. 
27.

Mar. 10. 
13.

10 14. 
H. 
23.

Apl. 16 
16. 
29. 
5 . 
9. 
9.

19. 
20 Jun. 17.

23. 
23. 
23. 
27. 
29.

Jul. 18 
Aug. 18. 

1. 
1.

30 4.
Sep. 2.

22.
26. 

Nov. 15.
27. 
30.
30. 

Dec. 28.
31.

40 31.

31.

To Cash 
" Cash 
" Cash 
" Cash 
" Suit 
" Shoes
" Oriental Dairy 
" Cloth 
" Cash 
" Repairs 
" Cash 
11 Do. 
" Do. 
» Do. 
11 Sweets 
" Suit 
" Cash 
11 Cash 
" Tailor
" Oriental Dairy 
" Invitation Card 
11 Sweets 
11 Cash 
" Tailor 
" Cash 
" Cash
" Case Yihisky 
11 Central Laundry 
it Oriental Dairy 
" Tailor
" Cash
" Fernandas
" 3 Cases Liquor
" Shoes.
" Cash
" Cash
" Oriental Dairy
" r/ater & Light

	for year 
" Cash

Debits

125.00
800.00
260.00

1000.00
400.00
106.00
353.83
252.00
400.00
55.00

500.00
500.00
650.00
170.00
278.00
300.00
5000.00
255.00
260.00
324.35
140.00
369.00

2000.00
120.00
10CO.00
3000.00
300.00
76.50

444.30
790.00

1000.00
145.00
856.00
36.00

5000.00
1000.00

34.49

1920.00
2555.50

Exhibit 28 
Adjustments 
conceded by 
Rattan Singh 
(Continued.!

Sep. 26. " Balance of casl

32775-97 

4850.98

37626.95

1532.



Exhibit 29 Exhibits

HATTAH SIITffH 

COMPARISON Off PEPiCEircAG-E TO TURNOVER

Exhibit 29
Comparison
of
percentage
to
turnover

10

Assessment Turnover per i° of Assess- 
on trading Cook Sutton ment to

turnover

Turnover $ of 
per C.P. Assess- 
Thian ment to 
A/C turn- 
includ- over

194-6

1947

1948

1949

1950

20 1951

1952

1953

£

1,500

6,250

4,032

5,710

5,771

2,945

11,543

3,575

Shs.

150,000

580,000

595,000

260,000

460,000

700,000

1,380,000

740,000

20<f°

21.5

13.5

43.9

25.1

8.4

16.8

9.6

ing 
Adjust­ 
ment

Shs.

-

-

711,696

231,619

509,472

670,342

1,424,676

1,093,158

-

-

11.3

40.6

22.6

8.8

16.2

6.5

Notes:

1. No accounts were r>rspared by Mr. C.P. Tliian for 
1946 and 1947.

2. Profit shov/n for 1953 does not include "capital" 
profit on G-rogan Eoad Sale £4,000.

3. Details of method of calculation of turnover 
per Cook Sutton & Co. have given in evidence.

30 4. In 1951 and 1953 a gross loss on contracting 
was shown by C.P. Thian this accounts for the 
comparatively low percentages in these 
years.

5. C.P. Thian 1 s "turnover" 1953 includes Moshi 
contract and Nairobi work in progress of 
Shs. 120,OOO/-.
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Exhibit B Exhibits

Exhibit B 
Report of 
Messrs. Cook 
Sutton & Co. 

6th June, I960. 6th June I960

Messrs. Sirley & Kean, 
Advocates, 
Princes House, 
Government Road, 
NAIROBI

10 Lear Sir,

We should be obliged if you would substitute 
this report for the one forwarded to you on the 
3rd June, I960.

The changes we have made are mainly attributable 
to following mattert-

a) We have obtained a list of creditors as 
at 1st January 1946 and it is apparent 
that the debtors we expressed' in the note 
at the foot of Schedule A of our earlier 

20 report were fully justified. They
included the following amounts clue either 
to Mr. Rattan Singh himself or the 
members of the family that which have 
never been paids-

Gian Singh 1,612.77
Rattan Singh 38,678.85
Bhajan Singh 4,800.00
Surjit Singh 4,.550.00
Inderjit Singh 3,923.50

30 Basant Kaur 175.00

53,745.12

We have adjusted for this by adding this 
•amount to the opening assets.

b) We think, the figures' we took for stock and 
. work in progress at the end of 1947 may 
have been too high and have adjusted the 
1947 'and 1948 turnover figures accordingly, 
i'he total, of course, is not affected.
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Exhibits

Exhibit B 
Report of 
Messrs* Gook 
Button & Co. 
6th June I960 
(Continued)

c) We have altered the weightings
attached to the various years to some 
extent after further discussion as to 
trading conditions generally during the 
period.

d) We have adjusted for the rents due to 
Mr. Gian Singh.

Yours faithfully, 

COOK BUTTON & CO. 

Sd. C. S. & CO. 10

6th June, I960,

AMB.

Messrs. Sirley & Kean 
Advocates, 
Government Road, 
P.O. Box 5018 
NAIROBI

Dear Sirs,

re: MR. RATTAN SINGH

When we were asked to prepare a report of Mr. 
Rattan Siiogh's tax position we were struck at once 
"by the fact that the .unusual method of raising 
assessments in back duty cases, namely basing them 
on Statement of Worth, has not been adopted.

We saw no reason why the normal practice 
should not be followed in this case and we have 
made our calculations accordingly. It is 
abundantly apparent from them that the Income Tax 
Department has raised assessments by reference to 
figures for "income" which are very greatly in 
excess of what is justified by the available 
information. We will describe in some detail the 
procedure we have followed and conclusions.

It was convenient that the opening statement 
of Mr. Rattan Singh's worth should be compiled as 
at the date of his father's death, i.e. the llth 
January, 194-6 rather than the 1st January, 1946,

20

30

1535.



10

20

30

and we have assumed that the dates coincide for the 
present purpose. ¥e take as our opening asset 
figure Shs. 785,OOO/-, Details are given in 
Schedule 'A' hereto.

Choice of the closing date was less easy. 
It seems that the Department would not have agreed 
figures as at 31st December, 1953 "because there 
was no detailed valuation of the stock and work in 
progress at that date; inceed the Department 
asserts that the closing figures of these items 
for 1953 should be greater than the opening figures 
for 1954, on the ground, apparently that the 1954 
figures were a matter of "give and take".

Clearly, therefore, it was necessary for us to 
compute, our closing Statement of Worth at a later 
date and work back. Stock and Work in Progress 
were in fact agreed as at the 31st December, 1957 
and we have, therefore, continued our investigation 
to that date.

The net figure for Mr, lie,ttan Singh's worth 
at the 31st December 1957 is set out in Schedule 
'B l (Schedule as before) and amounts to 
Shs.986,000/-.

Eis IMet increase in worth during the 12 years 
from 1st January 194-6 to 31st December 1957 is 
therefore, Shs.201,000/-.

We have taken Mr. Hat tan Sirigh's private 
expenditure for the 12 years as Shs.414,000/-.

The details of which figure is composed are set 
out in Schedule 'C T (Schedule as before).

Ey adding this figure to the Shs.201,000/- 
referred to above we arrive at a total income for 
12 years of Shs.615,000/-.

Exhibits

Exhibit B 
Report of 
Messrs. Cook 
Button & Co. 
6th June I960 
(Continued)

40

The next step is to eliminate part of this 
income as is attributable to the last four years 
of the period. We do this by taking the income 
set out in the audited accounts for 1955 to 1957 
inclusive and the income assessed in 1954 (since 
the accounts for that year were not accepted for 
tax. purposes).
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Exhibits

Exhibit 33 
Report of 
Messrs. Cook 
Button & Co, 
6th June I960 
(Continued,)

The figures are as follows:-

1954
1955
1956
1957

Shs. 70,000
Shs. 23,531
Shs. 37,624 (Loss)
Shs. 30,234

Shs. 86,141

That leaves a net figure of total income for 
1946 to 1953 inclusive of Shs.529,000/-.

It is not disputed that of this sum Shs»67,000/~ 
represents the surplus of the sale of the G-rogan 10 
Road Property. This can be treated separately 
since we know it definitely arose in 1953 arid since 
there is subsidiary issue as to whether it is a 
capital surplus or taxable as income.

Deducting this sum we arrive at a total 
taxable income for the 8 years of Shs.462,000/-.

Prom this we deduct rents received, as listed, 
at the foot of the next page, amounting to (say) 
Shs.317,650/- giving a total trading income for the 
period of Shs. 1.44,3 5 O/-. 20

The next step is to estimate the gross as 
distinct from the net trading income for the period 
by adding back the overhead expenses as follows:-

1946
1947
1948
1949
1950
1951
1952 Shs. 23,600 30 
1957

This figure added to Shs.144,350/- gives a 
gross trading income of Shs.295,000/-.

We now have to spread this sum over the year 
concerned; In doing this we have had the benefit 
of the professional advice of Mr. C.C.W. Ogilvie

Shs.
Shs.
Shs.
Shs.
Shs.
Shs.
Shs.
Shs.

Shs.

13,
15,
17,
10,
14,
30,
23,
26,

150,

000
000
900
900
250
000
600
000

650

1537.



F.R.IoB.A. of Messrs. Blackburne ITorburn, as well 
as the views of Mr. Rattan Singh, and we have taken 
the following factors, inter alia, into account:

1.

10

2.

4.

20

The turnover for the years in question, the 
approximate figures for which, are as follows;

1946
1947
1948
1949
1950
1951
1952
1953

Shs. 150,000 
575,000 
595,000 
260,000 
460,000 
700,000 

1330,000 
740,000

Exhibits

Exhibit B 
Report of 
Messrs. Cook 
Button & Co. 
6th June I960 
(Continued)

30

The general conditions in the building trade 
at different period .in the Colony.

The types of contract into which ill1 . Rat tail 
Singh was entering.

T/Ve have ignored wear and tear throughout 
because over a period as a result of the 
system of balancing charges and allowances it 
should approximate to the depreciation written 
off in the comiaercial accounts. In any case 
the capital allowances were written small 
in comparison with other items.

In all the circumstances we decided that the 
most appropriate way to allocate the profit between 
the 0 years in cuestion was to divide it in the 
following proportions:-

30: 72-ij 70: 25: 45: 70: 100: 30:

The result of doing this and then deducting 
the overhead expenses for each year in order to 
arrive at the annual net trading profits is shown 
by the following table:
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Exhibits Year Estimated gross Overhead Net Trading 
Profits

1946
1947
1948
1949
1950
1951
1952
1953

Year

1946
1947
1948
1949
1950
1951
1952
1953

Shs. 20,000
48,333
46,666
16,667
30,000
46,667
66,667
20,000

295,000

The total rents

13,000
15,000
17,900
10,900
14,250
30,000
23,600
26,000

150,600

7,000
33,333
28,766
5,767

15,750
16,667
43,067
6,000

144,350

(LOSS

are now added "back.

Net trading income Rents received

Shs* 7,000
™) """> ~)">13.5,333
28 , 766
5,767

15,750
16,667
43,067
6,000

144,350

(say) 32,000
34,000
34,267
40,487
39,022
48,949
40,550
40,550

317,692

Total

39,000
67,333
63,033
46,254
54,772
65,616
83,617
42,417

462,042

To arrive at Mr. Rattan Singh's total 
assessable income it is now necessary to deduct the 
rents due to Mi-. G-ian Singh:

Year

1946
1947
1948
1949
1950
1951
1952
1953

Income including 
Gian .Singh's Rent

Shs 39,000
67,333
63,033
46,254
54,772
65,616
83,617
42,417

462,042

G-ian Singh's 
Rents

11,726
11,726
11,726
14,520
14,520
14,520
14,520
15,897

109,155

Mr, Rattan
Singh's
assessable
income 

27,274 
55,607 
51,307 
31,734 
40,252 
51,096 
69,097 
26,520

352,887

10

20

30
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We conclude by comparing these figures with 
those in the taxpayers Returns on the one hand 
and the "income" which has "been assessed on the 
other:

10

Year Total Income 
	Returned^

1946 £ 1,168. 4. 0.
1947 867. 3. 0.
1948 887. 0. 0.
1949 938. 0. 0.
1950 1,621. 0. 0.
1951 1,244. 0. 0.
1952 3,888. 0. 0.
1953 3,402. 0. 0.

Year calculated 
as above

£ 1,363.14. 0. 
2,780. 7. 0. 
2,565. 7. 0. 
1,586.14. 0. 
2,012.12. 0. 
2,554.16, 0. 
3,454.17. 0. 
1,326. 0. 0.

Income 
Assessed

Exhibits

Exhibit B 
Report of 
Messrs. Cook 
Button & Co. 
6th June I960 
(Continued).,

3,385. 0. 0.
8,135. 0. 0.
6,053. 0. 0.
7,449. 0. 0.
8,100. 0. 0.
5,424. 0. 0. 

14,566. 0. 0. 
10,914. 0. 0.

i015.. 7. 0. £ .1.7.1.644. 7. 0. £ 64,026. 0. 0.

uu theseWhether or not £3,350 should be added to 
figures is a matter for legal argument.

We find it difficult to comment on the 
assessments apart from saying that we see nothing 

20 that can possibly justify them. ¥e have made our 
calculations on the sane information as was 
available to the Income Tax Department but in 
accordance with normal practise in this type of 
case and we think the figures speak for themselves,

Yours faithfully, 

COOK SUl'TON & CO.
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SCHEDULE "A" Exhibits

RATTAN SINGrli Exhibit B
Report of

STATEHSNT OF WORTH AS AT 11TH JANUARY, 1946 Messrs. Cook
Sutton & Co. 
6th June I960 

Properties 
Motor Vehicles 
Plant & Machinery

326,225-OOCContinued) 
11,400-00 
1,500-00

Total Fixed Assets

Securities 3 shares National Bank 
of India

10 Fixed Deposit Accounts 
State Bank of India
Jullunder City 

National Bank of
India - Nairobi 

Post Office

Cash at Banks

Stats Bank 
National Bank -

Amritsar 
20 National Bank -

Nairobi 
Barclays Bank
Rattan Singh a/c 

Cash in hand 
Sundry Debtors

" " Rents 
Stock

154,500-00 

46,000-00

746-00 

87,613-00 

64,997-06

87,999-10
525-33

32,685-28
289-00

2,718-00
277,752-77 

Deduct Sundry Creditors 35,602-25
Net Working Capital

339,125-00 

3,003-00

201 , 384-77

241,966-52

30 Total Assets 785,479-29

Properties Inter;e_st^InJjet^ 

Capital Account 785,479-29

40

Notes

According to llr. Thian'a report, he estimated that 
in addition to the inherited assets Mr, Rattan Singh 
had some 31820 shillings cash on his own account. 
For the purpose of our report but without prejudice 
to our reviewing the position if necessary we have 
virtually ignored this cash since we have taken the 
opening net assets at the round figure of 735 5 000 
shillings. We have also adopted Fir. Thian's 
figure for creditors, again, vri-thout prejudice, 
though these seem much too high as far as we can 
tell.
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SCHEDULE "B" Exhibits

STATEIvIENT Qg WORTH AS AT 3.180? DECEMBER
195J

Properties as at 31st 
December, 1953

New Delhi Property 
purchased 1955

482,425-00 

147,000-00

Exhibit B 
Report of 
Messrs. Cook 
Sutton & Co. 
6th June I960 
(Continued)^

629,425-00

10 Securities
(3 shares national Bank 

of India) 3,003-00

Fixe d De.p o s i t Aci c ounts: -

State Bank of India - 
Jullunder City

National Batik of India - 
Amritsar

Post Office Savings 
Bank

199,500-00

87,613-00

1,001-00
20 288,144-00

G as h at Banlcs :-

State Bank - Jullunder City 337-00

National Bank of India -
Mritsar 31,617-00

31,954-00

Interest in Partnership Assets 33,732-55

986,288-55

Note:

Accumulated. Interest is not included in the 
30 valuation of deposits with banks in India.
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EATTAN S.DTGH 
RAWINGS SCHEDULE
SCHEDULE '0'

1946 1947 1218 1949. 19^0 1951 1952 1953 .1954 1915 1956 IgjJ

Estimated Pood 
and
Household
Expenses 11,700.00 11,960.00 12,360.00 5,300.00 12,320.00 12,640.00 13,220.00 12,760.00 12,000.00 12,000.00 12,000.00 12,000.00

Income Tax 108.00)
2,899.00) 883.00 544.00 2,239.00 1,540.00 28,209.00 75,000.00

Personal Tax 60.00 180,00 230.00 200.00 
life Insurance 1,618.00 1,618.00 4,317.20 4,719.40

Paid to T.Cook- 
India 3,764.35 7,092.00

Cash given to
Gian 1,400.00 900.00

Remitted to C-ian
U.K. 2,006.00 10,701.00 10,029.00 8,016.00 10,027.00

Interest on Site
Tax 75.35

Purchase of
car radio 908,43

Tuition Pees 200.00
Immigration
DeP^* 1,200*00

Purchase of
Pistol 800.00

D.A.V. High
Sch° o1 230.00 455.00

Temple Pund 3,000.00

Accounting 9,000.00

Indian
Expenditure 154.50 6,150.00 750.00 7,500.00 63,450.00 1,500.00

00 JL8^445.00 ^20,621.35 23,276.35^26^271.43 24,275*00 24,557.00 22,955.00 82,772.00 44,526.20 102,419.40

1543,
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EXHIBIT E

Letter, Fakir Singh 
to Rattan Sjngh

30,9.1957.

Dear Rattan Singh,

Prom Fakir Singh.

Greetings. We are well here. Hope you 
same there. Received your letter. I wrote to you 
about my money. You never replied me. I gave you

10 Rs.20,000/- which you deposited at Amritsar Bank. 
Now I want this money very "badly. Kindly arrange 
to send soon. The money which I gave to you in the 
month of June, 1952, which totals to Rs.20,000/-. 
Please return this money to me soon, I need it 
very badly. I have been writing to you for 
repayment of this money as soon as possible as I 
intend to start my own business. If you will delay 
the sending of this money, I will be at a great 
loss. I want this money "because I want to start

20 my business with this money. I need not remind 
you again and again as you know that everybody 
requires money. I have had a letter from Colonel 
Sahib before the receipt of your letter. He wrote 
to me from Jammu and informed me that Ehajan Singh 
got a son. I received letter at Dhade when I 
returned from Jullunder. TvVe are all very happy 
to know that. My regards to you, to your wife, 
Ehajan Singh and others. All of you must have 
rejoiced the birth of baby. Kindly send us a

30 bottle of whisky for merriment. All children 
are well here. Remember me to uncle, aunt and 
their children. Kindly reply to this letter soon.

FAKIR SIITGH.

Exhibits

Exhibit E 
Letter, Fakir 
Singh to 
Rattan Singh 
30th September 
1957_______
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DOCUMENTS TENDERED II THE COURT, .OF APPEAL 

Schedule of Total Income, 1946 to 1953

SCHEDULE OP TOTAL INCOME FOR I1TOOME TAX PURPOSES FOR THE YEAR OP INCOME

1946 194 1949 1950 1951 -952

Salary
Rents Banked 1941/1945
Rents not Banked 1941/1945
Contrast
Rent* 1946 et Seq..
Rents Grogan Road Stores
Properties received for 

Services rendered

Assets not accounted for 
Annual value Property
Business Profits as per 

separate Schedule

Shillings 

Pounds Sterling

TRADE
EMPLOYMENT

Rents
Annual value property

Passage Deductions

Allowances
Marriage
Children
Dependant Relatives
Life Assurance
Education

35,800.00 35,800.00 38,526,16 40,382.49 44,684.04 46,674.54 ^0,061.8? 56,375.75
8,000.00 8,000.00 8,000.00

1,900.00 1,900.00 1,900.00 1,900.00 1,900.00 2,400.00 2,400.00 2,400.00

30,000.00 125,000.00 80,643.09 114,201.81 115,423.39 58,898.25 230,856.55 151,500.73

67,700.00

3,385

£ 1,500

1,790 
95

3,385

£ 3,385

350 
200 
60
53 

160
823

162,700.00

8,135

6,250

1,790 
95

8,135

8,135

350 
200 
60 
81 

160
851

121,069.25

6,053

4,032

1,926 
95

6,053

6,053

350 
200 
60 
81 

160
851

156.484.30

7,824

5,710

2,019 
95

7,824 
375

7,449

350 
160 
60 
81 

110
761

162,007.43

8,100

5,771

2,234 
95

8,100

8,100

350 
160 
60

130
700

115,972.79

5,799

2,945

2,734 
120

5,799 
375

5,424

350 
160 
60

195
765

291,318.42

14,566

11,543

2,903 
120

14,566

14,566

350 
240 
60

195
845

218,276.48

10,914

7,575

3,219 
120

10,914

10,914

350 
240 
60

195
845

Documents 
tendered in 
the Court of 
Appeal____

Schedule of 
total income 
1946 to 1953

1545.



Income .Tax Computations 1946 - 1953

Balance per Accounts 
Deduct Rents

Add Commissions 
Donations 
Legal Expenses 
Medical Expenses 
Depreciation 
Audit fee re 

Investigation

Deduct Wear & Tear as 
per 2nd Report

Add Motor Expenses (eot) 
Stock Adjustment 
Work in Progress
Adjustment 

Cost of Parklands Plot
(cst) 

Cost of G-rogan Road Plot
(est) 

Profit on sale of G-rogan
Road Building 

Cost of demolishing
Iinitazali Road House
Cost)

African Wages estimate 
Drawings adjustment (est)
Round sum debits to contracts 

it ii » n
Cash overdrawn 
Retention money - Moshi 
Repairs to property of
Relatives (est) 

Adjustment for lost deposit 
Cash lodged in name- of
Ranjit Kaur 

Cash lodged in Indian 
Round sum Creditors unexplained 
Estimated profits

RATTAN SI

INCOME TAX COMPUTATION

1946 1£47 1948

165,980.30
31,147.84

134,832.46
875.00

• 202.00
5,161.28

500.00
1,862.00

2,500.00

145,932.74

1,182.00

144,750.74

2,000.00

91,207.65 91-207.65

N G H

S OF BUSINESS INCOME BASED OH THE AMENDED ACCOUNTS 
FOR THE YEAR OF INCOME

79
25

53

1

6

2

64

4

59

2
11

1942

,732
,862

,870

200
,234
198
,110

,500

,112

,661

,451

1950 1951

.75

.49

.26

.00

.00

.00

.55

.00

.81

.00

.81

,000.00
,000,

17,500,

.00

,00

36,030
27,164

8,866

116
2,441

300
5,785

2,500

20,008

1,705

.29

.04

.25

.00

.14

.00

.00

.00

.39

.00

18,303.39

2,000 .00
11,000.00

35,107.56
32,154.54

67,262.

2,602
13,212
1,280
5,020

2,500

42,647,

1,171,

10

.00

.83

.00

.00

.00

,27

,00

43,818*27

2,000,,00
11,000.00

1.952

190,191
35,541

154,650

5
6,104

370
7,291

2,500

170.920

7,366

19.53

.87

.87

.00

.00

.65

.00

.00

,00

.65

.00

163,554.65

2,000.00
11,000.00

2,510.41
30,214,.70

32,725.11

2,053
8,352
889

6,025

2,500

12,905

11,394

.00

.84

.00

.00

.00

.27

.00

24,299.27

2,500.00
11,000.00

16,000.00

51,320.00
i

10,000.00
;) 4,000.00
;racts . 3,900.00
r G-arage 1,000.00

200.00
'Sit

Jik account
plained • 6 , 000 . 00
30,000.00 33,792.35

30,000.00 125,000.00 80,643.09

16,000.00
9,050.00
1,

114,

,000.

200.

201.

00

,00

81

17,000.00
13,000,00

200.

2,600.

115,423.

00

00

39

5,000.

17,000.
4,800.

8,636.

200.
5,000.

30,000.

29,080.

58,898.

00

00
00

55

17,500.00
5,500.00

1,101. 90

80,000..00

17^500.00
8,500.00

21,800.00

00
00

00

00

28

200.

30,000.

230,856.

00

00

200.

18,300.

55 151,500.

00

00

73

Documents 
tendered in 
the Court of 
Appeal____

Income Tax 
Computations 
1946 to 1953
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INCOME TAX- ASSESSMENT 
1946 - 1953_______

ADDITIONAL ASSESSMENT to ASST. No. 6944 
EAST AFRICAN INCOME TAX DEPARTMENT

INCOME TAX YEAR OF INCOME 1947

FORM I.T. 
20(K) (Add)
NOTICE OF ASSESSMENT

T0«
10 MR. RATTAN SINGH s/o NAGINA SINGH 

P.O. BOX 1047 
NAIROBI

Documents 
tendered in 
the Court of 
Appeal____

Income Tax 
Assessments 
1946-1953 .

DUPLICATE
FILE NO. 22,433A
ASSESSMENT NO. B.90011

2112

Take notiwe that you have "been assessed 
on additional income as shown hereon.

SOURCE 05' INCOME CODE Originally Addi- Revised
Assessed tional Total

Income Income 
Agriculture 1 

20 Trade,Profession etc.2 486 1014 1500

Employment, Salary
et«* 3 
Quarters 4

Rents etc. 5 
Annual Value Property6 
Dividends 7 
Debenture Interest 8 
Mortgage Interest 9

30 Interest Untaxed 10 
Other Income 11 
Income From United
Kingdom 12 

Income from other
Countries 13 

TOTAL
Less Interest Paid 21 
Less Losses 22 
Less Passage

40 Deduction 23 
TOTAL INCOME 
Less Personal Allowances

557
95

1790
95

1138 2247 3385

3385

Single liar-Child Edu- Depen- Age Life Prov 
ried nation dant Relief Ass- Fund

uranoe

350 200 160 60 823

CHARGEABLE INCOME 2562

Income tax on
chargeable income Sh.12528 
Surtax on Total
income Sh 1613

TOTAL Sh 14141

Less Further
Life Assurance
etc.
£ Q Sh 2/50 Sh.
Double Tax Relief Sh.

Net Tax chargeable Sh 14141
Less Tax Payable
on original
Assessment Sh _108,3
Tax Payable on Sh 13058
Additional income
Tax paid at source
on additional income Sh ___„_
Tax payable/
repayable on
additional income Sh 13058
Tax Section 40 Sh 15634
ADDITIONAL TAX
PAYA^/HSPAYAELE Sh 28692

Revised Hospital Tax
Payable on Total
Income Sh
Less Charged on
Original Assessment Sh ____
ADDITIONAL HOSPITAL
TAX PAYABLE Sh

If you dispute this additional 
Assessment you must give ae notice 
of objection in writing stating 
precisely the grounds of objection 
within 30 days of the date hereof. 
A notice of objection if made 
after 30 days cannot be accepted 
unless absence from the Colony, 
sickness or other reasonable
cause prevented due notice being 
given.
Date 21.5.58 

REGIONAL COMMISSIONER OF INCOME T--.X

1547.



INCOME TAX ASSESSMENT 
1946-1953_________

ADDITIONAL ASSESSMENT to ASST. Ho. 
EAST AFRICAN H7CQM3 TAX DEPARTMENT

HICOSIS TAX YEAR OF HJCOME 1948

FORM I.T. 
20(K) (Add)
NOTICE OF ASSESSMENT

10 TO:
MR. BATTAN SINGE s/o NAGINA SINGE
P.O. Box 1047,
NAIROBI

Take notice that you have been assessed 
on additional income as shown hereon.

SOURCE OF INCOME CODE Originally Addi- Revised
Assessed tional Total 

Income Incorae

DUPLICATE- 
FILE No. 22,433A 
ASSESSMENT NO. B.90012

2112

Documents 
tendered in 
the Court of 
Appeal____

Income Tax
Assessments
1946-1953

471

374

Agriculture 1 
2@ Trade Profession

etc. 2
Employment,

Salary etc. 3 
Quarters 4

Rents etc. 5
Annual Value
Property 6

Dividends 7
Debenture Interest 8 

30 Mortgage Interest 9
Interest Untaxed 10
Other Income 11
Income from U.K. 12
Income from other

countries 13
TOTAL
Less Interest Paid 21
Less Losses 22
Less Passage 

40 Deduction 23 _____
TOTAL INCOME £
Less Personal Allowances _______
Singe Mar-Child Educa-Depen- Age

ried tion daiit Relief

Income Tax on 
chargeable income Sh.;

5779 6250 Surtax on Total income Sh.32468
Sh.65688

1416 1790

95 95

845 7290 8135

TOTAL
Less FurtherLLife 
Assurance etc. 
£ @ Sh.2/50 Sh. 
Double Tax Relief Sh. 
Net Tax Chargeable 
Less Tax payable on 
Original Assessment 
Tax Payable on 
Additional Income 
Tax Paid at Source 
on Additional Income 
Tax Payable/Repayable 
on Additional Income 
Tax Section 40 
ADDITIONAL TAX PAYABLE/

Sh.

Sh. 
Sh.

65397
8300

Sh.143697

0135

Life Prov. 
Assu- Fund 
rariae

Revised Hospital Tax 
Payable on Total IncomeSh. 
Less Charged on 
Original Assessment Sh.
ADDITIOIIAL HOSPITAL
TAX PAYABLE Sh.

350 200 160 60 81 851
CHARGEABLE INCOME £ 7284 "^ ^rou <^3P'a*;e "this additional

Assessment you must give me notiae 
of objection in writing stating 
precisely the grounds of objection 
within 30 days of the date hereof 
A notice of objection if made 
after 30 days cannot be accepted 
unless absence from the Colony 
sickness or other reasonable 
cause prevented due notice being 
given.

Date 21.5.58. 

REGIONAL COMMISSIONER OF INCOME TAX.

1548.



ADDITIONAL ASSESSMENT to ASST. No. 7845 
EAST AFRICAN INCOME TAX DELPARTMEflT

INCOME TAX YEAR 0? ASSESSMENT 1949

Documents 
tendered in 
the Court of 
Appeal_____

FORM I.T. 
20(K) (Add)
NOTICE OF ASSESSMENT

TO;
MR.RATTAN SINGE s/o NAGINA 3INGH, 
P.O.BOX 1047, 

10 NAIROBI

Take notice that you have "been assessed 
on additional income as shown Iiereon

DUPLICATE Income Tax 
FILE NO. 22,433A Assessments 
ASSESSMENT 110. B. 900131946*1953

2112

SOURCE OF INCOME CODE Originally Addi- Revised 
tional Total 
Income Income

20

30

40

50

Agriculture 1 
Trade, Profession,

etc. 2 
Employment,

Salary etc. 3
Quarters 4 

Rents etc. 5 
Annual Value

Property 6 
Dividends 7 
Debenture Interest 8 
Mortgage Interest 9 
Interest Untaxed 10 
Other Income 11 
Income from U.K. 12 
Income from other

Countries 13 
TOTAL
Less Interest Paid 21 
Less Losses 22 
Less Passage
Deduction 23 

TOTAL INCOME £ 
Less Personal Allowances

404

375

Income Tax on 
Chargeable Income Sh.1.22810

3628 4032 Surtax on Total Inoome Sh.l6657
1.39467

1551 1926

95 95

77< 5274 6053

6053

Single Mar-Child Educa-Depen- Age Life Prov. 
ried tion dant Relief Ass- Fund 
_______________________ raric^

_____ 350 200 160 60 31 851
CHARGEABLE INCOME 5202

TOTAL
Less Further Life
Assurance etc.
£ © Sh. 2/50 Sh.
Double Tax Relief Shi

Sh.

___ 
Sh. 3946?

Sh

Sh.

Leas Tax Payable on 
Original Assessment 
Ts,x -payable on 
Additional Income 
Tax Paid at Source on 
-dditional Income 
Tax Payable/Repayable 
on Additional Income 
Tax Section 40 
ADDITIONAL TAX PAYABLE/ 
REPAYABLE Sh 
Revised Hospital Tax 
Payable on Total IncomeSh. 
Less Charged on Original 
Assessment Sh. ____ , 
ADDITIONAL HOSPITAL TAX 
PAYABLE Sh. ____ ,

If you dispute this additional 
assessment you must give me notice 
of objection in writing stating 
precisely the grounds of objection. 
within 30 days of the date hereof 
A notice of objection if made 
after 30 days cannot be accepted 
unless absence from the Colony 
sickness or other reasonable 
cause prevented due notice being 
given.

Date 21.5.58 

REGIONAL COMMISSIONER OF INCOME TAX.

1549.



20

30

40

50

FORM I.T.
20(K) (Add)
NOTICE OF ASSESSMENT

T0»
MR. RATTAN SINGH s/o NAGIKA SINGE, 
P.O. BOX 1047, 

10 NAIROBI.

Take notice that you have been assessed 
on additional income as shown heroon.

ADDITIONAL ASSESSMENT to ASST. No. 7845
EAST AFRICAN INCOME TAX DEPARTLIENT

INCOL3 TAX YEAR OF ASSESSMENT 1950

DUPLICATE
FILE NO. 22,433A
ASSESSMENT NO.

B.90014 
2112

Documents 
tendered in 
the Court of 
Aj3pe_al____

Income Tax
Assessments
1946-1953

SOURCE OF INCOME Code Originally Addi- Revised 
Assessed tional Total 

Income Income

Agriculture 1 
Trade, Profession

etc. 2 
Employment,
Salary etc. 3
Quarters 4 

Rents etc. 5 
Annual Value
Property 6 

Di/idends 7 
Debenture Interest 8 
Mortgage Interest 9 
Interest Uhtaxed 10 
Other Income 11 
Income from U.K. 12 
Income from other

Countries 13 
TOTAL
Less Interest Paid 21 
Less Losses 22 
Less Passage
Deduction 23 

TOTAL INCOME 
Less Personal Allowances

317

375

5393 5710

1644 2019

95 95

Single Mar-Child Educa-Depen- Ago
ried tion dant Relief

Income Tax on
Chargeable Income Sh.30240 
Surtax on Total Income Sh._g67.80 
TOTAL Sh.57020 
Less Further Life 
Assurance etc. 
£ © Sh.2/50 Sh. 
Double Tax Relief Sh. 
Net Tax Chargeable 
Less Tax Payable on 
Original Assessment 
Tax Payable on 
Additional Income 
Tax Paid at Source on 
Additional Income 
Tax Payable/Repayable

_______ on Additional Income Sh.56959 
692 7132 7824 Tax Section 40

ADDITIONAL TAX PAYABLE/ 
REPAYABLE Sh.125156 
Revised Hospital Tax 

._________3.7-5,. Payable on Total IncomeSh.
7449 Less Charged on Original

____________ Assessment Sh. 
Life Prov. ADDITIONAL HOSPITAL 
Assu-Fund TAX PAYABLE Sh.

Sh.

Sh.6819.7

350 160 110 60
CHARGEABLE INCOME

81.. 7.6.1... If you dispute this additional 
£ 6688 Assessment you must give me notice 

of objection in 7/riting stating 
precisely the grounds of objection 
withir. 30 days of the date hereof 
A notice of objection if made 
after 30 days cannot be accepted 
unless absence from the Colony 
sickness or other reasonable 
cause prevented due notice being 
given.

Date 21.5.58 

REGIONAL COMMISSIONER OF INCOME TAX.

1550.



ADDITIONAL ASSESSMENT to ASST. Ho. 9369

20

30

50

T AFRICAiT INCOME TAX DEPARTMENT

A" V"71 ' "P "

POEM I.T.
20(K) (Add)
EOTICE OP ASSESSMENT

TO:
MR. RATTAN SIIiGH s/o HAGIKA SINGH, 
P.O. Box 104? 

10 NAIROBI

Take notice that you have been assessed on 
additional income as shown hereon

1 OF ASSESSMENT 1951

DUPLICATE
PILE HO. 22433A
ASSESSMENT HO. B.90015

2112

Documents 
tendered in 
the Court of 
Appeal_____

Income Tax
Assessments
1946-1953

SOURCE OF INCOME

Agriculture 
Trade, Profession

etc. 
Employment,

Salary etc.
Quarters 

Rents etc. 
Annual Value

Property 
Dividends 
Debenture Interest 
Mortgage Interest 
Interest Untaxed 
Other Income 
Income from U.K. 
Income from other

Countries 
TOTAL
Less Interest Paid 
Less Losses 
Less Passage

Deduction 
TOTAL IITCOME

CODE Originally 
Assessed

Addi- Revised 
tional Total 
Income Income

3
4
5

6
7
3
9
10
11
12

13

21
22

23

1187

375

60

4584 5771

1859 2234

35 95

£ 1622
Less Personal Allowances

6478 8100

40 Single liar- Child Educa-Depen- Age Life Prov. 
ried tion dant Relief Ass~ Fund

_______uranoe 
______350 . 160 130 60 ______ __700

Income Tax on
Chargeable Income Sh.33800
Surtax on Total Income Sh.32167
TOTAL Sh.65967
Less Further Life
Assurance etc.
£ @ Sh.2/50 Sh.
Double Tax Relief Sh. , _
Net Tax Chargeable Sh.65967
Loss Tax -Payable on Sh. 1851
Original Assessment —___
Tax Payable on
Additional Income Sh.64116
Tax Paid at Source
on Additional Income Sh.____
Tax Payable/Repayable
on Additional Income Sh.64116
Tax Section 40 Sh. 7.6766.
ADDITIONAL TAX Sh.140882
PAYABLE/REPAYABLE ____
Revised Hospital Tax
Payable on Total IncomeSh.
Less Charged on
Original Assessment Sh.___
ADDITIONAL HOSPITAL
TAX PAYABLE Sh.___

CHARGEABLE IITCOil
If you dispute this additional 

£ . 7-4.QQ... Assessment you must give me notice 
of objection in writing stating 
precisely the grounds of objection 
within 30 days of the date hereof 
A notice of objection if made 
after 30 days cannot be accepted 
unless absence from the Colony 
sickness or other reasonable 
cause prevented due notice being 
given.

Date 21.5.58 

REGIONAL COMMISSIONER OF INCOMS TAX.

1551.



FORM I.T.
20(K) (Add)
1TOTICB OF ASSESSMENT

TO:

ADDITIONAL ASSESSMENT to ASST. ITo. 23692 
EAST AFRICAN INCOME TAX DEPARTMENT

HIGGLE TAX YEAH OF INCOME 1952

DUPLICATE
FILE NO. 22433A
ASSESSMENT SO. B.90016

Documents 
tendered in 
the Court of 
Appeal____

Income Tax
Assessments
1946-1953

2112
MR. RATTAN SIITGH s/o IAGINA SINGH 
P.O. Box 1047, 

10 NAIROBI

Take notice that you have barm assessed 
on additional incone as shown hereon

SOURCE OF INCOME

Agriculture
Trade, Profession
etc.
Employment, 

20 Salary etc. 
Quarters

Rents etc.
Annual Value 

Property
Dividends
Debenture Interest
Mortgage Interest
Interest Untaxed
Other Income 

30 Income from U.K.
Income from other 

Countries
TOTAL
Less Interest Paid
Less Losses
Less Passage 
Deduction

TOTAL INCOME £ 
40 Less Personal Allovrances

CODE Originally Addi- Revised 
Assessed tional Total 

Income Income
1 Incono Tar on

Chargeable Income Sh.65405
2 3318 8225 11543 Surtax on Total Income 3h.95847

3
4
5 375

6 60
7
8
9
10
11
12

13
3753

21
22

23

2528 2903

60 120

10813 14566

TOTAL 161252 
Less Further Life 
Assurance etc. 
£ 1 Sh.2/50 Sh. 
Double Tax Relief Sh. „.... 

120 Net Tax Chargeable Sh. 161252 
Leas Tax Payable on 
Original Assessment Sh. 14041 
Tax Payable on
Additional Income Sh.146611 
Tar paid at Source on 
Additional Income Sh.____. 
Tax Payable/Repayable 
on Additional Income Sh. 146611 
Tax Section 40 Sh.263307 
ADDITIONAL TAX PAYABLE/ 
REPAYABLE Sh.409918 
Revised Hospital Tax 
Payable on Total Income Sh.

Single Mar-Child Educa-Depen- Age Life Prov. 
ried tion riant Relief Assu- Fund 

___ ranee

14566 Less Charged on
Original Assessment 
ADDITIONAL HOSPITAL 
TAX PAYABLE

Sh.

Sh.

350240 195
CHARGEABLE INCOME

845 If you dispute this additional 
—— Assessment you must give me notice 

•• of objection, in writing stating 
precisely the grounds of objection 
within 30 days of the date hereof 
A notice of objection if made 
after 30 days cannot be accepted 
unles? absence from the Colony 
sickness or other reasonable 
cause prevented due notice being 
given.

Date 21.5.58 

REGIONAL COMMISSIONER OF INCOME TAX.

1552.



FORM 1.1.
20(K) (Add)
NOTICE OF ASSESSMENT

ADDITIONAL ASSESSMENT to AS3T. No. 1071 
EAST AFRICAN INCOME TAX DEPARTMENT

INCOME TAX YEAR OF INCOME 1952

DUPLICATE
FILE NO. 22433A
ASSESSMENT NO. B.90017

Documents 
tendered in 
the Court of 
Appeal____

Income Tax
Assessments
1946-1953.

To:
MR. RATTAN SINGH s/o NAGIHA SINGE 
P.O. Box 1047, 

10 NAIROBI

2112

20

30

40

50

Take notice that you have been assessed on 
additional income as shovm hereon

SOURCE OF INCOME CODE Originally Addi- Revised 
Assessed tional Total 

Income Income

Agriculture 1 
Trade, Profession

eto. 2 
Employment,

Salary etc. 3 
.uarters 4 

Rents etc. 5 
Annual Yalue
Property 6 

Dividends 7 
Debenture Interest 8 
Mortgage Interest 9 
Interest Tint axed 10 
Other Income 11 
Income from U.K. 12 
Income from other

Countries 13 
TOTAL
Less Interest Paid 21 
Less Losses 22 
Less Passage
Deduction 23 

TOTAL INCOME £ 
Less Personal Allowances

690 2255 2945

375 2359 2734

60 60 120

1125 4674 5799

375
5424

Single Mar-Child Educa-Depen- Age
ried tion darit Relief

Life Prov 
Asau- Fund 
ranee

350 160 195 60

Income Tax on
Chargeable Income Sh.20095
Surtax on Total Income Sh.12733
TOTAL Sh.32328
Lean Further Life
Assurance etc.
£ © Sh.2/50 Sh.
Double Tax Relief Sh. ___
Net Tax Chargeable Sh.32828
Less Tax Payable on
Original Assessment Sh. 388
Tax Payable on
Additional Income Sh. 32440
Tax Paid at Source
on Additional Income Sh.___,
Tax Payable/Repayable
on additional Income Sh.32440
Tax Section 40 Sh.5826l_
ADDITIONAL TAX PAYABLE/
REPAYABLE Sh.90701
Revised Hospital Tax
Payable on Total IncomeSh.
Less Charged on
Original Assessment Sh._____
ADDITIONAL HOSPITAL
TAX PAYABLE Sh.____

If you dispute this additional 
Assessment you must give me notice 
of objection in v?riting stating 
precisely the grounds of objection 
within 30 days of the date hereof 
A notice of objection if made 
after 30 days cannot be accepted 
unless absence from the Colony 
sickness or other reasonable 
cause prevented due notice being 
given.

Date 21.5.58 

REGIONAL COMMISSIONER OF INCOME TAX.

"763

£4659

1553.



20

30

40

50

1ST. ADDITIONAL ASSESSMENT to AS3T. Ho.21541 
EAST A1HICAN IKCOM3 TAX DEPARTMENT

EAST AFRICAN INCOME TAX DEPARTMENT 

IHC01C TAX YEAR 0? IITCOI.IE 1953

POM I.T.
20 (Z) (Add)
NOTICE OF ASSESSMENT

DUPLICATE
FILE No. 22433A
ASSESSMENT No. 3.90016

Documents 
tendered in 
the Court of 
Appeal____,

Income Tax
Assessments
1946-1953

TO* 2112 
HE. RATTAN SINGH s/o NAGINA SHIGH 

10 P.O. BOX 1047, 
NAIROBI

Take notice that you have been assessed 
on additional income as shown herson

SOURCE OF INCOME CODE

Agriculture 1 
Trade, Profession,

etc. 2 
Employment,

Salary etc. 3
quarters 4 

Rents etc. 5 
Annual Value

Property 6 
Dividends 7 
Debenture Interest 8 
Mortgage Interest 9 
Interest TJntaxed 10 
Other Income 11 
Income from U.K. 12 
Income from other

Countries 13 
TOTAL

Less Interest Paid 21 
Less Losses 22 
Less Passage

Deduction 23 
TOTAL INCOME 
Less Personal Allov/ance

Originally Addi- Revised 
Assessed tional Total 

Income Income

2,933 4592 7575

375 2844 3219

60 60 120 Sh.111801 

Sh. 13568

Sh.98233

Sh.

3,413 7496 10914

Single Mar-Child Educa-Depen- Age Life Prov. 
ried tion dant Relief Ass- Fund

uranQ.e.
350 240 195 60

CHARGEABLE INCOME

Income Tax on
Chargeable Income Sh.52474
Surtax on Total Income Sh.59327
TOTAL 111801
Less Further Life
Assurance etc.
£ @ Sh.2/50 Sh.
Double Tax Relief Sh. ____,
Net Tax Chargeable
Less Tax Payable on
Original Assessment
Tax Payable on
additional Income
Tax paid at Souroe
on Additional Income
Tax Payable/Repayable
on Additional Income Sh.98233
Tax Section 40 Sh.176422
ADDITIONAL TAX PAYABLE/
REPAYABLE Sh.2746 5 5
Revised Hospital Tax
Payable on Total InoomeSh.
Less Charged on Original
Assessment Sh. . _
ADDITIONAL HOSPITAL
TAX PAYABLE Sh._____

If you dispute this additional 
Assessment you must give me notice 
of objection in writing stating 
precisely the grounds of objection 
within 30 days of the date 
hereof. A notice of objection 
if made after 30 days cannot 
be accepted unless absence 
from the Colony sickness or 
other reasonable cause 
prevented due notice being 
given.

Date 21.5»58 

REGIONAL COMMISSIONER OF INCOME TAX

845
£ 10069_
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Letter, Messrs. Thian & Bellman 
to Regional Corjnissioner of 
Income Tax_________________

THIAN & BELLMAN 501/4 Stenvac House 
INCORPORATED ACCOUNTANTS onsva-

Nairobi.
KENYA COLONY.

The Regional Commissioner 17th Decenber, 1953,
of Income Tax, 

NAIROBI

Dear Sir,

Documents 
tendered in 
the Court of 
Appeal____

Letter
Messrs. Thian 
& Bellman to 
Regional 
Comffiicaioner 
of Income Tax 
with
enclosures 
17th December 
1958______

EATTAI SI1TGH - SPECIAL INVESTIGATION

We now enclose the Certificate you. required, 
duly signed and witnessed.

As you will appreciate, the accounts cover the 
trading of Nagina Sirigh Contractors, and full 
details are given thereon of the remittances to 
India and in the Report we have noted any expenditure 
on buildings owned by Mr. Hattan Singh.

In view of the importance of the Certificate, 
and any possible aftermath that might arise 
thereon, we have taken it upon ourselves to 
interview Mr, Rattan Singh in the presence of his 
son Surjit and Shaffie, and asked him certain 
questions. These we enclose together with the 
replies and we would ask that this questionnaire 
be deemed part of the Certificate.

We need hardly add that our client is most 
willing to co-operate and if, after a carefuly 
scrutiny by you of the various documents etc., 
there are any points on which you wish further 
elucidation, we will endeavour to give you 
satisfactory replies.

Encl:

We are,

Yours faithfully,

1555.



Documents 
tendered in 
the Court of 
Appeal____

Letter
Messrs. Thian
& Bellman to
Regional
Commissioner
of Income Tax
with
enclosures
l?th December
1958
(Continued)

TO COMMISSIONER OF INCOME TAX

I here"by certify that I have made a complete 
disclosure to you of :-

(a) All banking accounts (whether current or deposit 
business or private, in my own name or in that 
of my wife, or in any other name) in which 1 am 
or have been interested, or on which I have or 
have had power to operate, jointly or solely 
which are in existence now, or which have 
existed at any time during the period from 
1st January, 194-0 to 31st December, 1955;

(b) All savings arid loan accounts in regard to
which I have or have had any interest or power 
to operate as in (a), during the period from 
1st January, 1940 to 31st December, 1955;

(c) All assets, not in (a) or (b), which I and 
my wife now possess, or have possessed 
during the period from 1st January, 1940 to 
31st December, 1955; and

(d) All sources of income, not in (a), (b) or 
(c) and the income derived therefrom and 
all facts bearing upon my liability to 
Income Tax and to other duties to which I 
am, or have been,liable.

10

20

Signature Rattan Singh

Address.....P.O. Box 1047 

Nairobi.

Date 14 - 12 - 56

Witnessed by J. P. Bellman
A.C.A. 30
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RATTAN SINGH 

Questions asked by Colonel Bellman,. 17/12/56

1. Your father died intestate 
on 11.1,46.

(a) Were you the sole 
beneficiary?

(b) At that tine you were 
living with him. Where?

(c) You inherited 200,497/30 
in East Africa as per 
probate. Were there also 
assets in India?

(d) On 11.1.46 when you
inherited this 200,497/30 
you also, I believe, owned 
property in Salisbury 
Road, bought in 1941 for 
16,000/-, and in Swamp 
Road for 10,225/- in 
1942, and you had a Bank 
balance of £4,500. Had 
you any other assets at 
this date?

2. During the years 1946 to 
1955 where did you live 
and what would be a fair 
annual figure for 
household expenses?

- Yes,

Yes, property 
worth about 
80,000 Rupees 
and fixed deposit 
at Bank about 
100,000 Rs.

ITot in Kenya.

I went to live in 
G-rogan Road in 
1961. I estimate 
my household 
expenses at about 
£600 per annum.

Documents 
tendered in 
the Court of 
Appeal____

Letter
Messrs. Hhian
& Bellman to
Regional
Commissioner
of Income Tax
with
enclosures
17th December
1958
(Continued),

1557.



Documents 
tendered in 
the Court of 
Appeal____

Letter
Messrs. Thian
& Bellinan to
Regional
Commissioner
of Income Tax
with
enclosures
17th. December
1958
^Continued)

3.

4.

During the same ten 
years you educated 
four sons. Could you 
give a rough idea of 
the expenditure so 
incurred?

During the same ten years 
did you incur any 
abnormal expenditure 
due to :

(a) Travel?

(b) Purchase of furniture?

(c) Purchase of jewellery?

(d) Purchase of motor cars?

(e) Estate Duty?
Perhaps you could think 

. of anything over and 
above your normal 
household expenses not 
covered by the questions 
already asked and that 
of property which is 
Eiy next question.

Grian Singh - £825 
for 1946 to 1948. 
lie then went to 
U.K. and expenses 
were borne out of 
his rents. 
Bhajan Singh 
£480. Surjit 
Singh, £480. 
Inderjit Singh 
£480.

Yes, I went to 
India, with my 
family in 1949 
and 1951 and 
passage money 
was approximately 
10,000 Re. I 
again went in 
1955 by air at a 
cost of £350. .

- Ho.

No.

All in business.

5,666/-.

10

20

30

40

No.
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5. Property.

(a) Grogan Road. Consists, I 
"believe, of 2 plots, and the 
land cost 26,000/~ in 194-7'. 
You sold, I think, one plot, 
together with buildings you 
had to Kashmirs lal for 
193,OOO/- in 1953? - Yes.

The other plot you erected 
10 a house on where you now

reside? - Yos,

In the report I see 
reference to building 
costs of 60,OOO/-. Does 
this relate to the 
"buildings on both 
plots?

20

Can you give an approxi­ 
mate figure fors

(I) Building you occupy?

(II) Building sold to 
Kashmir ilal?

Documents 
tendered in 
the Court of 
Appeal____

letter
Messrs. Thian
& Bellman to
Regional
Commissioner
of Income Tax
with
enclosures
l?th December
1953
(Continued)

i:o, the 60,000/- 
is for the house 
in which I 
reside.

60,000/- 

90,000/-

(III) You also, I believe, 
bought property in 6th 
Avenue for 16,OOO/- 
and the cost of erecting 

30 buildings thereon was
40,OOO/-, giving a rough
value of 60,OOO/-.
Is that so? - Yes.

(IV) You also own property 
bought in Moiabasa in 
1947 for 15,OOO/-. 
Is this- still 
undeveloped? - Yes.

1559.



Documents 
tendered in 
the Court of 
Appeal

letter
Messrs. Thian
& Bellman to
Regional
Commissioner
of Income Tax
with
enclosures
17th December
1958
(Continued)

6. Remittances to India a,s 
per Drawings a/c.

1949 Sh. 75,361.90
1953 30,200.00
1954 60,733.75
1955 98,494.05

264,789.70
and according to the 
Imperial Bank of India 
you had on the 1st 
September 1955 fixed 
deposits Ss.142,539 
Current a/c 31,543

174.082

10

Plus half. 87,041 

= Sh 261,123/~

Can I assume that this 
credit in India of 
Us. 174082 on 1955 
represents your 
transfers to India during 
the ten years, plus a 
few rents, less a few 
drawings?

20

No, not altogether 
as I inherited 
about 100,000 Rs. 
when my father 
died.

7. Arising ou~i> of this, did 
your father leave you 
property in India from 
which you have derived 
rents and has there been 
any change in such 
property between 1946 
and now?

30

See answers to 
question Ho. 1 
In addition, I 
bought property 
in 1955 for 
about 97,000 Rs

(c)

40
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8. Has your wife any income or
property in her own right? - Eo.

9. We now come to the overall 
picture over ten years which 
I make to "be s-

On 11.1.46 you inherited 
E.A. As per Estate Duty. 
You had a Bank Balance of 
You owned property in 

10 your own right. 
In India.
Property approx. value 
Pixed deposit 
Your trading profit for 

ten years.

Sale of G-rogan Rd. 
(•ig-) to Lal Kashi?iiri

You now have i~

Capital in ITagina Singh 
(less 6^300) 
Property as at_ date of 
father's death

Sadler Street 
Imtazali Street 
Blenheim Road.

Property ovmed "before 
30 father's death

Salisbury Road 
Swamp Road

Property ̂acquired since 
father's death

Shs.
200,497
90,000

26,225

120,000
150,000

506,850 (1946 &
1947 estd. 
at 25,000/-

193,000

Documents 
tendered in 
the Court of 
App e al____

Letter
Messrs. Thian
£ Bellman to
Regional
Commissioner
of Income Tax
with
enclosures
17th December
1958
(C.cntinued)

.,28b,572

99,517

75,000
20,000
80,000

16,000
10,225

1 Plot G-rogan Road, nlus
estd. cost of building 73,000

6th Avenue (16,000/-)
plus cost of building. 56,000

c/forward... 429,742

1561.
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tendered in 
the Court of

Letter
Messrs. Thian
£ Bellman to
Regional
Commissioner
of Income Tax
with
enclosures
17th December
1958
(Continued)

9. (Contd.)

To/forward

Property in India 
Property as left by- 
father approx. 
Property acauired 
1955.
On deposit and in 
current a/c

Shs. 
429,742

120,000

145,500

261,123 956,365

Your expenditure is assessed 
roughly at s

Household Expenses, £600 p.a.
School Pees.
Tr av e1 to India
Estate Duty paid
Income Tax, Gifts and various
expenditure not of a household
nature, say

120,000
30,900
22,000
5,700

40,000

1,174,965

10

20

This appears to leave a little 
over j.00,000/- or say £500, 
per annum of income not 
accounted for. Have you 
any suggestions?

Signed bv 
J.P. BELLMA1T
RATTA1I SI1TG-H

Answer:
No, I do not
consider this
comparatively
small sum has any
relative bearing on 30
the subject of
Income Tax. I
have in this
statement read in
conjunction with
the duly Audited
Balance Sheets &
Report thereon
given full details
of my income and
capital. 40

SEOTIE
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RATTAN SINGH Exhibits

10

20

Trading as Nagina Singh Contractors 

Balance Sheet as at 31st December,1953

Capital Account
Balance at 1st January 1953 
Add: Properties Account Balance

323676.28 
6180C-7Q

385676-98

LessS Loss for year 
Drawings

Sundry Creditors

As per Scheduld 'A 1 
Gian Singh Rents 
Less: Drawings

sds Hattan Singh

2510-41 251C-41 
10397.8-82 106^89^23,

85700.70
57843.42

162524-47 

-2J857.28

279187.75

190381.75

30

Cash
On Hand
National Bank of India Ltd.
Barclays Bank D.C.O.

Estate Account 
Barclays Bank D.C.O.

Personal Account 
Barclays Bank D.C.O.

Firm Account

Deposits on Contracts 

Sundry Debtors

As per Schedule 'B r
loshi Branch

Stock on Hand

As certified by the Management 

Work_in_ pr o gre g s

As certified by the Management. 

Motor Vehicles

Balance
Less: Depreciation

Plant & Machinery

Balance
Adds Purchases during the year

Lesss Depreciation 

Office Equipment

Purchase during year 
Less: Depreciation

756.75 
23822-78

1-78

3765-84 

16268.21

175183.97 
75150-17

13587.00
3397.00

15643.00
1220.00

16863.00
2529.00

995-00 
99.00

44615.36

9200-00 

250334.14

20000.00

120000.00

10190,00

14334.00

896.00

Exhibit 2(o)
Investigation 
Report,
Balance Sheets 
and Accounts 
1st January"' 
1948 to 31st 
December 
1553 
(Continued)

469569.50 469569-50

Approved, subject to our report of even date addressed to the Coirjrdssicner of Income Tax.

Nairobi
15th November, 1956

sds Thian & Bellman
1480,


